CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
AGENDA ITEM
DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: Community + Human Development

AGENDA DATE: October 15, 2019

CONTACT PERSON NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Nicole Ferrini, 915-212-1659

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: All

STRATEGIC GOAL: Goals1,5+8

SUBJECT:

Discussion and action authorizing the City Manager to sign an interlocal agreement between the
Housing Authority of the City of El Paso and the City of El Paso.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

Discussion of the what, why, where, when, and how to enable Council to have reasonably complete
description of the contemplated action. This should include attachment of bid tabulation, or

ordinance or resolution if appropriate. What are the benefits to the City of this action? What are the
citizen concerns?

Upon approval by City Council, the City of El Paso will enter into an interlocal cooperation agreement with
the Housing Authority of the City of El Paso in order to provide a vehicle to proceed with disbursement of
funding for the construction of a public community meeting and event space in Downtown El Paso, also
known as the Center for Civic Engagement.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:
Has the Council previously considered this item or a closely related one?

On July 9, 2019 City Council adopted the Annual Action Plan for federal entitlements including the Center for
Civic Engagement Project as part of the Community Development Block Grant Public Facilities program.

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:
How will this item be funded? Has the item been budgeted? If so, identify funding source by
account numbers and description of account. Does it require a budget transfer?
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GENERAL NOTES

PROJECT VICINITY MAP

SHEET INDEX
GENERAL MECHANICAL
G0000 COVER SHEET M1401 MECHANICAL NOTES
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G1600 16TH FLOOR CODE DATA SHEET M1404 MECHANICAL 14TH FLOOR SCHEMATICS
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M1603 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN
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A1401 FLOOR PLAN - 14TH FLOOR
A1402 RCP - 14TH FLOOR
A1403 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS / MILLWORK
DETAILS / INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ELECTRICAL
A1501 FLOOR PLAN - 15TH FLOOR
A1502 RCP - 15TH FLOOR E1000 GENERAL NOTES & LEGEND
A1503 SCHEDULES / FINISH FLOOR PLAN - E1001 ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM
15TH FLOOR AND LOAD CALCULATIONS
A1601 OVERALL PLAN - 16TH FLOOR E1401 POWER PLAN - 14TH FLOOR
A1602 RCP - 16TH FLOOR E1402 LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN - 14TH FLOOR
A1603 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS / MILLWORK E1403 HVAC EQUIPMENT POWER FLOOR PLAN -
DETAILS / INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 14TH FLOOR
A1604 SCHEDULES / FINISH FLOOR PLAN - E1404 FIXTURE SCHEDULE, PANEL SCHEDULE,
16TH FLOOR COMCHECK FORM - 14TH FLOOR
A1701 OVERALL PLAN - 17TH FLOOR E1501 POWER PLAN - 15TH FLOOR
A1702 RCP - 17TH FLOOR E1502 LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN - 15TH FLOOR
A1703 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS / MILLWORK E1503 HVAC-P EQUIPMENT POWER PLAN -
DETAILS / INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 15TH FLOOR
A1704 FINISH SCHEDULE / FLOOR PLAN - E1504 FIXTURE SCHEDULE, PANEL SCHEDULE,
17TH FLOOR COMCHECK FORM - 15TH FLOOR
A1705 SECTION / DETAILS - 17TH FLOOR E1601 POWER FLOOR PLAN - 16TH FLOOR
A1706 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 17TH FLOOR E1602 LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN - 16TH FLOOR
A5000 TYPICAL DETAILS E1603 HVAC-P EQUIPMENT POWER FLOOR PLAN -
A6000 SCHEDULES 16TH FLOOR
E1604 FIXTURE SCHEDULE, PANEL SCHEDULE,
COMCHECK FORM - 16TH FLOOR
E1701 POWER FLOOR PLAN -17TH FLOOR
E1702 LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN -17TH FLOOR
STRUCTURAL E1703 HVAC-P EQUIPMENT POWER FLOOR PLAN -
17TH FLOOR
S1.00 TYPICAL ABBREVIATIONS, SYMBOLS E1704 FIXTURE SCHEDULE, PANEL SCHEDULE,
AND PLAN NOTES COMCHECK FORM - 17TH FLOOR
S1.01 GENERAL NOTES
S2.17 17TH FLOOR FRAMING
S2.18 18TH LEVEL ROOF FRAMING
S4.10 DETAILS AND SECTIONS
S4.11 DETAILS AND SECTIONS
PLUMBING
P1401 PLUMBING NOTES & SCHEDULES
P1402 14TH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P1403 14TH FLOOR VRF CONDENSATE PLAN
P1501 15TH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P1502 15TH FLOOR VRF CONDENSATE PLAN
P1601 PLUMBING NOTES & SCHEDULES
P1602 PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN - H&C WATER
P1603 PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN - W&V
P1604 PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN -
CONDENSATE DRAIN
P1701 PLUMBING NOTES & SCHEDULES
P1702 17TH FLOOR PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN - HOT &
COLD WATER
P1703 17TH FLOOR PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN - W&V
P1704 17TH FLOOR PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN -
CONDENSATE

G1. ALL WORK IS TO BE DONE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE.

G2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE ALL WORK, SUPPLY ALL MATERIALS, AND EQUIP. IN ACCORDANCE
WITH LOCAL AND NATIONAL GOVERNING CODES.

(3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS, REPORTING ANY
DISCREPANCIES, IN WRITING, TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE BEGINNING ANY PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION. THIS IS THE
SAME FOR LACK OF FULL KNOWLEDGE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE OBLIGATED
TO OPERATE. CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DOCUMENTS ARE BASED ON INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE OWNER.

G4. DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICALLY TO A FINISHED SURFACE OR TO AN ASSEMBLY, FIXTURE, CENTERLINE, ETC. REPORT
ALL DISCREPANCIES IN DIMENSIONS IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY PHASE OF
CONSTRUCTION. WORK SHALL BE TRUE AND LEVEL AS INDICATED. ALL WORK SHALL RESULT IN AN ORDERLY AND
WORKMAN-LIKE APPEARANCE. WHERE FIGURES OR DIMENSIONS HAVE BEEN OMITTED FROM THE DRAWINGS, THE
DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY REQUEST DIMENSIONS IN WRITING FROM
THE ARCHITECT. ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED IN FIELD PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

G5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY LIGHT, TELEPHONE, FAXING, CLEAN-UP SERVICE, AND
TOILETS. ALL TEMPORARY WORK IS TO BE REMOVED PRIOR TO COMPLETION.

G6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING THE SUB- CONTRACTORS COORDINATE THEIR WORK
WITH THE OTHER TRADES INCLUDING WORK NOT IN CONTRACT.

G7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO FILE FOR AND SECURE ALL APPROVALS, PERMITS, TESTS, INSPECTIONS AND
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AS REQUIRED.

G8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO KEEP A FULL SET OF UP-TO-DATE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS INCLUDING
ADDENDA, FIELD SKETCHES, CLARIFICATIONS AND SUPPLEMENTS AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.

G9. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING AND SUPERVISING ALL SAFETY
PROGRAMS AND PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY FOR COMPLETION OF WORK AND FOR PROTECTION OF WORKERS,
VISITORS AND THE PUBLIC.

G10. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE BARRICADES AS PER LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND
ORDINANCES TO INSURE THE SAFETY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY ON THE SITE OCCUPIED BY THE OWNER AND IN THE
ADJACENT PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

G11. CARBON MONOXIDE EMISSIONS ARE PROHIBITED FROM ALL INTERIOR WORK. SHOULD FUME HAZARDS OCCUR,
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MONITORING AND TESTING OF AFFECTED AREAS.

G12. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO REPAIR, REPLACE, PATCH AND MATCH ANY MATERIALS, AREAS OR SYSTEMS AS
REQUIRED AND CALLED FOR TO INSURE PROPER INSTALLATION AND NEAT APPEARANCE OF THE WORK.

G13. SPECIFIED ITEMS HAVE BEEN SELECTED BECAUSE THEY REFLECT THE STANDARDS OF QUALITY DESIRED, OR
POSSESS FEATURES REQUIRED TO PRESERVE THE DESIGN CONCEPT. THE ARCHITECT, THEREFORE, RESERVES THE
RIGHT TO REQUIRE THE USE OF THE SPECIFIED ITEMS. ANY REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS FOR THE SPECIFIED ITEMS
MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT, IN WRITING, ALONG WITH SAMPLE AND PROOF OF EQUALITY OF SUCH ITEMS.
IN ALL CASES, THE BURDEN OF PROOF OF EQUALITY SHALL BE WITH THE BIDDER AND THE DECISION OF THE ARCHITECT
SHALL BE FINAL.

G14. THE OWNER, ARCHITECT, OR ENGINEER WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY VERBAL INSTRUCTIONS.

G15. ALL SCRAP MATERIALS ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE ON A DAILY BASIS. TRASH SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED
TO ACCUMULATE.

G16. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND ARCHITECT UPON FINDING
CONDITIONS NOT IDENTIFIED ON DRAWINGS.

G17. THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES SHALL IN NO WAY BE INCONVENIENCED OR DISTURBED BY VEHICLES, DEBRIS, SIGNS,
ODORS, UNSIGHTLY CONDITIONS, OR NON-CONSTRUCTION NOISE. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDUCT OF ALL PERSONS ON THE SITE AT ALL TIMES AND FOR THE BEHAVIOR OF INDIVIDUALS
IN RESPECT TO THE ADJACENT AREAS. THE PROJECT SITE SHALL BE DRUG AND ALCOHOL FREE.

G18. REFER TO ADDITIONAL NOTES BY OTHER DISCIPLINES, I.E., STRUCTURAL AND MEP.

G19. WHERE VARIOUS DISCIPLINES INDICATE WORK FOR DIFFERING DISCIPLINES (FOR EXAMPLE, MECHANICAL WORK
WHICH WOULD REQUIRE STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS), THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

G20. EVERY DRAWING DETAIL AND SPECIFICATION ITEM IS TO BE UTILIZED IN THIS PROJECT. IF IT ISNOT CLEAR WHERE
A SPECIFIC DETAIL IS THE BE UTILIZED, OR A REQUIRED QUANTITY, IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
OBTAIN A WRITTEN CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO BID AWARD.

DISTANCE FROM MAIN ENTRANCE TO PARKING = 316" +-

NOT IN FLOOD ZONE

PARKING GARAGE

180 PARKING SPACES AVAILABLE
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
Datum Engineers

5021 Broadway

San Antonio, TX. 78209
210.858.2880

PLUMBING / MECHANICAL
360 ENGINEERING, LLC
10600 Montwood Dr. Ste. 115
El Paso, TX 79935
915.307.2284

ELECTRICAL
Robinet Egineering
1724 Wyoming Ave.
El Paso, TX 79902
Phil Robinet
915.740.5392

phillip@robinetengineering.com
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

DRAWINGS SHOWN ARE BASED UPON THE
GUIDELINES AND REGULATIONS SET FORTH
BY THE TAS AND THE ADAAG AS OF THE
DATE ON THIS SHEET. COMPLY WITH
APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL
CODES AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO
SAFETY OF PERSONS, PROPERTY AND
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION IN REGARDS TO
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

IN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, FLOORS OF A
GIVEN STORY SHALL BE A COMMON LEVEL
THROUGHOUT, OR SHALL BE CONNECTED
BY PEDESTRIAN RAMPS, PASSENGER
ELEVATORS, OR SPECIAL ACCESS LIFTS.

FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP-
RESISTANT.

EVERY CORRIDOR AND AISLE SERVING AN
OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR MORE SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 44" IN WIDTH.

LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE
HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN A
PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE
WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE
HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL
ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE
DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT
REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE
OPENING HARDWARE.

CENTER HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING
HARDWARE BETWEEN 34" AND 48" A.F.F.

IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WITH AT
LEAST ONE STANDARD SIGN AND WITH
ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS
REQUIRED, VISIBLE FROM APPROACHING
PEDESTRIAN WAYS.

MAXIMUM PULL OR PUSH EFFORT TO
OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5
POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5
POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS, MEASURED
AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND
AT CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING
DOORS. CORRESPONDING DEVICES OR
AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATIONS MAY BE
UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS.
MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE REQUIRED
FIRE DOORS MAY BE INCREASED NOT TO
EXCEED 15 POUNDS.

EVERY REQUIRED ENTRANCE OR PASSAGE
DOORWAY SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 6'-8"
HEIGHT. DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
OPENING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES AND SHALL
BE SO MOUNTED THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH
OF THE DOORWAY IS NOT LESS THAN 32"
WIDE.

ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED
1/2" HEIGHT. LEVEL CHANGES NOT
EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL. BEVEL
OTHERS WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN
1:2.

WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS IS UTILIZED, AT
LEAST ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL PROVIDE
A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH
OF 32" WITH THE LEAF POSITIONED AT AN
ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED
POSITION. THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON
EACH SIDE OF AN ENTRANCE OR PASSAGE
DOOR SHALL BE LEVEL AND CLEAR. THE
LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA SHALL HAVE A
LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING
OF AT LEAST 60" AND THE LENGTH
OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING
OF 44" AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO
THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS CLOSED
POSITION.

GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS

G-1

G-2

G-3

G-4

G-5

G-6

G-7

G-8

G-9

G-16

G-18

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PERMIT SUBMITTALS TO ALL
LOCAL AND STATE AUTHORITIES AND COORDINATION OF A PERMIT EXPEDITOR.

ALL WORK, INCLUDING MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES, LAWS, ORDINANCES AND
ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES FOLLOW BUILDING RULES AND REGULATIONS
AND SHALL FOLLOW BUILDING RULES AND REGULATIONS AND SHALL FOLLOW BUILDING
REQUIREMENTS IN REGARD TO NOISY CONSTRUCTION AND ODORS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY ALL PARTS, LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL
PROVIDED UNDER THIS CONTRACT FOR A PERIOD OF (1) YEAR (OR GREATER PROVIDED BY
SUBCONTRACTOR OR MANUFACTURER), UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

EXCLUSIONS TO CONTRACTOR SCOPE OF WORK: AV EQUIPMENT, NETWORK AND
TELEPHONE CABLING, SECURITY SYSTEM, MICROWAVE, REFRIGERATOR AND FURNITURE.

THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED USING ORIGINAL BASE PLAN DRAWINGS
PREPARED BY OTHERS. NO PRESENTATION IF MADE REGARDING THE ACCURACY OF
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS, BIDDERS ARE ADVICE TO REVIEW EXISTING
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID PACKAGE.

"APPROVED EQUAL" SHALL BE BASED UPON ARCHITECT AND OWNER APPROVAL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND JOB CONDITIONS AND REPORT IN
WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS THAT AFFECT THE
RESULT OF THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL FIELD MEASUREMENTS, FIELD
CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CRITERIA, COORDINATION BETWEEN ALL CONSULTANT
DRAWINGS AND TRADES AND OWNER SUPPLIED ITEMS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF HOISTING FACILITIES, SITE
SECURITY PARKING, ETC. AND FOR THE HANDLING AND STORAGE OFF-SITE MATERIALS.

FINAL CLEANUP IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, REPAIR, TOUCH-UP, OR
REPLACE DAMAGED SURFACES AND MAINTAIN CLEANING UNTIL OWNER OCCUPANCY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE PRECAUTIONS AS NECESSARY TO PROTECT NEW AND
EXISTING UTILITY LINES AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CODES, ORDINANCES AND
REGULATIONS APPLICABLE AT PROJECT LOCATION.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL SUBMITTALS TO ARCHITECT WITHIN FIRST TWO WEEKS
AFTER NTP TO BEGIN CONSTRUCTION IS ISSUED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING ABREAST OF CONSTRUCTION
PROGRESS, IF THERE ARE DELAYS CAUSED BY HIS TEAM, SHALL MAKE THE TIME AT HIS
OWN EXPENSE AS NECESSARY TO KEEP THE CONTRACT SCHEDULE.

TARGET SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE: FEB 15, 2018

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND MAINTAIN THEIR OWN TEMPORARY RESTROOM
FACILITIES AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FENCING AND SCREENING AROUND THESE.
LOCATION OF TEMPORARY RESTROOM SHALL BE VERIFIED AND APPROVED BY OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM PROJECT LIMITS, STAGING AREAS AND PARKING
REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO THE ONSET OF CONSTRUCTION.

WASTE MATERIALS, DEBRIS, ETC. SHALL BE PROPERLY DISPOSED OF DAILY, OFF-SITE.
EXISTING DUMPSTERS ON SITE FOR PRIVATE, OR USE OF OTHER CONTRACTORS SHALL
NOT BE USED. PROJECT SITE MUST REMAIN CLEAN AND RUBBISH FREE AT ALL TIMES.
CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE THEIR OWN DUMPSTER OR MASK REMOVAL AT
CONTRACTOR COST.

CODE COMPLIANCE
PLAN LEGEND

ADAAG/TAS DOOR CLEARANCES
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N — 1 HR. FIRE RATING
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F.E.C. FIRE EXTINGUISHER RECESSED
MOUNTED
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48" MIN.
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42" MIN (Y)‘
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N | IF DOOR HAS
“~_. CLOSER

EXISTING TO REMAIN. NOT IN SCOPE

DOOR AND WINDOW AS SCHEDULED

MILLWORK - REFER TO DETAIL

EXISTING COLUMN / FURROUT

ALIGN

REFRIGERATOR NIC OPCI

PLUMBING FIXTURE AS SCHEDULED

EXISTING TO REMAIN

o NOoOO OB WIN~|O

36" H. WAINSCOAT - MODERN DIMENSIONS 4 1/14" X 8 1/2" URBAN
PUTTY W/ BULLNOSE - AS MANUF. BY DALTILE

PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR MARKER BOARDS OPCI

MONITOR OPCI - MOUNT @ 72" H O.C.

11

2X2 STEEL TUBE LEGS IN-WALL

12

WALL AS SCHEDULED

13

30" X 36" MIRROR WITH 3/4" BEVEL

14

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, AS SPECIFIED

15

SOAP DISPENSER, AS SPECIFIED

16

SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET PAPER DISPENSER, AS SPECIFIED

17

WALL BASE, AS SCHEDULED

18

FRAME AS SCHEDULED

19

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN - TYPICAL

20

EXISTING MILLWORK TO REMAIN - PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION

22

RECEPTION DESK BY OTHERS

23

|.T. DECK BY OTHERS

24

PROJECTOR SCREEN, OPCI

25

ELECTRICAL OUTLET, REFER TO ELECTRICAL DWGS.

26

PROVIDE 36"X36" ACCESS DOORS TO CRAWL SPACE AS SPECIFIED.

27

FLOOR RECESED OUTLET AS SPECIFIED - REF. TO ELECTRICAL

28

EXISTING CABINETS TO BE 5-6" FROM F.F. TO CENTER OF CABINET.
OPCI

29

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND TRASH DISPOSAL, AS SPECIFIED

30

EXISTING MILLWORK TO REMAIN, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION-
RESTORE AS SPECIFIED

Z1

FRONTIER RAFT BEAM 100 DESIGN AS MANUFACTURED BY AUTEX
COLOR EMPIRE - AS SPECIFIED OR APPROVED EQUAL.

72

LIGHT FIXTURE AS SCHEDULED.

Z3

PROVIDE ROLL-UP SHADES AS SPECIFIED.

Z4

1x1 SUSPENDED ALUMINUM U-CHANNEL @ 4' O.C. TO SUPPORT
SOUND BAFFERS.

Z5

COVE LIGHT AS SPECIFIED.

26

PROJECTOR SCREEN AS SPECIFIED.

Z8

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN - PROVIDE CARD ACCES READER

29

STEP LIGHTS AS SCHEDULED - REER TO ELECTRICAL.

BUSINESS - OUT OF SCOPE

BUSINESS - AREA OF WORK

UNOCCUPIED SPACE

Z10

BOMBAY DOORS ABOVE - DO NOT OBSTRUCT.

VAN

EXISTING STRUCTURE AND FIRE PROFFING TO RECEIVE DRYFALL
PAINT AS SCHEDULED

212

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - NIC.

217

LIFT AS SPECIFIED.

o

o

|
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FIRE SEPARATION LEGEND

- — — —EX1HR — — — —

- — — —EX2HR — — — —

DISTANCE

NEW WALLS

NEW 1 HOUR RATED WALLS

NEW 2 HOUR RATED WALLS

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

EXIST. 1 HOUR RATED WALL

EXIST. 2 HOUR RATED WALL

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

EXIT WIDTH ( DOORS OR STAIRS)

EXTIST. FIRE RATING OF DOOR IN MINUTES

EGRESS PATH

CH. 10: MEANS OF EGRESS (EXITING REQUIREMENTS)

GENERAL NOTES

. IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 24" x 36" IN SIZE THEN IT IS A REDUCED SIZE

PLOT. USE GRAPHIC SCALE ACCORDINGLY.

. KEYED NOTES ARE GLOBALLY NUMBERED AND DO NOT APPEAR ON

ALL SHEETS.

. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD

VERIFY ALL  DIMENSIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES FOUND.

. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING AND CENTERLINES OF

STRUCTURAL WALL COLUMNS. CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO
ACCOUNT FOR EXTERNAL GYP. BD. SHEATHING.

. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMMON WORK RESULTS AS IT PERTAINS

TO CLEANING AND REPAIRING EXISTING FINISH MATERIALS TO
REMAIN.

. WHERE DEEMED HISTORIC, SPECIAL CARE MUST BE EXERCISED IN

PROTECTING UNTIL CLEANING PROCEDURES ARE REQUIRED.

. ALL UNIT INTERIOR PARTITIONS TYPE 1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
IBC 2009 CODE DATA SHEET/APPLICATION

CASE#
1. GEOGRAPHIC IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 19. INCHES OF EGRESS REQUIRED: 17th: 25.8" REQ.
(CENTRAL APPRAISAL, WWW.EPCAD.ORG GO M47399903900100 (IBC SECTION 1005) 72" PROVIDED
TO PROPERTY EARCH)
2. ADDRESS: Property ID: 365167
(ZONING SECTION OF PLANNING IF NOT Geographic ID: M47399903900100 —
PREVIOUSLY DESIGNATED) Name: BLUE FLAME BUILDING 20. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE: 200'-0" Max Allowed,
Address: 304 Texas Ave. El Paso, TX 79901 (IBC SECTION 1016) 100°-0" Max Actual
3. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NELLIE D. MUNDY SURV 242 21. ANY PORTION OF STRUCTURE OVER PUBLIC ROW:
(ZONING SECTION PLANNING, AND TRACTS 61D AND 62E, W.H - ANV PORTION OF STRUCTURE OVER PUBLIC ROW: | NO
TITLE COMPANY OR DEED) GLENN SURVEY 241, CITY OF EL
PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS. 22. TABC REQUIRED: NO
CONTAINING 28.241 +- ACRES
2 POINT OF CONTACT. Kevin Wilson 23. FOOD SERVICE: (HEALTH DEPARTMENT) NO
Franklin Development Companies
630.853.9955 / kwilson@franklindev.net 24. SWIMMING POOL: (HEALTH DEPARTMENT) NO
Architect: Edgar Lopez, AIA Architect: William Helm, AIA
5. ARCHITECT OR CONTRACTOR: Phone: 915.533.7488 Phone: 915.533.7488 25. ALLOWABLE AREA: 69.000 SF
Email: elopez@insituarc.com | Email: wchelm@insituarc.com (TABLE 503 IBC) ’
6. OWNER/TENANT: 26. BUILDING HEIGHT: o
oo (TABLE 503 IBC) Unlimited
7. SCOPE OF WORK: TENANT IMPROVEMENT 27. TOTAL NUMBER OF STORIES IN STRUCTURE: 18
8. TOTAL # OF STRUCTURES PROPOSED: N/A 28. REQUIRED FIRE RATED WALLS DESIGNATED: YES
(CHAPTER 7 IBC)
9. VALUATION OF PROJECT: $ xxx.00 29. DISTANCE FROM BUILDING TO THE NEAREST TWO #2408: 750"
- FIRE HYDRANTS SHOWN ON PLOT PLAN: #2401. 2100
10. OCCUPANCY/USE (EXISTING): 5 (AS A VEHICLE WOULD TRAVEL) : 210'-
OCCUPANCY/USE (PROPOSED):
11. FLOOD ZONE VERIFIED. IN FLOOD ZONE: N/A 30. HYD(E/S,\\'ATB'EDRNSUT'\QBNEC'TL'ED ON HYDRANT #2408
(LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION, 541-4425) 4 OR 5 DIGIT NUMBER) ’ #2401
12: PARKING REQUIRED: N/A
(WWW.ELPASOTEXAS.GOV) THEN 31. SPRINKLERED STRUCTURE: (CHAPTER 9 IBC) YES
SELECT ONLINE SERVICES THEN
MUNICIPAL CODE 20.14) 32. FIRE ALARM: (CHAPTER 9 IBC) YES
13. ZONE: YES
IF SP OR SC THEN CONTRACT ATTACHED. | B 33. STANDPIPE: (CHAPTER 9 IBC)
(PLANNING DIVISION)
34. STRUCTURAL DESIGN VERIFIED: (CHAPTER 16 IBC) YES
14. AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE (REMODEL): 14TH: 8,648 SF / 15TH: 3,867 SF
35. GRADING PERMIT REQUIRED: YES
(DEVELOPMENT SECTION, 541-4425)
15. NEW SQUARE FOOTAGE: N/A
36. PAVEMENT CUTS: YES
37. PLUMBING FIXTURE | REQUIRED: ~ Water closets:
16. GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE (NEW & EXISTING): | 11,430 SF REQUIREMENTS 1 per first 25 M/F & 1 per 50 after = 3 Required
(IBC Ch. 29) Lavatories: 1 per 40 Occp. = 2 Required
17. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: A Drinking Fountains: 1

(IBC CHAPTER 6)

18. OCCUPANT LOAD:

Service Sink: 1

14th: 8,648 sf/ 100 sf = 86.48 = 860cc. PROVIDED: Water closets: 7 (2 Male & 3 Female)
(IBC TABLE 1004.1.1) Lavatories: 7 (2 Male & 2 Female)
Drinking Fountains: 2
Service Sink: 1
DOCUMENTS/DRAWINGS INCLUDED TAS COMPLIANCE

1. CIVIL DRAWINGS: NO 1. DOORS/HARDWARE YES
2. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS: YES 2. ACCESS ROUTE (PUBLIC) YES
3. PLUMBING DRAWINGS: YES 3. SPACE REQUIREMENTS YES
4. PLUMBING SCHEDULE AND COUNT: YES 4. BATHROOMS YES
5. ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS: YES 5. PARKING/VAN ACCESSIBLE N/A
6. ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE AND LOAD CALCS: YES 6. COUNTERS YES
7. MECHANICAL DRAWINGS: YES 7. EAB REGISTRATION NUMBER #
8. MECHANICAL SCHEDULE AND COUNT: YES
9. LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS: NO
10. IRRIGATION DRAWINGS: NO
1. DARK SKY COMPLIANCE: YES NAICS CATEGORY
12. LIGHTING ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE: YES
13 ENVELOPE ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE: YES 531120 LESSOR OF NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
14. MECHANICAL ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE: YES (EXCEPT MINI WAREHOUSES)
15. DOOR SCHEDULE: YES
16. WINDOW SCHEDULE: YES
17. PLUMBING SCHEDULE: NO - N/A
18. ASBESTOS REPORT: NO
19. STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN: NO - N/A
20. PRELIMINARY ELEVATION CERTIFICATE:
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NOTES:
REQUIREMENTS:

+ BUILDING INCLUDING CORRIDORS AND STAIRS SHALL BE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC

SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1

INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT NOTES:

+ WALL PARTITION AND FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING UNIT FROM EACH OTHER OR
FROM PUBLIC OR SERVICE AREAS SHALL HAVE A SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS (STC) OF NOT LESS

THAN 50 FOR AIR-BORNE NOISE.

+ FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS OR BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS AND PUBLIC OR
SERVICE AREA WITHIN THE STRUCTURE SHALL HAVE AN IMPACT INSULATION CLASS (lIC) OF NOT LESS

THAN 50 FOR STRUCTURE-BORNE SOUND.

EXITING REQUIREMENTS:

+ UNITS UNDER 10 PERSONS REQUIRE ONE EXIT. (2015 IBC SECTION 1006.3.2 EX.5)

+ GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCY MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE 250 FEET TO AN EXIT, SECTION 1017.2 WITH
BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH 2015 IBC SECTION 903.3.1.2. OR 903.3.1.1
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NORTH

GENERAL NOTES

. IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 24" x 36" IN SIZE THEN IT IS A REDUCED SIZE

PLOT. USE GRAPHIC SCALE ACCORDINGLY.

. KEYED NOTES ARE GLOBALLY NUMBERED AND DO NOT APPEAR ON

ALL SHEETS.

. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD

VERIFY ALL  DIMENSIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES FOUND.

. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING AND CENTERLINES OF

STRUCTURAL WALL COLUMNS. CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO
ACCOUNT FOR EXTERNAL GYP. BD. SHEATHING.

. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMMON WORK RESULTS AS IT PERTAINS

TO CLEANING AND REPAIRING EXISTING FINISH MATERIALS TO
REMAIN.

. WHERE DEEMED HISTORIC, SPECIAL CARE MUST BE EXERCISED IN

PROTECTING UNTIL CLEANING PROCEDURES ARE REQUIRED.

. ALL UNIT INTERIOR PARTITIONS TYPE 1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

NOTES

EXTENT OF HISTORIC FINISHES TO
BE RETAIN, PROTECT AND RESTORE.

NOT IN SCOPE
KEYNOTES A1701

Tag Text

1 DOOR AND WINDOW AS SCHEDULED

2 MILLWORK - REFER TO DETAIL

4 |ALIGN

5 REFRIGERATOR NIC OPCI

6 PLUMBING FIXTURE AS SCHEDULED

7 EXISTING TO REMAIN

9 PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR MARKER BOARDS OPCI

10  |MONITOR OPCI - MOUNT @ 72" H O.C.

13 30" X 36" MIRROR WITH 3/4" BEVEL

14 |PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, AS SPECIFIED

15 | SOAP DISPENSER, AS SPECIFIED

16 |SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET PAPER DISPENSER, AS SPECIFIED
18  |FRAME AS SCHEDULED

23 |I.T. DECK BY OTHERS

26 |PROVIDE 36"X36" ACCESS DOORS TO CRAWL SPACE AS SPECIFIED.
27  |FLOOR RECESED OUTLET AS SPECIFIED - REF. TO ELECTRICAL
217 |LIFT AS SPECIFIED.
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PLOT. USE GRAPHIC SCALE ACCORDINGLY.

GENERAL NOTES | *
A. IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 24" x 36" IN SIZE THEN IT IS A REDUCED SIZE I

B. KEYED NOTES ARE GLOBALLY NUMBERED AND DO NOT APPEAR ON
e ALL SHEETS.

‘ gl

ARCHITE

-
A0
-

C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD
VERIFY ALL  DIMENSIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES FOUND.
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D. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING AND CENTERLINES OF p 915.533.SITU (7488)

STRUCTURAL WALL COLUMNS. CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO it

ACCOUNT FOR EXTERNAL GYP. BD. SHEATHING. WWW.Insituarc.com

E. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMMON WORK RESULTS AS IT PERTAINS
TO CLEANING AND REPAIRING EXISTING FINISH MATERIALS TO
REMAIN.
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F. WHERE DEEMED HISTORIC, SPECIAL CARE MUST BE EXERCISED IN
PROTECTING UNTIL CLEANING PROCEDURES ARE REQUIRED.

G. ALL UNIT INTERIOR PARTITIONS TYPE 1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
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o] PROJECTOR WITH UNIVERSAL CEILING
MOUNT ATTCHED TO STRUCTURE. (OPCI) REVISION SCHEDULE

[ Number | Date | Description

I

PROJECTOR SCREEN AS SPECIFIED

10-0" &
%

NEW WALL AS SCHEDULED
WALL (OR PORTION OF) TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING WALL
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KEYNOTES A1702

Tag Text

13'- 6 3/8"

=
46&
] C Z1 FRONTIER RAFT BEAM 100 DESIGN AS MANUFACTURED BY AUTEX COLOR

MEETING 1 VESTIBULE / FLEX MEETING 2 H ‘
EMPIRE - AS SPECIFIED OR APPROVED EQUAL.

1710 1705 1706

|

M F
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Z2 |LIGHT FIXTURE AS SCHEDULED.
Z3  |PROVIDE ROLL-UP SHADES AS SPECIFIED.

N 7 Z4 | 1x1 SUSPENDED ALUMINUM U-CHANNEL @ 4' O.C. TO SUPPORT SOUND
@ BAFFERS.
Z5 |COVE LIGHT AS SPECIFIED.
_ G

EQ

1!_8"

++++++++++++++++++++ - - 5 O

76 | PROJECTOR SCREEN AS SPECIFIED.
78 | EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN - PROVIDE CARD ACCES READER
79 |STEP LIGHTS AS SCHEDULED - REER TO ELECTRICAL. PROJECT STATUS: 100% BID SET
710 |BOMBAY DOORS ABOVE - DO NOT OBSTRUCT.
711 |EXISTING STRUCTURE AND FIRE PROFFING TO RECEIVE DRYFALL PAINT AS ISSUE DATE: 08.19.19

i SCHEDULED PROJECT NO.: 19007
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GENERAL NOTES | H
DOOR SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" A. IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 24" x 36" IN SIZE THEN IT IS A REDUCED SIZE
PLOT. USE GRAPHIC SCALE ACCORDINGLY.
B. KEYED NOTES ARE GLOBALLY NUMBERED AND DO NOT APPEAR ON
ALL SHEETS.
e
- C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD ARCHITECTURE
VERIFY ALL  DIMENSIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
. . DISCREPANCIES FOUND.
) ] : ,
j T ) % D. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING AND CENTERLINES OF 123 W. Mills Avenue | Suite 410 | El Paso, TX 79901
) y g STRUCTURAL WALL COLUMNS. CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO p 915.533.5ITU (7488)
/ e ACCOUNT FOR EXTERNAL GYP. BD. SHEATHING. WWW inSituarc.com
/ /
/ J/ o o N N E. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMMON WORK RESULTS AS IT PERTAINS
G1 / S TO CLEANING AND REPAIRING EXISTING FINISH MATERIALS TO
. REMAIN.
\\ \\
N N\ F. WHERE DEEMED HISTORIC, SPECIAL CARE MUST BE EXERCISED IN
N AN PROTECTING UNTIL CLEANING PROCEDURES ARE REQUIRED.
AN AN
F.F. o ) AN G. ALL UNIT INTERIOR PARTITIONS TYPE 1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. F
D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
DOOR SCHEDULE - 17TH - T.l.
NANA WALL HSW 66 NANA WALL HSW 60 KAWNEER 1010 - MALL FRONT - —
TYPE SIZE TYPE TYPE FIRE | HDW
WINDOW / FRAME Mark |MARK| WIDTH | HEIGHT | THK. MAT. | FINISH MARK| MAT. | FINISH RATING| SET COMMENTS
KAWNEER 451 1700141D1 | 3-0" | 7-0" | 134" SW. F1 | ALUM. 6
17061 D2 | 3-0" | 7'-0" | 134" | ALUM. F2 | ALUM. .
17062 |D3 | 9-0" | &-0" | 258" | ALUM. D3 | ALUM. .
BEYOND 17063 |D4 | 17-8" | 10°-0" | 21/2' | ALUM. D4 | ALUM. -
o o on o 17064 D4 | &-4" | 10-0" | 212" | ALUM. D4 | ALUM. -
— A e e 17084 |D1 | 3-0" | 7-0" | 134" | SW. F1 HM. 2
******* 0 17094 D1 | 3-0" | 7-0" | 134" SW. F1 HM. 6
I | 17104 D2 | 3-0" | 7-0" | 134" | ALUM. F2 | ALUM. .
I | 17102 D3 | 9-0" | 8-0" | 258" | ALUM. D3 | ALUM. :
| 17103 D4 | 17°-8" | 10-0" | 21/2" | ALUM. D4 | ALUM. .
000 i 17104 D4 | &-4" | 10-0" | 21/2' | ALUM. D4 | ALUM. -
— | 17111 D1 | 3-0" | 7-2" | 134" SW. F1 HM. 5
i 17121 D5 | 8-10" | 9-0" | 11/2' | ALUM. D5 | ALUM. -
SLIDING | 17122 D2 | 3-0" | 7-0" | 2 ALUM. : ALUM. - |*REFER TO WINDOW TYPE #1.
- DOOR | 17123 D2 | 3-0" | 7-0" | 2" ALUM. * ALUM. - |"REFER TO WINDOW TYPE #1. BLUE FLAME TENANT
— |
— IMPROVEMENT
F1 F2
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE 17TH FLOOR
GLAZING TYPES
FLOOR WALLS CEILING
G-1 1" INSULATED, G-2 1/4" CLEAR, # NAME FINSH | BASE | NORTH EAST | SOUTH | WEST FINISH H/Elf IF-IT COMMENTS
TEMPERED TEMPERED F.F.
1701 |CORRIDOR
1703 |MEN
1704 |WOMEN
1705 |VESTIBULE / FLEX
! r— 1706 | MEETING 2
= ] 1708 |WARMING KITCHEN
> WOMEN 1709 |IT.
OME 1710 |MEETING 1 )
1711 | TABLE/CHAIR STORAGE =
1712 | Exterior Deck
ﬂ 1714 |AV.
] ——
up - P _ — \ SN
R R \/4” 5 Yoo e T 5 304 TEXAS AVENUE
o \ R A S UL R EL PASO, TEXAS 79901
T T F°1 5 R R R : 5
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e - R T —
=] : : : REVISION SCHEDULE
7:773 [ Number | Date | Description
LEGEND - COMMON AREA FLOOR FINISH GENERAL NOTES: I e e e s
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1/2" ALUM. REVEAL — a1 PORTION OF BRICK TO BE }U} }U} | co ¢ SsC U
SOLID WOOD CLEAT RESTORED 00
ADJUSTABLE SHELF - TYP. SEE L P T
ELEVATIONS FOR QUANTITY GHT FIXTURE AS [_ " I s ovpsumonro
n SCHED ]
1/4" BACK |
. METAL L- CASING BEAD
RECESSED SHELF STANDARDS AND SUPPORTS ¢
STEEL TUBE AND ANGLE L PROJECTOR SCREEN
PLASTIC LAMINATE AS STRUCTURE - REFER TO = 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD AS SPECIFIED
SCHEDULED STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
\ METAL L- CASING BEAD
SLIDING DOOR AS SCHEDULED BACKER ROD AND SEALER
DRAWERS AND DOORS PULLS AS SPECIFIED PERIMETER - BOTH SIDES
SHIM AS NEEDED
UNDER CABINET LIGHT FIXTURE, 1'-10" N
REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ALUM. SAFETY TREAD / FLOOR
CONTINUOUS SEALANT BEAD L CONTINUOUS SEALANT BEAD PLATE THRESHOLD l\/ DOOR THRESHOLD
4" P. LAM BACKSPLASH 4" BACKSPLASH NON SHRINK GROUT
PLASTIC LAMINATE AS COUNTER AS SCHEDULED EXISTING EXTERIOR DECK FINISH FLOOR AS SCHEDULED
SCHEDULED 3/4" DECK AS SPECIFIED
. S 4 B - vl 17th.1 Floor
PVC EDGE BANDING - TYP. * | PVC EDGE BANDING - TYP. LT — 7 7 ’ 200°- 7"
SAWCUT EXISTING
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% 3/4" X STOP FRAME EXISTING WALL FILL AS REQUIRED FOR &
DRAWERS SLIDES - DOUBLE ROLLER 7 DRAWERS SLIDES - DOUBLE ROLLER DOOR TRACK AND
SELF CLOSING WITH FULL EXTENSIONS 0z SELF CLOSING WITH FULL EXTENSIONS THRESHOLD
1/2" DRAWER BACK = | & - WHERE DRAWIERS PRESENTED COUNTER SURFACE AS —
SIS SCHEDULED. — = .
RECESSED SHELF STANDARDS AND SUPPORTS & | & /\l g oo STRUCT.
WHITE MELAMINE INTERIORS - TYP. N WHITE MELAMINE INTERIORS - TYP. N |
: 1/2" ALUM. REVEAL A,
ADJUSTABLE SHELF - TYP. SEE ADJUSTABLE SHELF - TYP. SEE
ELEVATIONS FOR QUANTITY g ELEVATIONS FOR QUANTITY 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD VINYL WATERPROOFING AS SPECIFIED
3/4" CABINET DOOR - 3/4" CABINET DOOR | WHERE OPERABLE OPENINGS OCCUR
14" BOTTOM I : 21/2" MTL. STUD @ 24" O.C.
214 BOTTOM i — 1/4" BOTTOM , (2) 2X6 CURB WHERE
| OPERABLE OPENINGS OCCUR
PLASTIC LAMINATE: 7941K-18 - 3/4"BOTTOM WALL BASE AS |
TAN ECHO BY WILSONART SCHEDULED. \
BASE AS SCHEDULED . CONTINUOUS 2X WOOD BLOCKING ~
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GENERAL NOTES
A. IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 24" x 36" IN SIZE THEN IT IS A REDUCED SIZE

PLOT. USE GRAPHIC SCALE ACCORDINGLY.

B. KEYED NOTES ARE GLOBALLY NUMBERED AND DO NOT APPEAR ON

ALL SHEETS.

VERIFY ALL  DIMENSIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY

C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD
DISCREPANCIES FOUND.

STRUCTURAL WALL COLUMNS. CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO

D. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING AND CENTERLINES OF
ACCOUNT FOR EXTERNAL GYP. BD. SHEATHING.

E. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMMON WORK RESULTS AS IT PERTAINS

TO CLEANING AND REPAIRING EXISTING FINISH MATERIALS TO

REMAIN.

F. WHERE DEEMED HISTORIC, SPECIAL CARE MUST BE EXERCISED IN
PROTECTING UNTIL CLEANING PROCEDURES ARE REQUIRED.

G. ALL UNIT INTERIOR PARTITIONS TYPE 1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

17TH - NORTH ELEVATION
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SOUND BATTS WHERE
SCHEDULED

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD EACH
SIDE. METAL STUDS AS
SCHEDULED. FINISH AS

SCHEDULED.

METAL STUD HEADER

CONTINUOUS
SEALANT BOTH SIDES

HOLLOW METAL FRAME
AS SCHEDULED

DOOR AS SCHEDULED

A

I

57/8"

57/8 H.M. - DOOR HEAD

1 3"=10"

$9' -0 /

2X2 ACOUSTICAL LAY-IN CEILING AND
SUSPENSION SYSTEM AS SPECIFIED
OR GYP. BD. REFER TO RCP

TYP. SHADOW-LINE TRIM
8l - 1 1"

DOUBLE STUDS
AT JAMB, TYP.

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
EACH SIDE OF METAL
STUDS AS SCHEDULED.
FINISH AS SCHEDULED

JAMB ANCHOR,
3 PER JAMB,
MINIMUM

DOOR AS
SCHEDULED

Y CIN . T

SOUND BATTS AS SCHEDULED

CONTINUOUS SEALANT,
BOTH SIDES

L

S

57/8"

HOLLOW METAL
DOOR AND FRAME
AS SCHEDULED

57/8 HM. DOOR JAMB

2 3"=10"

EXISTING CONDITION. UNDER
PREVIOUS CONTRACT.

COORDINATE W/ ELECTRICAL
FOR INSTALLATION OF POWER
AND DATA IN PERIMETER WALLS

—— INT.

—— INT.

EXT. =

\/ EXT. —

6

A%

WINDOW - SILL / HEAD (EXISTING)

5 3"=1-0"

DOUBLE STUDS
AT JAMB, TYP.

GENERAL NOTES

A. IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 24" x 36" IN SIZE THEN IT IS A REDUCED SIZE
PLOT. USE GRAPHIC SCALE ACCORDINGLY.

B. KEYED NOTES ARE GLOBALLY NUMBERED AND DO NOT APPEAR ON
ALL SHEETS.

C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD
VERIFY ALL  DIMENSIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES FOUND.

D. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING AND CENTERLINES OF
STRUCTURAL WALL COLUMNS. CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO

g’}“@iﬁ,’jﬁgm —— 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE OF METAL
VINMOM. STUDS AS SCHEDULED. FINISH AS SCHEDULED
DOORAS ~ SOUND BATTS AS SCHEDULED
SCHEDULED
e aN—
Jdl T
3 |
JE ‘[ . <
0 |
— |
|
__ '
HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND /( 4
FRAME AS SCHEDULED ‘
CONTINUOUS SEALANT,
BOTH SIDES VO
3 3“ = 1'_0“
7 - ,
7 o
% CEILING TO TURN BACK
7 TO BOTTOM OF DECK TO
g % KEEP A 1 HOUR FIRE
% RATED ASSEMBLY
? WALL TYPE -7
)
z CORNER BEAD
2/ ACT
/ [

Detail 18

N— ALIGN
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3" = 1'_0"

2||

EXT.

ALIGN

MECHANICALLY ATTACHED ——

ALUMINUM ANGLE

V.LF.

EXIST. STRUCTURE TO REMAIN

DOOR AND FRAME /\/ ACCOUNT FOR EXTERNAL GYP. BD. SHEATHING.
AS SCHEDULED E. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMMON WORK RESULTS AS IT PERTAINS
TO CLEANING AND REPAIRING EXISTING FINISH MATERIALS TO
LVT, AS SCHEDULED REMAIN.
F. WHERE DEEMED HISTORIC, SPECIAL CARE MUST BE EXERCISED IN
RUBBER FLOORING PROTECTING UNTIL CLEANING PROCEDURES ARE REQUIRED.
TRANSITION CENTERED UNDER
DOOR PANEL, AS SPECIFIED G. ALL UNIT INTERIOR PARTITIONS TYPE 1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
CARPET AS SCHEDULED Cl:_
|
i E
ANEEEAN F.F.
> \ s .
. o 4 : ‘ T
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¢
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— - _— — - ,’I\L - — e _—— e I
| |
| |
: L¥ 2 1/2" METAL STUDS (25GA.) @ 16" O.C.
S N
FIRE CAULK CONT. EACH SIDE I I EXISTING LINE OF FURR OUT WALL BELOW
1-71/8"
|
i'\\ | x EXISTING SOLID SURFACE SILL.
EXIST. STRUCTURE TO REMAIN I
. I
A, | I EXISTING LINE OF BRICK BELOW

!

PLAN DETAIL @ UNIT DEMISING / WINDOW
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INT.
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LEGEND - COMMON AREA FLOOR FINISH

EXISTING TO REMAIN

1] et CARPETTIE

LVT FLOORTILE

PC POLISHED CONCRETE

m DEMISING PARTITION, 1HRISTC 48
HEIGHT: TO B.O. SLAB/DECK UL DES U419

3 3/4" PARTITION - STANDARD

2

HEIGHT: TO 6" ABOVE CEILING

E PLUMBING PARTITION

SIMILAR TO TYPE "2" WALL PARTITION.
EXCEPTION: ONE LAYER 5/8" GWB ON ONE SIDE

NOTE: ALL WALL TO BE LEVEL 4 AND SMOOTH FINISH - ALL WALL S AND CEILINGS TO BE PAINTED WITH EGGSHELL PAINT FINISH

3] 3 3/4" PARTITION - INSULATED STC48

HEIGHT: TO B.O. SLAB/DECK

GENERAL NOTES: WALL PARTITION SCHEDULE SCALE: 112" = 10"
1. FINISHES ARE FOR 53/8" FIRE CAULK 334 — 334" AL
INFORMATION ONLY AND | 4 //|  CONTINUOUS EACH SIDE. . 2 ,—— CONTINUOUS TRACK L _/ T~ CONTINUOUS TRACK
DO NOT REFLECT EXACT ? / / S % o / % WITH ANCHORS @ 24 % EERE / é WITH ANCHORS @ 24
FLOOR PATTERNS | ‘ g | ol L | | DENPRIY JEEEN 4 0O.C. If SN B | 0.C.
HEAD \ \ HEAD I \ PROVIDE CONTINUOUS EA
CONTINUOUS TRACK / CONTINUOUS TRACK
SEALALL ——— [ } o.C. BOTTOM OF DECK WHERE \ F oc SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS — = [HI| '
PENETRATIONS OF — % THEREISNO CEILING -\ OF DUCTS, PIPES,ETC. - ——{f:
DUCTS, PIPES, ETC. T o WITHACOUSTIC SEALANT. ﬂj S
WITH FIRE CAULK. v CEILING AS SCHEDULED. —V CEILING AS SCHEDULED. - CEILING AS SCHEDULED. v
o —_— —_ A
. — = 35/8" METAL C-STUDS I = pLaN [ | 21/2" METAL C-STUDS PLAN 11/2" MTL. STUD (25 GA)
PLAN (25GA.) @ 24" O.C. 2 1/2" METAL C-STUDS (20 GA.) @16" O.C. @24" 0.C. ANCHORED
o 5/8" SHEETROCK PANELS FIRE C CORE EACHO (2GA)@Te"OC. ' PACKTO EXISTING WALL
. . PLAN == ONE LAYER 5/8" GWB
N FINISHED. FIRE CAULK ALL PENETRATIONS, " S oS et | EACH SIDE TO BOTTOM OF ONE LAYER 55" GUB
. : SIDE TO 6" ABOVE FINISHED DECK. ALL JOINTS TAPED Il OVER ONE LAYER 1"
N _ =i 1/2" RC-1 CHANNEL @ _ __bJt___  CEILING ORTO BOTTOM OF = AND FINISHED. H RIGID INSULATION
24"0.C. —A DECK AT EXPOSED LA 1
3" AFB MINERAL FIBER INSULATION STRICTORE: ALLIOINTS 2 NSULATION FUL HEIGRT
> . — N TAPED AND FINISHED. T INSULATION FULL HEIGHT \
/ FULL HEIGHT OF PARTITION BASE [IEH OF PARTITION , EXISTING WALL
FIRE CAULK ' /
* \ CONTINUOUS TRACK WITH ) CONTINUOUS TRACK WITH
CONTINUOUS EACH ANCHORS @24" O.C. CONTINUOUS TRACK WITH CONTINUOUS TRACK PROVIDE CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC A ANCHORS @24" 0.C.
SIDE. ANCHORS @24" O.C. WITH ANCHORS @24" SEALANT BOTH SIDES i
C. 1 SCHEDULED FINISHED
BAS SCHEDUSLED FINISHED FLOOR BASE SCHEDULED FINISHED oc SCHEDULED FINISHED BASE |~/ FLOOR AND BASE
AND BASE. FLOOR AND BASE. FLOOR AND BASE. O '
SLAB/DECK. SLAB/ DECK. SLAB/DECK. /

3 1/8" FURROUT

n

HEIGHT: TO B.O. SLAB/DECK

FINISHES LEGEND
FLOOR TYPE BASE TYPE WALL TYPE CEILING TYPE DOOR FRAMES PLASTIC LAMINATE SOLID CORE WOOD DOORS
Z -
& . TERRAZZO . MARBLE . PAINTED GWB . PAINTED GWB EGGERS INDUSTRIES - PLAIN
S 9 SLICED AFRICAN MAHOGANY
< . LVT . RUBBER BASE . WALLPAPER (WS8) . ACT 42 PECAN & #7 DARK OAK
o POLISHED CONCRETE . DRYFALL PAINT (17TH FLOOR ONLY)
O <
| F1 INTERFACE CARPET PLANKS ROPPE RUBBER WALL BASE
= PROGRESSION Il 105509 ECLIPSE B1 123 CHARCOAL w1 SW 6253 OLYMPUS WHITE ( FIELD) C1 ARMSTRONG 2X2 - DUNE FR1 SW 7674 PEPPERCORN PL1 \(/:V(')LSSI\%ASRTTR‘L%&%
x
S | g2 INTERFACE CARPET PLANKS
— OFFLINE 104337 PEPPER / LIME
j W2 SW 6257 GIBRALTAR (ACCENT) C2 PAINTED GYPSUM BD - SW 6253 PL2 WILSONART 4882-38
Sl ks INTERFACE CARPET PLANKS OLYMPUS WHITE OILED SOAPSTONE
iu ONLINE 103798 LIME
(@)
@ | F4 INTERFACE LVT - A00310 DARK CONCRETE PL3 WILSONART 4795-60 OILED
WINDSWEPT PEWTER
F5 INTERFACE LVT - A00901 CITRINE
INTERFACE CARPET PLANKS ROPPE RUBBER WALL BASE
| F6 | PROGRESSION I 105500 EVENING DUSK B2 | i57BLUE W3 | SW 7008 ALABASTER (FIELD) C3 | ARMSTRONG 2X2 - DUNE FR2| sw 7615 SEA SERPENT PL4 \éVI_'ﬁg'\(‘;AR'TETYD91K-18
L
> INTERFACE CARPET PLANKS
o | F7 PROGRESSION Il 105506 EVENING DUSK
E w4 SW 7604 SMOKEY BLUE (ACCENT) C4 PAINTED GYPSUM BD - SW 7008 PL5 WILSONART 4651-60
w | pg | INTERFACE LVT - A00306 JERSEY MARBLE ALABASTER ( FIELD) NAVY LEGACY
= (GREY) - FIELD
T
% | F9 | INTERFACE LVT - A00301 POLISHED CEMENT W5 | sw 7615 SEA SERPENT (ACCENT)
(BEIGE) ACCENT
F10 | INTERFACE LVT - A00103 COOL IMPALA
MARBLE (BLUE) ACCENT
INTERFACE CARPET PLANKS
= | F11 | PROGRESSION | 105499 & Il 105535 DESERT B3 ROPPE RUBBER WALL BASE W6 SW 7647 CRUSHED ICE ( FIELD) c5 ARMSTRONG 2X2 - DUNE FR3|  Sw 7048 URBANE PL6 WILSONART 7964K-12
pa 193 BLACK BROWN
s SHADOW BRONZE SKYLINE WALNUT
O
04
F12 | INTERFACE LVT - TEXTURE STONES A00104
Q WARM IMPALA MARBLE W7 SW 7046 ANONYMOUS (ACCENT) C6 PAINTED GYPSUM BD - SW 7647 CRUSHED ICE PL7 WILSONART 7966K - 12
O 5TH AVE ELM
L
= | F13 | INTERFACE LVT - TEXTURE STONES A00305
z EMPERADOR TAUPE
N
g
% § W8 WALL PAPER - TBD BY ARCHITECT
-

o

o

|

A

= %
|
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TYPICAL STRUCTURAL ABBREVIATIONS

ALL ABBREVIATIONS SHOWN
ARE NOT NECESSARILY USED

A H S TYPICAL SYMBOLS LEGEND
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR AFF HEADED STUDS H.S. SCHEDULE(D) SCHED.
ADDITIONAL ADDN'L HEIGHT HT. SECTION SECT.
ADJACENT ADJ. HIGH POINT H.P. SHEAR v
AGGREGATE AGGR. HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SHAPE HSS SHEET SHT. VVB_1 INDICATES WIND BRACE - SEE WIND BRACE ELEVATIONS.
B. - SIMILAR SIM.
AND 8 SPACE <P TRUSS INDICATES TRUSS - SEE TRUSS ELEVATIONS.
QE%EVED k\PPD I SPECIFICATION(S) SPEC(S) l
APPROXIMATE APPROX INFORMATION INFO. SPECIFIED SPECD. INDICATES MOMENT CONNECTION -
' INSIDE DIAMETER 1D SQUARE FOOT (FEET) SF. —IDr—
ARCHITECT ARCH. D. STANDARD STD SEE MOMENT CONNECTION DETAILS.
ARCHITECTURAL ARCH'L. INSIDE FACE LF. STEEL STL. T
ARCH'L. FINISH SURFACE AFS. INTERIOR INT. STIFFENER STIFE
AT @ INTERMEDIATE INTERM. STRAIGHT STR. - INDICATES STEEL BEAM SPLICE -
AIR CONDITIONER A/C STIRRUPS STIR. SEE STRUCTURAL STEEL SIMPLE BEAM CONNECTION DETAILS SBX-1
AIR HANDLING UNIT AHU JO S S STRUCTURE STRUCT. y
JOINT JT(S). STRUCTURAL STRUCT'L.
B JOIST(S) JST(S). SYMMETRICAL SYM. {L\g)l'g f*TES STRUCTURE OVER
BACK EACE BE. SUBCONTRACTOR SUBCONTR.
BACK TO BACK B.TO B. SUPPORT(S) SUPT(S). SEEEE;’%'\;SSI\QE CLAYSOL
BASEMENT BSMT. <
BEAM BM. T @ INDICATES THAT COLUMN STARTS UPWARD FROM THIS LEVEL.
BEARING BRG. KIPS (1000 LBS) k TAPERED BEAM TB.
BELOW FINISH FLOOR BFF KIP PER LINEAR FOOT KLF TEMPERATURE TEMP.
BETWEEN BTWN. KIP PER SQUARE FOOT KSF TENSION T @ INDICATES THAT COLUMN STOPS AT THIS LEVEL.
BEVEL (ED) BEV (D) TERRAZZO TERR.
BngK 5 BLK-G L THICK THK.
BLOCKIN BLKG. TONGUE & GROOVE T&G
BLOGK-OUT BO. LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE LWT. CONC. TOP AND BOTTOM s
LIVE LOAD LL
o o LONGITUDINAL LONG TOP OF To.
BRACKET BRKT. ' TOP OF BEAM T.0.B.
BRlcg LE(BDGE ELEVATION B.L.E(.3 tgmg tgg CS&%@X‘LTAL tw TOP OF FOOTING TOF. STRUCTURAL SYMBOLS
EE:EDl',L“G EESG' LOW POINT LP. TOP OF PIER TOP. THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE USED TO REPRESENT THE MATERIALS SHOWN ON THE
BUILDING LINE BL TOP OF PIER CAP T.0.P.C. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND GENERAL NOTES FOR MATERIAL
L. v TOP OF RETAINING WALL TRW. QUALITIES REQUIRED.
TOP OF STEEL T.0.S.
C MANUFACTURE(R) MFR. TOP OF STRUCTURAL CONCRETE T.0.S.C.
sy crei ropor AL o
CAST IRON C.l. : :
OAST-IN-PLACE Sip. MAXIMUM MAX. TUBE STEEL TS SN CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
CEILING cLG. MECHANICAL MECH. TYPICAL TYP.
CENTER LINE CL. MEZZANINE ME)ZZ-
CENTER OF GRAVITY CG. M:BRALEM MIN U L STRUCTURAL PRECAST CONCRETE
CENTER TO CENTER C.TOC. ;
CANNEL g MISCELLANEOUS MISC. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE U.N.O.
CLEAR OR CLEARANCE CLR. MOMENT m C. OR y 55
COLUMN COL. MOMENT CONNECTION(S) .C. S@-@= SAND GRAVEL, OR LOW P.I. FILL
COMPRESSION C OR COMP. VERTICAL VERT.
CONCRETE CONC. N B
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT CMU NEAR FACE NE. W I ——TTT EARTH
ggm%%gag (S) ggmﬁ(s)- NOMINAL NOM. WATERSTOP WS. :‘ ‘ ‘*‘
; NON-SHRINK N.S. WATERPROOFING WPFG.
CONTRACTOR CONTR. NOT IN CONTRACT N.IC. WELDED WIRE MESH W.W.M.
CONTROL JOINT CT.J. NOT TO SCALE N.T.S. WIND BRACE WB ROCK
CONSTRUCTION JOINT C.J. WINDOW WDW. |
COVER PLATE COV. PL. WORK POINT WP TR ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST CONCRETE
ON CENTER 0.C. WOOD WD, - "
D OPENING(S) OPNG(S). :
OPPOSITE OPP. WROUGHT IRON WL
DETAIL DET. OPPOSITE HAND O.H. NON-SHRINK GROUT
DEAD LOAD DL OUTSIDE FACE OF.
BE\ZO(?N'\Q\ELD BAR ANCHOR Bf\é- OUTSIDE DIAMETER 0.D.
DIAMETER DIA. OUTSTANDING OSTG. SAND CEMENT GROUT
DIMENSION(S) DIM(S). P
DOVETAIL DVTL. e .
DOWNSPOUT DS.
DRAWING(S) DWG(S). PARALLEL PAR. STYROFOAM
DOUBLE DBL. PARTITION PARTN.
DOWEL(S) DWL(S). PENETRATION PEN.
PERPENDICULAR PERP. EXISTING
E PIECE PC.
PLATE PL.
EACH EA. POINT PT. S —
EACH FACE E.F. POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT P.S.F.
EACH WAY EW. POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH PS.I C.M.U.
EDGE ANGLE OFFSET E.A.O. POWER DRIVEN FASTENED PDF
ELECTRICAL ELEC. PRECAST CONCRETE P/C —
ELEVATION EL. PRE-ENGINEERED _ _
ELEVATOR ELEV. BUILDING MANUFACTURER PEBM j
ENGINEER ENGR. PRE-ENGINEERED BRICK
ENTRANCE ENT. METAL BUILDING PEMB
EQUAL EQ. PREFABRICATED PREFAB. - -
E)C(IEAI\F"J\QIE(;\IJ E)QGL’J'F’- PRELIMINARY PRELIM.
: PROJECTION PROJ.
EXPANSION JOINT EJ. I j STRUCTURAL STEEL
EXISTING EXIST. R
EXTERIOR EXT.
EXTRA STRONG X-STR. RADIUS R »
REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE RCP WOOD (CONTINUOUS)
F REINFORCE(ING) (ED) (MENT) REINF. /\
REMAINDER REM.OR R
FACE TO FACE F.TOF. REQUIRE REQ. 7
FABRICATOR FABR. RETENTION SYSTEM RET. SYS. WOOD (NON-CONTINUOUS)
FAR SIDE F.S. REQUIRED REQD. —
FIELD VERIFY (F.V.) RISER RIS.
FINISH(ED) FIN. ROOF RF.
FINISHED FLOOR FIN. FL. ROOF DRAIN RD. S PLYWOOD
EL?%ZRSOF(ING) EEG ROOF OPENING RF. OPNG.
: ROOM RM.
FLOOR FL. ROUND RND.
FLOOR DRAIN ED. GLUE LAMINATED LUMBER (GLU-LAM)
FOUNDATION FDN.
G MICRO LAMINATED LUMBER (MICRO-LAM)
GAGE OR GAUGE GA.
GALVANIZED GALV.
GALVANIZED IRON G.l. -
GALVANIZED STEEL G.S.
CENERAL CONTRACTOR oo Z% ROOF TOP MECHANICAL UNIT ON PLAN
GOVERNMENT GOVT.
GRADE GR.
GRADE BEAM GR. BM.
GEN. CONTR.
I BEAM BOTTOM CHORD BRACING ON PLAN
|
|
5 AL ABPBREYV Y VIBU AND FLAN NU 6

7 8

TYPICAL PLAN NOTES:

1. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ACTUAL SEA LEVEL ELEVATION RELATED TO DATUM
ELEVATION = 100-0" SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

- SEE PLAN FOR TOP OF STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (T.0.S.C.) ELEVATION.

- T.0.S.EL.=BOTTOM OF METAL DECK ELEVATION SEE PLAN FOR TOP OF STEEL (T.0.S.)

ELEVATION.

- T.0.WOOD EL.=TOP OF PLYWOOD DECK/ TONGUE & GROOVE DECK ELEVATION. SEE

PLAN FOR TOP OF WOOD ELEVATION.

2. SHEET INDEX:

THE DETAILS IN THE DRAWINGS, INCLUDING THOSE DRAWINGS REFERENCED BY THIS INDEX, WHICH
ARE DESIGNATED AS "TYPICAL DETAILS", APPLY GENERALLY TO THE CONSTRUCTION IN ALL AREAS
WHERE THE CONDITIONS ARE SIMILAR TO THOSE DESCRIBED IN THE DETAILS, REGARDLESS OF

WHETHER OR NOT THE DETAILS ARE SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED IN THE DRAWINGS.

SHEET LIST

SHT. NO. SHEET NAME

S1000 TYPICAL ABBREVIATIONS, SYMBOLS AND PLAN NOTES
S1001 GENERAL NOTES

S1701 17TH FLOOR FRAMING

S1801 18TH LEVEL ROOF FRAMING

S4010 DETAILS AND SECTIONS

S4011 DETAILS AND SECTIONS

3. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF FLOOR DROPS, FLOOR SLOPES, CURBS,

MISCELLANEOUS ELEVATIONS, DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN ON PLAN.

4.
PN J:1<— COLUMN MARK, SEE SCHEDULE

—t = STEEL COLUMN SIZE, SEE PLAN
w W10X33, BP-1—e—————— BASE PLATE TYPE, SEE SCHEDULE
|

P1, 1D/S3.01==——— TOP OF PIER DETAIL
s PIER TYPE, SEE PIER SCHEDULE

5. SEE ARCH'L. DWGS. FOR SIZES & LOCATIONS OF ROOF OPENINGS.

6. REPETITIVE MEMBERS SUCH AS PURLINS AND JOISTS SHALL BE EQUALLY SPACED BETWEEN

DIMENSIONED POINTS, U.N.O.

7. NOTE TO CONTRACTOR:
FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS & ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION
OF MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL NOTES

THE FOLLOWING GENERAL NOTES CONSTITUTE A MAJOR PART OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. STRICT
COMPLIANCE WITH THESE NOTES IS ESSENTIAL TO THE PROPER CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING.

1. REFER TO THE PLAN NOTES, LOCATED IN THESE GENERAL NOTES, FOR APPLICATION OF DETAILS WHICH

ARE DESIGNATED AS "TYPICAL DETAILS" IN THIS SET OF DRAWINGS.

2. SLEEVES AND BLOCKOUTS REQUIRED FOR PASSAGE OF DUCTWORK, PIPING, DRAINS, CONDUIT, ETC.,
AND ANCHORS REQUIRED FOR ANCHORING EQUIPMENT AND PIPING ARE NOT GENERALLY INDICATED
ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE SUCH REQUIREMENTS FROM

OTHER SERIES DRAWINGS, SUBCONTRACTORS, AND SUPPLIERS AND SHALL COORDINATE THE

LOCATIONS AND DETAILS FOR THESE ITEMS PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION OF THE
STRUCTURE. ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THESE ITEMS AND THE BUILDING STRUCTURE SHALL BE

BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.

3. VERIFY, OR ESTABLISH, LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF ALL FRAMED OPENINGS RELATED TO

EQUIPMENT OR DUCTWORK, INCLUDING INSULATION, IF ANY. WHERE SUBSTANTIAL RELOCATION

OR RECONFIGURATION IS REQUIRED, SUBMIT A DRAWING TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW.

4. LOCATE EXISTING REINFORCEMENT, USING APPROPRIATE IMAGING EQUIPMENT, PRIOR TO CUTTING

OR DRILLING INTO EXISTING CONCRETE. DO NOT CUT OR DAMAGE EXISTING REINFORCEMENT.
THE REQUIRED OPERATIONS MAKE DAMAGING EXISTING REINFORCING UNAVOIDABLE, INFORM

IF

ARCHITECT SO THAT THE CONDITION MAY BE EVALUATED AND ALTERNATIVE DIRECTIONS GIVEN.

5. MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL WHICH ARE NOT AS SPECIFIED IN THE

DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY A CURRENT ES REPORT (BY ICC EVALUATION SERVICE, INC.)

OR ICBO REPORT (BY INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BUILDING OFFICIALS). MATERIALS OR

PRODUCTS THAT DO NOT HAVE AN ES OR ICBO REPORT INDICATING THE SUBSTITUTED MATERIAL

OR PRODUCT TO BE EQUAL TO THAT SPECIFIED, WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

1. FIELD VERIFY ALL RELEVANT DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT EXISTING STRUCTURES PRIOR TO
STARTING SHOP DRAWINGS AND THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS IN THOSE AREAS. SUBMIT APPROPRIATE
PLANS AND DETAILS REFLECTING THE FIELD VERIFIED EXISTING CONDITIONS FOR THE ARCHITECT'S USE.

2. EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH REQUIRE MODIFICATIONS TO THE DESIGN OF THE PROPOSED
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

3. THE TESTING LABORATORY SHALL EXAMINE AND REPORT ON THE CONDITION OF PORTIONS OF THE
EXISTING STRUCTURE WHICH WILL BE ALTERED OR WHICH WILL SUPPORT NEW FRAMING, WITH SPECIAL

EMPHASIS ON THE FOLLOWING:

A. EXISTING BOLTED CONNECTIONS: IDENTIFY MISSING, DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE DETERIORATED

BOLTS AND CONNECTION PLATES.

B. EXISTING WELDED CONNECTIONS: VERIFY THAT WELDS WERE COMPLETED AND ARE STILL
IN GOOD CONDITION, SUITABLE FOR SUPPORT OF ADDITIONAL LOADS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

C. GENERAL CONDITION OF FRAMING IN AREAS TO BE LOADED OR ALTERED. CONFIGURATION AND

EVIDENCE OF EXCESSIVE CORROSION OR OTHER DAMAGE SHALL BE REPORTED.

DATUM

PORTIONS OF THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE TO SCALE. THEREFORE, THIS DRAWING SHALL NOT BE SCALED. COPYRIGHT © 2019 DATUM ENGINEERS, INC.

ENGINEERS

www.datumengineers.com | Co. Reg. No. F-2819

Dallas Austin San Antonio
214-358-0174  512-469-9490  210-858-2880

Datum Project No. 17196.04
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SUBSTITUTIONS

1. ALL REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS OF MATERIALS OR DETAILS SHOWN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL DURING THE BIDDING PERIOD. ONCE BIDS ARE ACCEPTED,
PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE CONSIDERED ONLY WHEN THEY ARE OFFICIALLY SUBMITTED WITH AN
IDENTIFIED
SAVINGS TO BE DEDUCTED FROM THE CONTRACT.

CODES & DESIGNS SPECIFICATIONS

BUILDING CODE: 2105 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE. (2015 IBC)

2. STRUCTURAL STEEL: AISC 360-10 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS" AND AISC 341-10
"SEISMIC PROVISIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS."

3. STRUCTURAL CONCRETE: "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE (ACI 318-11),"
THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE.

DESIGN LOADS

1. DEAD LOADS INCLUDE THE WEIGHT OF THE STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS AND ALLOWANCES FOR
PERMANENT PARTITIONS, PERMANENT FIXTURES, FINISHES, ROOFING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION MATERIALS SHOWN OR SPECIFIED.

2. LOADINGS FOR MECHANICAL ROOMS ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTS OF ASSUMED EQUIPMENT, AS
INDICATED ON THE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS (INCLUDING THE WEIGHT OF CONCRETE PADS, WHERE
INDICATED). ANY CHANGES IN TYPE, SIZE, LOCATION OR NUMBER OF PIECES OF EQUIPMENT SHOULD
BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR VERIFICATION OF THE ADEQUACY OF SUPPORTING MEMBERS
PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF SUCH EQUIPMENT.

3. DESIGN LIVE LOADING IS AS FOLLOWS:

RO ...ttt 20 PSF

OFFICES (NOT INCLUDING NON-PERMANENT PARTITIONS)......cciiiiieicceceee s 50 PSF
PARTITION ALLOWANCE IN OFFICE AND CLASSROOM AREAS.........ccoiririrssrsssse e 20 PSF
EXTERIOR BALCONIES ...t 100 PSF
STAIRWAYS ...ttt ettt ettt 100 PSF
PUBLIC CORRIDORS........oos ettt 100 PSF
CORRIDORS ABOVE FIRST FLOOR........ooitittittitt sttt 80 PSF

ALL SLABS-ON-GRADE..........cooiiieirie st 100 PSF
RETAIL STORES, FIRST FLOOR.......co ittt 100 PSF
STORAGE (LIGHT ). s 125 PSF
STORAGE (HEAVY)... ottt 250 PSF
MECHANICAL ROOM (MIN.).....eiiiieiesiesssrrss sttt 150 PSF
ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM.......cociiiiiiiieiieerrs sttt 150 PSF
HANDRAIL IMPACT LOAD. ... s 50 PLF

4. LIVE LOAD REDUCTIONS, WHERE PERMISSIBLE, ARE COMPUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING
CODE.

5. DESIGN WIND LOADING IS AS FOLLOWS (NOTE: PER ASCE 7-10, WIND LOADS ARE ULTIMATE.
SERVICE LOADS MAY BE OBTAINED BY DIVIDING THE STATED LOADS BY 1.6.):

WIND DESIGN OPTION.......cuiiiiiiiitetee et DIRECTIONAL PROCEDURE
BASIC WIND SPEED (3-SECOND GUST)......ooiiiiiierecirsessessrsses s 120 MPH
RISK CATEGORY ...ttt Il
EXPOSURE CATEGORY ... B
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT ..ottt 0.18

ROOF PRESSURE(+)/ SUCTION(-) LOADS (NET — INCLUDING INTERNAL PRESSURE - LOADS MAY BE
LINEARLY INTERPOLATED BETWEEN VALUES FOR THE GIVEN TRIBUTARY AREAS)
INTERIOR ZONES — MORE THAN 14’ FROM EDGE, HIP, OR RIDGE (ZONE 1)

(10 SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA).......ccceirririirieirienes +15.53 /-38.17 PSF
(100 SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA).......cccooiiriirrnne +12.29/-34.94 PSF
END ZONES - WITHIN 14" OF EDGE, HIP, OR RIDGE (ZONE 2)
(10 SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA).......cocooviiciiccenn. +15.53 / -64.05 PSF
(100 SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA)......cccecsrrrrirerinenen. +12.29 /-41.41 PSF
CORNER ZONES - WHERE ZONE 2 AREAS OVERLAP (ZONE 3)
(10 SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA)......ccoctiiiriircirienns +15.53 /-96.40 PSF
(100 SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA).......ccccoviirrrine. +12.29/-41.41 PSF
ON CANOPIES AND OVERHANGS
ENDS (ZONE 2) (10SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA).................. +18.76 / -54.99 PSF
(100 SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA)......cccecsvrrrirerirennn. +12.29/-51.76 PSF
CORNERS (ZONE 3) (10 SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA)......cccccoiiiiiiicnns +18.76 /-90.58 PSF
(100 SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA)......cccccsvrrrrirerrenn. +12.29/-25.88 PSF
CURTAINWALL DESIGN PRESSURE/SUCTION
INTERIOR ZONE (ZONE 4) (10 SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA)........cccccevuruene. +34.94 / -37.85 PSF
(100 SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA)......cccecsvrrrirerrrnnn. +26.20 /-29.11 PSF
EXTERIOR ZONE (ZONE 5) (10 SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA).......cccvovirunnne +34.94 / -46.58 PSF
(100 SQ.FT. OF TRIBUTARY AREA).......cccoeiiriirinne +26.20 /-29.11 PSF
RELIABLE ROOF DEAD LOAD TO RESIST WIND UPLIFT ... 5 PSF
INTERIOR PRESSURE ON STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS........oiiiii e 5 PSF
7. SEISMIC DESIGN DATA (IBC):
RISK CATEGORY ... Il
MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATIONS, SS & S1.....ccoiiirreeeeeeeieees 0.11/0.03
SITE CLASS ... C
SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS SDS /SD1......coiiiieiririeieieieieeereeereereeseseeeeeeneeees 0.09/0.03
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY. ...t A
BASIC SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM........cccccovvrunne ORDINARY STEEL MOMENT FRAME
DESIGN BASE SHEAR.......co et 215K
SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, CS......cuiiiiiiieieeeeceiereieeiereiereereee s 0.010
RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR, R....oviiiiiiiecceccce s 1.5
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED ..o EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE
DEFLECTION AMPLIFICATION FACTOR.....c.coiiiieiiiiieteieieieieee e 3

8. SNOW LOADING (ASCE 7, SECTION 7):
GROUND SNOW LOAD.......ocuiiiiiciieieeiee s 5PSF

9. STACKS OF MATERIALS OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION LOADS PLACED ON THE STRUCTURE SHALL NOT
EXCEED THE STATED DESIGN LIVE LOAD FOR THE AREA AFFECTED UNLESS ADEQUATELY SHORED.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

COORDINATION OF THE ROOF STRUCTURE AND THE ARCHITECTURAL SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS IS
CRITICAL TO PROPER STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATION. ELEVATIONS OF TOP OF STRUCTURAL STEEL
ARE SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND SECTIONS. REFER TO THESE SECTIONS AND DETAILS
TO SET THE STEEL ELEVATIONS AND TO UNDERSTAND THE ARCHITECTURAL INTENT.

TOLERANCE REQUIREMENTS - STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS INDICATE MISCELLANEOUS STEEL ELEMENTS
SUCH AS SHELF ANGLES, LINTELS, SUPPORT MEMBERS FOR CURTAIN WALLS OR MASONRY, AND EDGE
ANGLES FOR OPENINGS AND PERIMETER CONDITIONS WHICH ARE INTENDED TO SUPPORT OR BE
COORDINATED WITH MATERIALS FURNISHED BY OTHER TRADES. IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS
THAT THESE ELEMENTS BE FIELD ATTACHED BY FIELD WELDING OR BOLTING TO MEET THE TOLERANCES
REQUIRED BY OTHER TRADES, WHICH MAY BE MORE STRINGENT THAN A.L.S.C. TOLERANCES FOR
STRUCTURAL STEEL. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE TRADES AND FIELD INSTALL MISCELLANEOUS
STEEL ELEMENTS AND THE STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAME TO COMPLY WITH THE TOLERANCE CRITERIA FOR
PROPER INSTALLATION OF MATERIALS BY OTHER TRADES.

STRUCTURAL STEEL MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING DESIGNATIONS:

WIDE FLANGE (W) SHAPES AND TEES

OTHER ROLLED SHAPES, PLATES AND RODS

HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SHAPES (HSS OR TS)
(42 KSI YIELD ROUND/46 KSI YIELD SQUARE)

PIPE A 53, GRADE B (35 KSI YIELD)

BOLTS FOR CONNECTIONS A 325N

ANCHOR BOLTS (ANCHOR RODS) F 1554 (36 KSI YIELD)

A 992 (50 KSI YIELD)
A 36 (36 KSI YIELD)
A 500, GRADE B

CONNECTIONS WHICH ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE FABRICATOR.

ALL MOMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE FULL WELDED CONNECTIONS DESIGNED TO DEVELOP THE FULL
CROSS-SECTION OF THE MEMBER. STIFFENER PLATES, WHERE SHOWN, ARE MANDATORY AND MAY
NOT BE OMITTED. MOMENT CONNECTIONS ARE INDICATED ON THE PLANS BY A TRIANGULAR BULB ON
THE END OF THE BEAM, OR BY THE LETTERS "MC".

CANTILEVER BEAMS MOMENT CONNECTED TO THE FRAME SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AS THE BACK-UP
SPAN IF NO SIZE IS GIVEN.

ALL BOLTS SHALL BE TIGHTENED TO A "SNUG TIGHT" CONDITION.

BACK TO BACK CHANNELS OR DOUBLE ANGLES ACTING AS COMPRESSION MEMBERS SHALL BE
CONNECTED TO EACH OTHER AT THIRD POINTS ALONG THE LENGTH BY WELDING IN SPACER PLATES
OF EQUAL THICKNESS TO THE GUSSET PLATES. UNEQUAL LEG ANGLES SHALL BE ORIENTED LONG
LEG DOWN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION BRACING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAME SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL
AFTER ALL PERMANENT BRACING COMPONENTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.

SHELF ANGLES SHOWN AS CONTINUOUS IN THE SECTIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN 20'-0" MAXIMUM LENGTHS,

LEAVING A 1/4" GAP BETWEEN ENDS AND AT CORNERS. LOCATE GAPS TO MATCH MASONRY CONTROL JOINTS.

AT BUILDING EXPANSION JOINT, LEAVE A GAP TO MATCH EXPANSION JOINT WIDTH.

CONNECT MISCELLANEOUS STEEL MEMBERS USING FILLET WELDS SUFFICIENT TO DEVELOP THE TENSILE
STRENGTH OF THE SMALLER MEMBER AT THE JOINT UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE.

ALL STEEL SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH SHOP COAT OF RUST INHIBITIVE PRIMER.

WHERE ANGLES ARE NOTED TO BE CONTINUOUS, PROVIDE FULL BUTT WELD AT SPLICES.

LIGHT-GAUGE STEEL

1.

2.

WALL STUDS SHALL BE MINIMUM 33 KSI, PUNCHED "C" STUDS SPACED AS SHOWN ON PLAN.

JOISTS SHALL BE MINIMUM 50 KSI, PUNCHED "C" JOISTS, SPACED AS SHOWN ON PLAN. PLACE JOIST
DIRECTLY OVER WALL STUDS.

BOTTOM TRACKS OF STUD WALLS SHALL BE SECURED TO THE FLOOR. REFER TO DETAIL 11/S4010.

PROVIDE A WEB STIFFENER AT ALL SUPPORT POINTS OF HORIZONTAL JOISTS AND WHEREVER
SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS.

SIMILAR COMPONENTS SHALL BE WELDED TOGETHER. DISSIMILAR STUD COMPONENTS SHALL BE
ATTACHED BY WELDING, SCREW ATTACHING OR BOLTING. WIRE TYING OF FRAMING COMPONENTS IN
STRUCTURAL APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

MINIMUM WELD BETWEEN COMPONENTS SHALL BE 1/16" FILLET WELD, 3" LONG. SEE MANUFACTURER'S
DATA FOR RECOMMENDED TYPE OF WELDING APPARATUS.

PROVIDE BRIDGING BETWEEN JOISTS 8-0" OR MORE IN LENGTH, AT THE LESSER OF 8'-0", OR
CENTERED BETWEEN SUPPORTS. REFER TO DETAIL 10/S4010

STUDDING SHALL BE DOUBLED AT ALL CORNERS AND AROUND ALL OPENINGS.

4 5

CEMENT DECKING

1. SUBFLOOR DECKING SHALL BE USG STRUCTURAL PANEL CONCRETE SUBFLOOR, 3/4" THICK,
TONGUE AND GROOVE PANELS, OR APPROVED EQUAL. PANELS SHALL BE LABELED WITH
MANUFACTURER AND PRODUCT DESCRIPTION.

2. TONGUE AND GROOVE JOINTS SHALL BE ORIENTED PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTING JOISTS.

3. PANELS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A RUNNING BOARD PATTERN, BRIDGING A MINIMUM OF 2 FRAMING
SPANS. THE MINIMUM PANEL WIDTH, MEASURED PARALLEL TO THE FRAMING SHALL BE NO LESS
THAN 24".

4. PANEL FASTENERS SHALL BE TYPE CGH8158LG #8 x 1 5/8" WINGED SELF-DRILLING SCREWS, BY
GRABBER CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC. INSTALL FASTENERS FLUSH OR SLIGHTLY BELOW THE
SURFACE.

5. ATTACH PANELS TO SUPPORTING MEMBERS AS FOLLOWS:

A. AT PERIMETER, BEARING ON JOISTS - 6" O.C.
B. AT FIELD, BEARING ON JOISTS - 12" O.C.
C. PANEL EDGE - AT EACH SUPPORT, 1"

6. DO NOT INSTALL FASTENERS CLOSER THAN 2" FROM PANEL CORNERS, OR CLOSER THAN 1" FROM
PANEL EDGES.

7. UPTO6"x6" CUTOUT IS ALLOWED W/OUT BLOCKING.
8. PANELS SHALL BE STORED IN ADRY LOCATION. REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
9. PANELS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM CONSTRUCTION ABRASIVE WEAR AND IMPACT AFTER PANEL

INSTALLATION UNTIL THE FLOOR HAS ITS FINAL FINISH APPLIED. REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS.
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND

x>

0) - 20 AMP, 120 VOLT DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 'C' DENOTES
MOUNTED ON FACE OF CEILING FOR PROJECTOR.

- 20 AMP, 120 VOLT QUADRAPLEX RCPT.

- 120 VOLT TOGGLE SWITCH, 20A. LETTER DENOTES
CONTROL.

w »w &

- TOGGLE SWITCH, 3 INDICATES 3-WAY SWITCH.

w

- DOUBLE POLE TOGGLE SWITCH, AMPERAGE AS
REQUIRED.

- MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, AMPERAGE AS REQUIRED.

oW
)

- DIMMER SWITCH SENSOR AND OVERRIDE.

- VACANCY SENSOR SINGLE SWITCH, 20 MINUTE DELAY
PROVIDE FULL DIMMING 0-100%, 1-10V.

()

- J-BOX.

- MOTOR OR EXH. FAN.

- DISCONNECT SWITCH.

®QQ@OU’UU,§U,

- EXIT SIGN WITH UNIVERSAL DIRECTIONAL ARROWS, AND
EMERGENCY BATTERY BACK - UP.

- 2X2 LAY-IN FIXTURE- "d" INDICATES FIXTURE TO BE
PROVIDED WITH INTEGRAL PHOTOCELL FOR DAYLIGHT
DIMMING.

Iz - 2X2 LAY-IN FIXTURE WITH GTR AND CONNECTED TO
EMERGENCY GENERATOR PANEL.

<H> - EMERGENCY "BUG-EYES" FIXTURE WITH INTEGRAL
BATTERY BACK-UP.

- DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, VOICE/DATA OUTLET AND COAX

d:bATV OUTLET (WHERE SHOWN) AT +72" FOR T.V. PROVIDE 2"
CONDUIT FOR VOICE/DATA OUTLET AND COAX OUTLET
(WHERE SHOWN). LEGRAND #TV3WTVSS.

- RECESSED FLOOR RECEPTACLES AND VOICE/DATA
OUTLETS. REFER TO ELECTRICAL NOTES FOR
SPECIFICATIONS.

¢ A _EXISTING DEVICES TO REMAIN.

A - VOICE/DATA OUTLET RUN 1" E.C. UP TO CEILING SPACE
AND STUB-OUT.

/\ - CONDUIT ABOVE FLOOR SLAB.

/ N\ _ CONDUIT BELOW FLOOR SLAB.

IE - POWER POLE WITH (5) POWER AND VOICE/DATA
COMPARTMENTS, WIREMOLD #30TC-4V (FURNISHED BY
TENANT, INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR).

—+ - GROUND.

NF - NON FUSED.

WP - WEATHERPROOF.

GFl - GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.
US - UN-SWITCHED.

E.C. -EMPTY CONDUIT WITH PULL WIRE.

NL - NIGHT LIGHT.

EM - EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE WITH GTR AND CONNECTED
TO EMERGENCY GENERATOR PANEL.

- CEILING-MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR 20 MINUTE
DELAY.

@ - DAYLIGHT SENSOR FOR CONTROLLING PERIMETER LIGHT

FIXTURES.

GTR - GENERATOR TRANSFER RELAY.

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

10.

11.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK UNDER THIS

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND SHALL NOT BE

SHALL BE FURNISHED FOR RECESSED DEVICE

CONTRACT SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE CONSTRUED AS CONSTRUCTION SUPER (COLOR BY ARCHITECT). COORDINATE ALL 33. SET WALL-MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSORS
WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, VISION OR INDICATION OF APPROVAL OF THE OUTLET LOCATION WITH ALL OTHER TO "MANUAL ON".
LOCAL AUTHORITY POWER COMPANY AND MANNER OR LOCATION IN WHICH THE WORK IS DRAWINGS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN AND NOTIFY
REQUIREMENTS AS APPLICABLE. BEING PERFORMED AS BEING A SAGE THE ARCHITECT WHERE ANY CONFLICTS 34. SET POWER PACKS TO "MANUAL ON".
PRACTICE OR PLACE. EXISTS.
THIS CONTRACT IS TO INCLUDE ALL 35. LIGHT SWITCH/DIMMERS ASSOCIATED WITH
CONTINGENCIES WHICH MAY ARISE AND 12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY 22. COVER PLATES FOR RECESSED FLOOR POWER PACKS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE
WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED BY ALTERATION EXAMINE THE SITE AND SATISFY HIMSELF AS RECEPTACLES SHALL BE COMPLETELY FLUSH LOAD SIDE OF THE POWER PACK.
AND DEMOLITION WORK. TO THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WITH FINISHED FLOOR. NO BEVELED EDGES
WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED. THE ALLOWED. 36. WHERE MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY SENSORS ARE
ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW U.L. LABELED CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AT THE SITE ALL INDICATED WITH "LIKE" SWITCH LEG, CONNECT
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. MEASUREMENTS AFFECTING HIS WORK AND 23. WHERE FLOOR RECEPTACLES AND FLOOR ALL OCCUPANCY SENSORS IN PARALLEL SO
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VOICE/DATA OUTLETS ARE SHOWN THAT ANY OF THE OCCUPANCY SENSORS WILL
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND CORRECTNESS OF THE SAME. NO EXTRA SIDE-BY-SIDE, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ACTIVATE THE "OCCUPIED" MODE FOR THAT
COORDINATE THE FOLLOWING WITH THE COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED TO THE THEM IN (1) 2-GANG FLOOR BOX WITH THE AREA.
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND COMPLY AS CONTRACTOR FOR THE EXPENSES DUE TO HIS SAME COVERS ALREADY SPECIFIED.
REQUIRED. NEGLECT TO EXAMINE OR FAILURE TO 37. LABEL THE COVER OF EVERY JUNCTION BOX
DISCOVER CONDITIONS WHICH AFFECT THIS 24. THE COVER PLATES FOR THE FLOOR (EPOSED OR IN CEILING), RECEPTACLE,
A) LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT (I.E. MOTORS, WORK. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE RECEPTACLES AND FLOOR VOICE/DATA SWITCH, AND EVERY OTHER TYPE OF
T-STATS, ETC). ALLOWED ON ACCOUNT OF DIFFERENCE OUTLETS SHALL BE PARALLEL/ CONNECTION WITH ELECTRICAL PANEL NAME
B) ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (l.E. BETWEEN ACTUAL DIMENSIONS AND THOSE PERPENDICULAR TO BUILDING LINES, WALL, AND CIRCUIT NUMBER. J-BOX LABELING SHALL
VOLTAGE, H.P., AMPS, CONTROL INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. TILE EDGES, ETC., NO EXCEPTIONS. BE DONE LEGIBLY WITH PERMANENT MARKER.
WIRING). LABELING ON RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES AND
13. CIRCUIT DIRECTORIES NEED TO BE UP-DATED 25. FLOOR RECEPTACLES AND VOICE/DATA OTHER EXPOSED SURFACES SHALL BE DONE
ALL WIRING SHALL BE RUN IN EMT CONDUIT. WITH NEW CIRCUITS AND TYPE-WRITTEN FOR OUTLETS SHALL BE LEGRAND SERIES 6AT WITH TYPED STENCILED PERMANENTLY
MC CABLE IS NOT ALLOWED. EXISTING PANELS. PROVIDE NEW WITH (2) DUPLEX RECEPTACLES AND (4) ADHERED TO THE SURFACE.
TYPE-WRITTEN CIRCUIT DIRECTORIES FOR VOICE/DATA RECEPTACLES. PROVIDE BLANK
GROUNDING OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT EXISTING PANELS. FILLER AND PLATES FOR ALL UNUSED 38. ALL LIGHTING CONTROLS AND/OR OTHER
SHALL BE AS PER APPLICABLE CODES AND AS OPENINGS INSIDE. ENTIRE ASSEMBLY SHOULD SWITCHES SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE STRIKE
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. 14. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR BE FLUSH WITH FINISHED FLOOR, INCLUDING SIDE OF THE DOOR, OR PAST THE EDGE OF
LOCATING ALL UTILITIES, PIPING, CONDUITS, COVER PLATE. THE DOOR IN THE OPEN POSITION (WHERE
ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE TYPE THHN ETC., PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION THE STRIKE SIDE OF THE DOOR IS GLASS),
COPPER. BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING TO BE WITH THE EXECUTION OF THE CONSTRUCTION 26. ALL LIGHTING AND LIGHTING CONTROLS SHALL WHETHER SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR NOT.
MINIMUM #12 AWG. OTHER SIZES SHALL BE AS CONTRACT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE IECC 2015
INDICATED OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE. AGREES TO INDEMNIFY THE ARCHITECT, ENERGY CODE. 39. INSTALL A PULL WIRE IN ALL EMPTY CONDUITS.
ENGINEER, AND OWNER FROM ANY ACTION
UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE ARISING AS A RESULT OF DAMAGE TO ANY 27. THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ALL 40. IN GENERAL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
VARIOUS SYSTEMS SHALL BE TESTED FOR EXISTING UTILITIES. RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, AND ALL OTHER RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A
SHORT CIRCUITS AND GROUNDS IN PERTINENT ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND HEIGHT OF 18" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.
ACCORDANCE WITH THE METHOD AND 15. EVERY BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED
RESISTANCE VALUES OUTLINED IN THE WITH A SEPARATE, DEDICATED NEUTRAL IN THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, ADA, AND AT A HEIGHT OF +24" A.F.G.
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND FOR LOAD ACCORDANCE WITH NEC, WHETHER SHOWN TAS. PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN, THE CONTRACTOR
BALANCE ON FEEDERS AND BRANCH ON DRAWINGS OR NOT. CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL 41. ANYTHING THAT IS NOT RELATED TO THE I.T.
CIRCUITS. THE COMPLETED SYSTEM SHALL HANDLE TIES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS. IF THERE ROOM'S EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT PASS
OPERATE SATISFACTORILY IN EVERY ARE NO MOUNING HEIGHTS SPECIFIED ON THE THROUGH THESE ROOMS, NOR IN THE CEILING
RESPECT. MAKE ANY REPAIRS OR 16. LABEL ALL RECEPTACLES, DISCONNECT ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS THEN THE ABOVE IT (DUCTWORK, CONDUIT, ETC.).
ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY TO THIS END TO SWITCHES, LIGHT SWITCHES, AND ALL CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THE MOUNTING TYPICAL FOR SERVER ROOM ALSO.
THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER. JUNCTION BOXES (INCLUDING ABOVE HEIGHTS AS SPECIFIED BY ADA AND/OR TAS.
CEILINGS) WITH PANEL DESIGNATION AND 42. DATA CONDUITS MUST HAVE AN INSULATED
AT THE COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT, THE CIRCUIT NUMBER (l.E. A-14). LABELING SHALL 28. WHERE MORE THAN ONE SWITCH OCCURS IN BUSHING AT EACH END.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER BE MADE WITH EMBOSSED PERMANENT TAPE. THE SAME LOCATIONS, THEY SHALL BE
WITH ONE (1) COMPLETE AND FINAL INSTALLED IN GANG-TYPE CONTROLS UNDER 43. DATA CONDUITS ENTERING/LEAVING THE
CORRECTED SET OF WORKING DRAWINGS. 17. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL EQUIPMENT AS ONE COVER PLATE. DIMMER SWITCHES, SERVER ROOM AND I.T. SHALL ENTER/LEAVE
THIS SET OF WORKING DRAWINGS SHALL BE PER MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS. THERMOSTATS, FAN CONTROLS OR OTHER BELOW THE CEILING.
NEW, UNUSED AND IN GOOD CONDITION. DEVICES WHICH CAN NOT BE INSTALLED
ACTUAL CIRCUIT NUMBERS SHALL BE 18. ALL LIGHTS FIXTURES SHALL BE HUNG FROM UNDER THE SAME GANG-TYPE COVER PLATE 44. PROVIDE UN-SWITCHED HOT CONDUCTOR TO
RECORDED ON THE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS. AND/OR FASTENED TO THE BUILDING SHALL BE CLOSELY SPACED AND ALIGNED ALL EMERGENCY BATTERIES OF FIXTURES.
STRUCTURAL NOT FROM CEILING. HORIONTALLY WITH THE LIGHT SWITCHES. THIS HOT CONDUCTOR SHALL BY-PASS ANY
THE WORK PERFORMED SHALL BE SWITCHES, OCCUPANCY SENSORS, AND
GUARANTEED, FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR 19. LABEL THE COVERS OF ALL ELECTRICAL 29. 5-YEAR MANUFACTURER WARRANTY IS LIGHTING CONTROL RELAYS. TYPICAL.
AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE AGAINST FAULTY PANELS WITH PHENOLIC NAMEPLATES. LABEL REQUIRED FOR ALL LED DRIVERS.
WORKMANSHIP AND/OR MATERIALS. ANY SHALL SAY THE PANEL NAME, VOLTAGE, AND 45. ALL EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES SHALL HAVE
FAILURE OR TROUBLE DUE TO SUCH CAUSES AMP RATING (I.E. PANEL L3 120/208/3PH, 30. DISABLE PHOTO SENSORS ON ALL LOCKING, IN-USE COVERS.
WITHIN THE PERIOD OF THE GUARANTEE 200AMP). PROVIDE NEW TYPE-WRITTEN OCCUPANCY SENSORS UNLESS NOTED WITH
SHALL BE MADE GOOD UPON DEMAND OF THE CIRCUIT DIRECTORIES FOR ALL NEW PANELS. A "PC" AND/OR NOTED ON THE FLOOR PLANS. 46. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING
OWNER AND WITHOUT COST TO THE OWNER. DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF HVAC
20. COLOR OF DEVICES AND COVER PLATES 31. DISABLE "SELF-ADAPTIVE" MODE ON ALL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT.
SITE OBSERVATION BY THE ENGINEER IS FOR SHALL BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. OCCUPANCY SENSORS.
THE EXPRESS PURPOSE OF VERIFYING
COMPLIANCE BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH THE 21. DEVICE PLATES IN ALL AREAS SHALL BE 32. SET "DELAYED OFF" SETTING TO 20 MINUTES
FURNISHED. THERMO PLASTIC COVER PLATES ON ALL OCCUPANCY SENSORS.
Branch Panel: MP17C
Location: Volts: 480/277 Wye A.l.C. Rating: 42,000
Supply From: MPDP Phases: 3 Mains Type: MLO
Mounting: Surface Wires: 4 Mains Rating: 400 A
Enclosure: Type 1 MCB Rating:
CKT Circuit Description Trip| P A B P | Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 |CU-11-01A 35.7 MCA 50A| 3 | 9889 | 9889 3 |50 A [CU-13-01A 35.7 MCA 2
3 |- - | - 9889 | 9889 - - |- 4
5 |- - | - 9889 | 9889 | -- - |- 6
7 |CU-11-01B 38.3 MCA 50A | 3 | 10609 | 10609 3 |50 A [CU-13-01B 38.3 MCA 8
9 |- - | - 10609 | 10609 o I B 10
11 |- - | - 10609 | 10609 | - [ - |- 12
13 [CU-10-01A 35.7 MCA 50A | 3 | 9889 | 9889 3 |50 A [CU-12-01A 35.7 MCA 14
15 |-- - | - 9889 | 9889 -- - |- 16
17 |- - | - 9889 | 9889 | - | -- |- 18
19 |CU-10-01B 38.3 MCA 50A | 3 | 10609 | 10609 3 |50 A [CU-12-01B 38.3 MCA 20
21 |- - | - 10609 | 10609 -- - |- 22
23 |- - | - 10609 | 10609 | -- - |- 24
25 |Space -- -- 0 4543 3 30 [CU-17-1#1 16.4 MCA 26 | *
27 |Space -- -- 0 4543 -- -- 28
29 |Space -- -- 0 4543 | -- -- 30
31 |Space - | - 0 7895 3 | 40 |CU-17-1#2 28.5 MCA 32 |*
33 |Space - | - 0 7895 - - 34
35 |Space - | - 0 7895 | - | -- 36
37 |Space - | - 0 9889 3 | 50 [CU-17-235.7 MCA 38 |*
39 |Space - | - 0 9889 - | - 40
41 [Space - | - 0 9889 | - | -- 42
Total...| 104,319 VA 104,319 VA 104,319 VA
Total... 376.6 A 376.6 A 376.6 A

NOTE:

THIS IS AN EXISTING PANEL SPECIFIED AND INSTALLED UNDER THE
ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT. ALL NEW CIRCUIT BREAKERS ARE

INDICATED WITH AN %

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING FIXTURES,
RECEPTACLES, VOICE/DATA OUTLETS, ETC. EXCEPT
WHERE SHOWN TO BE EXISTING TO REMAIN (EX). ANY
ADDITIONAL ITEMS ENCOUNTERED WITH THE
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST.

2. ALL DEMO ITEMS, AND MATERIALS SHALL BE RE-USED
OR DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR
SHALL USE EXTREME CARE AND CAUTION. DURING
DEMOLITION AS TO PREVENT ANY EXCESSIVE
INTERFERENCE WITH NORMAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES.

3. ALL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED WITH THE
GREATEST CARE SO AS NOT TO DAMAGED TO THE
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN SHALL BE
REPAIRED AT THE COST OF THE DEMOLITION
CONTRACTOR.

4. ALL POWER SHUT-DOWNS AND SWITCHOVER SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH OWNER 7 DAYS IN ADVANCE.

5. THERE ARE EXISTING CIRCUITS. RECEPTACLES AND
LIGHT FIXTURES BEING REMOVED AND REPLACED.
CONTRACTOR TO ABANDON CONDUIT IN PLACE AND
REMOVE WIRING WITHOUT CONFLICTS TO NEW CONDUIT
AND WIRING.

6. ALL NEW ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE NEW
CONDUIT AND WIRING.

7. WHERE EXISTING RECEPTACLES, LIGHT FIXTURES, AND
SWITCHES ARE BEING REMOVED, KEEP ALL
DOWNSTREAM DEVICES AND FIXTURES THAT ARE
REMAINING ENERGIZED.

FIRE ALARM NOTE

THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AS
A DESIGN-BUILD. TURN-KEY SYSTEM UNDER THE CONTRACT OF THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE
REQUIRED TO MEET CODE AND SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE FIRE MARSHALL'S OFFICE, THE CITY OF EL PASO, HACEP, AND
THE TENANT. FURNISH ALL DRAWINGS AND OBTAIN ALL PERMITS
AND APPROVALS AS REQUIRED. ALL FIRE ALARM COMPONENTS
MUST BE COMPATIBLE WITH, AND TIE INTO, THE BUILDING'S EXISTING
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.
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LOAD SUMMARY ANALYSIS FOR EXISTING BUSSDUCT, EXISTING SWITCHBOARDS, AND
EXISTING PANELS AFFECTED BY THE NEW TENANT IMPROVEMENT LOADS.

(REFER TO THE ORIGINAL DESIGN DRAWINGS, VARIOUS REVISIONS, FOR MORE
INFORMATION ON THIS ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT)

LOAD SUMMARY ANALYSIS B ofa

1. EXISTING PANEL ‘HH17’ — 277/480V, 3PH, 400A: THE ORIGINAL DESIGN ALLOCATED A R C H | T E
244,120 VA FOR THE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE 17TH FLOOR. THE CALCUATED
LOAD FOR THE 17TH FLOOR IS 45,608 VA (REFER TO PANEL ‘LT17° SCHEDULE).

. 123 W. Mills Avenue | Suite 410 | EI'Paso, TX 79901
45,608 VA < 244,120 VA; THEREFORE THIS PANEL HAS SUFFICIENT CAPACITY. 0 915.533.SITU (7488)

2. EXISTING PANEL ‘HH15' — 277/480V, 3PH, 400A: THE ORIGINAL DESIGN ALLOCATED www.insituarc.com
153,810 VA FOR THE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE 14TH, 15TH, AND 16TH FLOORS.
THE CALCULATED LOADS FOR THESE (3) FLOORS IS 163,380 VA (REFER TO PANEL
SCHEDULES FOR ‘LT14’, ‘LT15’, AND ‘LT16).

)
163,380 VA > 153,810 VA; THE AMOUNT OF VA THAT EXCEEDS THE DESIGN’S O

ALLOTED POWER IS 14,570 VA, WHICH EQUALS 17.5 AMPS. w

ALL OF THE UPSTREAM PANELS, BUSS DUCT, AND SWITCHBOARD (MSB2) CAN / O B I N E F I o

ACCOMMODATE THE ADDITIONAL LOAD OF 17.5 AMPS. F

CONCLUSION: THESE (2) PANELS ARE FED OFF OF THE 2500 AMP BUSSDUCT 4 ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING, INC.
(277/480V, 3PH), AND THEY ARE LESS THAN THE ALLOCATED DESIGN LOADS.
THEREFORE, THE BUSS DUCT AND MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE SWITCHBOARD FIRM# F-15848

‘MSB2’ IT IS FED FROM WILL HAVE SUFFICIENT CAPACITY ALSO. 1724 WYOMING AVE

REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE PENTHOUSE EL PASO, TEXAS 79902
FOR NEW LOAD CALCULATIONS
FOR EXISTING PANEL "MP17C"

OA-18-01 OA-18-02 ELEVATOR#2 ELEVATOR#3 ELEVATOR#1  ELEVATOR #4
49HP DC 49HP DC 49HP DC 58HP DC EPF EPF SPF SPF

Q| Q@ Q9 Q Q Q QO Y

MP17D MP17C MP17B MP17A

ID

I(')

|w

x>

18TH FLOOR
(100 )
200
200
(400N)  (400N)  (400N)  (400N) 100
EXISTING CONNECTED LOAD PER DESIGN (100 ) 0
DRAWINGS = 1810.2 AMPS/PHASE e
NEW ADDITIONAL LOAD (3) COND. UNITS = FURNISH AND INSTALL (1) NEW a#2 — - = 7 *(*30*) (*40*>(*20*>i s L ]
- = RS (N EN R (S A SR R S L 100A/3P CIRCUIT BREAKER IN
80.6 AMPS/PHASE r T IS TING PANEL L7 /_ 148 GND. FUTURE TENANTS ON FLOORS 14
HH17 LH17 14 11/4"C THROUGH 16 SHALL CONSIST OF | 250AF o> 250AF o> o> o> o> | EL17
‘ i ‘ 100 FOOD/BEVERAGE TENANTS. | 100AT 100AT |
NEW TOTAL LOAD =  1890.8 AMPS/PHASE 200A 200A O\ 400AF O~ 400AF O\ 400AF O~ 400AF O~ 200AF O~ 200AF 200AF 200AF SPARE 400A 1y 29BA i i i i
| SPARE o/ SPARE i 400A i 400A i 400A i 400A i 200A i 200A i 100A i 100A i 225A | oA N B ANEL "LT17" | Y 60A
480V-208Y/120V 120/208V, 3PH ES17 400A BUS
| | Q\ 225AMLO 4801277, 4W+G,
MPDP 2000A BUS J = T 4#4/0 REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE FOR
480V, 3PH. 4W+G, S #4 CU (225N) 1#4 GND ADDITIONAL CIRCUITS
17TH FLOOR ; _"'\ Pyl BLUE FLAME T.1. PACKAGE 1
- 4# CU GND.
] (400N ) TRANSFORMER "TL17" D
/—d 75 kKVA
NOTE: PANEL "ES17" CANNOT BE LOCATED
INSIDE ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOM. (2008
F—— \& PANEL "LT16"
;?@'EFORMER TL16 120/208V, 3PH FUTURE TENANTS ON FLOORS 14
400A/3P FUSED SW. WITH 400A FUSES. q 225A MLO THROUGH 16 SHALL CONSIST OF
NOTE: ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR MAY \ OFFICE TENANTS.
S e AD, TYmIonL o T T oD O
INSTEAD. TYPICAL 2. :
16TH FLOOR — _"\K 21/2'C REVISION SCHEDULE
£ 4# CU GND. |Number| Date | Description
/5 P
150 42—~
FURNISH AND INSTALL (3) NEW 1#8 GND.
100A/3P CIRCUIT BREAKERS IN (400N) 11/4"C
EXISTING PANEL "HH15"
HH15 LH15 T-R15
AN " "
A00A — A iiaéekz\é)Asv/lzov TRANSFORMER "TL15" — N 1P;0l\/|2EoL8\|/_T31F?H 304 TEXAS AVENUE
75 kVA '
\ Q\ 120/208v, . EL PASO, TEXAS 79901
T 4#4/0
1#4 GND.
15THFL00R¢;"'\X21/2"C
4# CU GND.
ya)
442 —/
1#8 GND.
11/4"C x (60N )
TRANSFORMER "TL14" — PANEL "LT14"
75 kVA 120/208V, 3PH
Q\ 225A MLO
4#4/0
T i 1#4 GND. PROJECT STATUS: CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
14TH FLOOR 21/2"C
- = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = — = = = = — = — = = = — = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = — = — = — - — - ~ wicveno. T T TS TS s ISSUE DATE: 08.15.19
_/ | PRQJECT NO.; 2017-60
PANEL ‘MPDP’ IS FED FROM THE MAIN ELECTRICAL NOTE: ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHOWN DRAWN BY: WWW.BEEPERSPECTIVE.COM
SERVICE SWITCHBOARD ‘MSB1’ (277/480V, 3PH, IN A LIGHTER FONT ARE EXISTIG TO B M) -~
2500A). REMAIN, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. — : P.R.
EVERYTHING SHOWN IN A DARKER FONT
1. EXISTING CONNECTED LOAD OF ‘MSB1’ PER IS NEW.
DESIGN DRAWINGS = 2413.0 AMPS/PHASE
2. NEW ADDITIONAL LOAD OF (3) CONDENSING
ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE
R TOTR TR O ARS DIAGRAM AND LOAD
2493.6 AMPS/PHASE
A

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 8/14/2019 10:35:47 AM
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EXISTING PANEL "HH17” NEW TRANSFORMER . ] =
VERIFY LOCATION PRIOR TL17” GENERAL NOTES: *
@_\ TO BI DI NG 1. THE ONLY CONDUIT PENETRATIONS ALLOWED INTO THE I.T. I I
ROOMS AND/OR SERVER ROOMS SHALL BE FOR I.T. CIRCUITS AND
C

I \, —1 ITS EQUIPMENT ONLY. ALL OF THESE CONDUIT PENETRATIONS
) ) ) ) ) ) ) - N = — - - = _ . . . - - - F SHALL BE THROUGH THE WALL, NO CONDUIT PENETRATIONS ARE ARCHITE T URE
( ﬂ sk GFl PP @ﬁ/_) ALLOWED IN THE CEILING. NO OTHER CONDUITS SHALL BE
@ ALLOWED IN THESE ROOMS.
// 2. THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR THE 123 W. Mills Avenue | Suite 410 | EIPaso, TX 79901
m LT17—54 {0 e " ~ SYSTEMS FURNITURE (CUBICLES) SHALL BE OF THE SAME 915.533.SITU (7488
L1 L ~ — EXISTING PANEL ' QUANTITIES OF CONDUCTORS AND THE SAME SIZE CONDUCTORS &ww insituarc co(m )

\ AS THE HOME RUN AS SHOWN.

~"MP17” VERIFY |

‘ / , 3. THE LOCATIONS FOR THE NEW ELECTRICAL PANELS AND
— LOCATION PRIOR TO EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANELS THAT ARE SHOWN ARE
BIDING APPROXIMATE. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE

upP

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING, INC.
5 KEYED NOTES:

— FIRM# F-15848
THE CONFIGURATION FOR THE SYSTEMS FURNITURE (CUBICLES) 1724 WYOMING AVE

GFl

| O
H Yy | 9w | == SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING AND VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS AND THAT
THERE IS SUFFICIENT AREA FOR THE NEW ELECTRICAL
| : FQUIPMENT S/ OBINET

Corridor
1701

f WILL BE (1) 2-GANG BOX FOR POWER; AND (1) SINGLE-GANG BOX EL PASO, TEXAS 79902

IITI

- i - - - - - T : - 1 FOR DATA. THE POWER ELECTRICAL BOX SHALL HAVE A DUPLEX
‘ RECEPTACLE ON ONE SIDE, AND THE ABILITY TO CONNECT
CUBICLES WITH A FURNITURE ‘WHIP’ ON THE OTHER SIDE.
2 : ;ﬁ \ =771 PROVIDE A BLANK COVER FOR THE ‘WHIP’ WHERE NO CUBICLES
) - @_/ , . ' \ LT17=10 ARE SHOWN, AND PROVDE A COVER PLATE SUITABLE FOR A
- - LT17-8 FLEXIBLE CONDUIT ‘WHIP’ CONNECTOR WHERE CUBICLES ARE
Y =i T17-6 SHOWN ON THE PLANS. FURNISH ALL PARTS AND LABOR, AND
g GFl MAKE ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS TO CUBICLES AS REQUIRED. FOR
: RECEP. DESK \ , =T ho” WARMING i THE DATA BOX, RUN A 2 EMPTY CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING FROM
’ \T17-53 (g s eessttoaitocisocar] | R 7% KITCHEN S N (T17-12 THE BOX UP TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE AND STUB-OUT.
j% [ %/\ 1708 i PROVIDE AN EMPTY FLEXIBLE CONDUIT ‘WHIP’ FROM THE BOX TO
7

g

©
yoa
b

\

)/

=

TABLE/CHAIR i W[

STORAGE | U 1T 1
17117 i =
241 SF

illip N. Robinet

POOOOOO0OO0000D000D0000

95163 s q &

’goofé‘clmai,;oog/{/ & -
SS‘ Oopo00 G =

Elevator Lobby 7

1700 D LT17—2 216SF THE CUBICLES WHERE SHOWN ON THE PLANS. PROVIDE

BUSHINGS (INSULATED THROATS) ON ALL DATA CONDUITS. BN |

o
&F LT17-4 2

JUNCTION BOX IN CEILING SPACE FOR MOTORIZED PROJECTOR

NN
NN

e ———

NN

N SCREEN. VERIFY LOCATION AND REQUIRMENTS PRIOR TO
LT17-50 N

Irn

N

\

NN
AN
‘\

ID

WA . ifhas 22 AT NILT17-14 ROUGH-IN. PROVIDE CONTROL WIRING/CONDUIT TO CONTROLS
| l / N | (I et (FURNISHED WITH SCREEN) AS REQUIRED. MAKE ALL FINAL
I CONNECTIONS.
X [ M7=16 71749
B ' AN\ T 3. DUPLEX RECEPTACLE IN THE FACE OF THE CEILING FOR
Ul . I - I LT17+-43 \ib / PROJECTOR. VERIFY LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO
] il === e e 1 ¢ \ r LT17-47 ROUGH-IN.

| i s 0 000 68 ] G ), i YT & 4
- - - . i - > - ~ = === e B - - | 1T - - - - ; D Ja. JUNCTION BOX IN DOOR FRAME FOR CARD ACCESS CONTROLS.
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, I ﬁ 4 1709 RUN %” CONDUIT UP TO CEILING SPACE AND STUB-OUT. VERIFY
LT17-56 LIFT / AV : / & 40 SF M,— LT17+-45 LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS OF BOX AND CONDUIT WITH DOOR
\ 00
[T —— A
_ $oo k. ﬁﬂ; |

\ i “‘
./ ) \ +42" k !

|
|
|
|
| LT17-11 | 117-13 1717736 [117-40
|
|
|
|
I

MANUFACTURER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

\

LT17-58

T . N 5. IN ALL MILLWORK, INSTALL DUPLEX RECEPTACLES AND DATA
GFl +4| . \@) OUTLETS AS SHOWN. RUN FLEXIBLE CONDUIT FROM DEVICE/J-BOX
J — T17-3C IN WALL TO DEVICES IN THE MILLWORK. VERIFY LOCATION OF
U

B [u %

I Vol ml -V . LA
= m7-35—" o', GFI\ i
; \ +4 +42”

|

|

|

i

POWER CONNECTION, i ol i

FOR MOTORIZED DOOR LT17=39 LH7-378
I

LT17-41 = DEVICES AND ROUTING OF CONDUIT WITH ARCHITECT AND
MILLWORK CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

6. TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD (TTB) - % FIRE-RATED, PAINTED
PLYWOOD, 8 HIGH. THE WIDTH OF THE TTB SHALL BE THE ENTIRE BLUE FLAME T... PAC KAGE 1
LENGTH OF THE WALL WHERE THE TTB IS SHOWN. VERIFY
LOCATION WITH TENANT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. PROVIDE #6 CU

p | b GROUND WIRE TO BUILDING STEEL. D

VERIFY LOCATION. T

4 L PONY WALL BEL ‘
FOR RAISED
STRUCTURE - SEE
DETAIL 4/A017.1-TYP.

T | et PONY WALL BEL -
FOR RAISED
STRUCTURE - SEE

LT1 7—48 DETAIL 4/A017.1-TYP

7. THE HOMERUN FOR THE SYSTEMS FURNITURE (CUBICLES) IS: 4#12
LT17+-42 (PH); 2#10 (N); 2#10 (G); IN %” CONDUIT. THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF
) THESE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE OF THE SAME QUANTITIES OF
CONDUCTORS AND THE SAME SIZE CONDUCTORS AS THE HOME
RUN.

LT17-34
LT17-31

I(‘)

- 7 7 C 8. IN THE SERVER ROOM, FURNISH AND INSTALL (4) JUNCTION BOXES
ON THE CEILING FOR CONNECTION TO TENANT-FURNISHED

,/ SERVER RACKS. EACH JUNCTION BOX SHALL BE ON A SEPARATE
\ CIRCUIT: THE CIRCUIT NUMBERS ARE ‘LT16"-57,59,61,63 (ONE |

CIRCUIT PER BOX). VERIFY LOCATION OF BOXES WITH TENANT
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. CONNECTIONS FROM THE BOX TO THE REVISION SCHEDULE
SERVER RACKS IS UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT. [Number | ate ] Description

9. JUNCTION BOX IN CEILING FOR FUTURE MOTORIZED SHADES.
JUNCTION BOX IS TO BE CONCEALED. VERIFY LOCATION OF BOX
WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

|
e LT17-21

10. (2) JUNCTION BOXES IN WALL OR CEILING FOR ‘MEDIA WALL'. ONE
BOX IS FOR POWER, THE OTHER BOX IS FOR DATA. RUN A
3" EMPTY CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING FROM THE DATA JUNCTION 304 TEXAS AVENUE
VEETING 1 VESTIBULE / FLEX BOX TO THE CEILING SPACE AND STUB-OUT. VERIFY THE EL PASO, TEXAS 79901
1710 1705 LOCATION OF THE BOXES WITH THE ARCHITECT AND c

MEETING 2
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/ 12. RUN 2" EMPTY CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING FROM FLOOR BOX TO
THAT FLOOR’S I.T./SERVER ROOM FOR DATA.

13. JUNCTION BOX IN WALL FOR INFRA-RED VALVES. VERIFY LOCATION
OF CONNECTION POINT WITH PLUMBING CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
ROUGH-IN.

LT17-26

> \
LT17-25

LT1 7@ | % @

3 14. RUN 3’ EMPTY CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING FROM I.T. ROOM TO PROJECT STATUS: CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
v LOCATIONS SHOWN AND STUB-OUT. VERIFY LOCATION OF

@ v STUB-OUTS WITH TENANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. PROVIDE ISSUE DATE: 08.15.19
. PROJECT NO.. 2017-60

KK

=

v

I | | | I
| | | | |
- [ [ [ ‘ 1706 [ ‘ i
\ 1628 SF \ 1027 SF ‘ \ 1577 SF \ LT17-28 MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. MAKE ALL FINAL POWER
! \ \ ‘ \ CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED.
| | L7 | LT17-32 | |
| | | 11. APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FLOOR BOX WITH POWER AND DATA.
H REFER TO ELECTRICAL NOTES FOR MODEL NUMBER. COORDINATE
o | | E) LT17—22 < LOCATION OF FLOOR BOXES WITH THE STRUCTURAL ‘PONY’ WALLS
\ L @ \ i \ , f = / AND/OR STRUCTURAL BEAMS UNDERNEATH THE RAISED FLOOR.
_ _ _ _ _ - sl - - ol - - - I ol - - | _ - - T*C _ ~ o ~ ~ _ ~ ~ B VERIFY LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
\ L LT17-23 ‘_/% | > N ‘ > | - /

| | |
| | |
| | |
| f |
| | |
| |
| |
| |
| |

BUSHINGS (INSULATED THROATS) ON THE ENDS OF ALL CONDUITS.

e
W — —
a1
N
L
L
-
>
=

Icu

|
\ | | / \' DRAWN BY: WWW.BEEPERSPECTIVE.COM
N | ExteriorDeck /n 7-44 B CHECKED BY: PR,

fior Deck

I 1712 ——
2488 SF

POWER FLOOR PLAN -

A 17TH FLOOR

2 3 4 5 @ﬁ ’
POWER FLOOR PLAN - 17th FLOOR E 1 7 O 1

x>

3/32" = 1-0"

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 8/14/2019 10:35:47 AM



GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL FIXTURES DESIGNATED BY THE SUFFIX ‘EM’ SHALL HAVE AN
| ADDITIONAL CIRCUIT RUN TO THESE FIXTURES, VIA A GTR

I"'I

1%
- - - - - - - F (GENERATOR TRANSFER RELAY), SO THAT THESE FIXTURES CAN
IR &@ @ X:JE | BE TURNED ON, OFF, AND DIMMED; BUT WILL BE ENERGIZED TO ARCHITE

B
FULL BRIGHTNESS UPON LOSS OF POWER BY ACTIVATION OF THE C
GTR. EACH FLOOR SHALL BE ON A SEPARATE 120 VOLT, 20 AMP
CIRCUIT, CIRCUITED TO EXISTING EMERGENCY PANEL ‘EL17".
| REFER TO ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM FOR THIS PANEL'S LOAD 123 W. Mills Avenue | Suite 410 | EIPaso, TX 79901
SUMMARY AND OTHER INFORMATION. D 915.533.SITU (7488)

WWW.insituarc.com

' KEYED NOTES: \4?{
1. EXTERIOR EXIT SIGN, NON-POWERED, PHOTOLUMINESCENCE, F / ’ O B I N E T

T URE

' MANUFACTURED BY "EVEN LIGHT", MODEL NUMBER PL100-1R-U. —

Il'l'l

IU

IO

ICU

x>

EMERGENCY MOUNT ON PARAPET WALL AT A LOCATION AND HEIGHT DIRECTED :
EL 17—-13 BY ARCHITECT. THE MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING, INC.
I ] — | WITH THE CITY OF EL PASO ELECTRICAL INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
/ 3 I\ /_\ AND THE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE. (TYPICAL FOR THE 17TH FLOOR 172‘2%#03:3242\”5
- - - | d - — -t a B a E ONEY): EL PASO, TEXAS 79902
I \Y 15 ! 2.  CIRCUIT VIA TIME CLOCK TO ALLOW MANUAL SWITCHING PER IECC.
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GENERAL NOTES:

HVAC MAINTENANCE RECEPTACLES ON ROOF FOR THE NEW
CONDENSING UNITS ARE SPECIFIED AND INSTALLED UNDER

gl

AR

A
1

/
///
///
ﬂ_/f

Corridor
11701

M 1701

LT17-77,79
Corridor

Il'l'l

TABLE/CHAIR
STORAGE\

1711 \

%
|

N

7

Elevator Lobby

THE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT.

@

KEYED NOTES:

ID

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE IN RAISED FLOOR SPACE NEXT TO
EACH FAN COIL UNIT AND/OR AIR HANDING UNIT. THIS
RECEPTACLE IS TO PROVIDE POWER FOR HVAC CONTROLS
AND CONDENSATE PUMP (IF APPLICABLE). VERIFY WITH
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR
CONTROLS, AND QUANTITIES/LOCATIONS OF CONDENSATE
PUMPS. MAKE ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS.

FC17-3

®®

IO

|

REG1 \
120 CFM |

17
4

MEETING 1

—_ = — = — = — =

F X
T —

MP17C— 32,34,36
3#8, 1#8GND.
3/4"C

MP17C- 26,28,30
BULE / 3#10, 1#10GND.

1/2"C

72"x6"

|

/|

N

— ON THIS FLOOR, THE

MP17C— 38,40,42
3#8, 1#8GND.

FAN COIL UNITS ARE IN
THE RAISED FLOOR
PLENUM. TYPICAL

CONDENSING UNITS LOCATEC
ON ROOF. VERIFY LOCATION

WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTQ

Lo____1

MEETING 2
1706

IUJ

HVAC-P EQUIPMENT POWER FLOOR PLAN - 17TH FLOOR

3/16" = 1-0"
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PANEL LT17 TYPE MOUNTING SURFACE 120/208/3B/14W MAIN 225 MLO
LOAD
USE AND / OR AREA Cc/B CIR. NO g A g B | @ C CIR. NO C/B USE AND / OR AREA
VEST./FLEX. - FLR. RCPTS. 20 L ‘7128 5 20 GARB. DISPOSAL
3 400
VEST./FLEX. - FLR. RCPTS. 20 1500 4 20 WARM. KIT. 1708 - RCPTS.
5 400
VEST/FLEX. - FLR. RCPTS. 20 e - 20  |WARM. KIT. 1708 - RCPTS.
7 400
VEST./FLEX. - FLR. RCPTS. 20 200 8 20 WARM. KIT. 1708 - RCPTS.
9 400
ALV. - QUAD. 20 - — 20 |WARM. KIT. 1708 - RCPTS.
11 400
AV. - QUAD. 20 oo - 20 |WARM. KIT. 1708 - RCPTS.
13 400
AV. - QUAD. 20 200 12 20 WARM. KIT. 1708 - RCPTS.
15 400
LOBBY - RCPTS. 20 oo - 20  |WARM. KIT. 1708 - RCPTS.
17 400
MEETING 1 - FLOOR RCPTS. 20 400 18 20 MEETING 2 - FLOOR RCPTS.
19 400
MEETING 1 - FLOOR RCPTS. 20 400 20 20 MEETING 2 - FLOOR RCPTS.
21 1000
MEETING 1 - PROJECTOR 20 1oo0 — 20  |MEETING 2 - PROJECTOR
23 1000
MEETING 1 - PROJECTOR 20 1000 od 20 MEETING 2 - PROJECTOR
MEETING 1 - SCREEN 20 25 1000 20  |MEETING 2 - SCREEN
1000 26
27 1000
MEETING 1 - SCREEN 20 20  |MEETING 2 - SCREEN
1000 28
29 600
MEETING 1 - RCPTS. 20 500 30 20 MEETING 2 - RCPTS.
31 600
MEETING 1 - RCPTS. 20 20 |MEETING 2 - RCPTS.
600 32
33 600
MEETING 1 - RCPTS. 20 500 34 20 MEETING 2 - RCPTS.
35 200
MEETING 1 - RCPTS. 20 20 MEETING 2 - RCPTS.
200 36
37 200
MEETING 1 - RCPTS. 20 oo = 20  |MEETING 2 - RCPTS.
39 400
MEETING 1 - TV RCPTS. 20 400 10 20 MEETING 2 - TV RCPTS.
41 400
L T. - QUAD. 20 20  |FUTURE MOTORIZED SHADES
1200 42
43 400
I T. - QUAD. 20 20  |FUTURE MOTORIZED SHADES
1200 44
45 400
I.T. - QUAD. 20 20 FUTURE MOTORIZED SHADES
1200 46
47 400
L T. - QUAD. 20 20  |FUTURE MOTORIZED SHADES
1200 48
49 400
I.T. - QUAD. STORAGE - RCPTS.
Q 20 400 50 20
51 400
SPARE EWC/RR - RCPTS.
20 600 52 20
53 400
PARE IR F.V.
S 20 200 54 20
55
SPARE MOTORIZED DOOR
20 1200 56 20
57
PARE MOTORIZED D R
s 20 s = 20 |mMoTO 00
59
SPARE 20 50 20 SPARE
61
SPARE 20 62 20 SPARE
63
SPARE 20 = 20  |SPARE
65
SPARE 20 66 20 SPARE
67
SPARE 20 68 20 SPARE
69
SPARE 20 - 20  |sPARE
71
SPARE 20 72 20 SPARE
FCU RCPTS. 20 3 1000 - 20  |SPARE
FCU RCPTS. 20 £ 800 — 20  |SPARE
(4) FCU'S 20 7 864 - 20  |SPARE
1.8 AEA, / ol 1 864 5 20 |SPARE
81 1080
5F ' W.H. 6 KW
(5) FCU'S 20 000 40
83 1080
1.8 A EA. / 2 2000 ” / 2
TOTAL VA, PER PHASE 12184 | 17780 | 15644 10,000 MIN C/B ALC
TOTAL AMP PER PHASE 101.53 148.17 130.37

x>

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. LAMPS - LED MOUNTING REMARKS
A1 ELITE LIGHTING 22FPL1LED-4000L-DIM10-MVOLT-40K-85 39W; 4392 L LAY-IN PROVIDE 22FK & FD-301 WHERE APPLICABLE
A2 ELITE LIGHTING 22FPL1LED-4000L-DIM10-MVOLT-40K-85-F S355 39 W, 4392 L LAY-IN PROVIDE 22FK & FD-301 WHERE APPLICABLE

AEM ELITE LIGHTING 22FPL1LED-4000L-DIM10-MVOLT-40K-85-FS355-GTR |39 W, 4392 L LAY-IN PROVIDE GEN. TRANS. RELAY GTR; FD-301 WHERE APP.
B ELCO EL490ICA/EL44130W 14 W; 700 L RECESSED DOWNLIGHT-PROVIDE WET LOCATION IN CEO RR #1619
C LUMINII LL18-35K-X-X-15F T 24 W; 1875 L BEHIND MIRROR VERIFY LENGTH, TYPES OF CONNECTORS

DEM COLUMBIA RLW4 35 MW FAW E U GTD 29 W, 3800 L SURFACE/CEILING WRAPAROUND, EMERGENCY
F1 ECOSENCE SCD H 48 35 MULT 32 W, 3280 L COVE REFER TO ARCH. DETAILS FOR MOUNTING
F2 ECOSENCE SCD H 12 35 MULT 8W,; 820 L COVE REFER TO ARCH. DETAILS FOR MOUNTING
G3 GLIGHTING GL-2736 36LED35 LO CBA 46 W; 4357 L SUSPENDED VERIFY HANGER METHOD & COLOR WITH ARCHITECT
G4 GLIGHTING GL-2721 48LED35 LO CBA 64 W, 6058 L SUSPENDED VERIFY HANGER METHOD & COLOR WITH ARCHITECT
G6 GLIGHTING GL-2722 72LED35 LO CBA 104 W; 10,159 L SUSPENDED VERIFY HANGER METHOD & COLOR WITH ARCHITECT

METEOR AS4 25 359 UNV SPV 60 GLR CBA AD10 DF 25W; 2180 L SUSPENDED-AIRCRAFT CABLE |VERIFY COLOR AND CABLE LENGTH WITH ARCHITECT
J INSIGHT QD 12 35K BW 27 277 CBA VS CRF 24 W; 1512 L RECESSED IN WALL VERIFY COLOR AND MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT
X1 EXITRONIX 902E U 2CI17 GW BA LED-FURNISHED WITH FIXTURE |CEILING SINGLE-FACED EXIT SIGN
X2 EXITRONIX 903E U 2CI17 GW BA LED-FURNISHED WITH FIXTURE |CEILING DOUBLE-FACED EXIT SIGN
X3 EVENLIGHT PL100-1R-U N/A WALL-VERIFY HEIGHT W/ARCH PHOTOLUMINESCENCE EXTERIOR EXIT SIGN
NOTES:

1. ALL DRIVERS SHALL HAVE A FULL 5-YEAR WARRANTY, INCLUDING PARTS AND LABOR.
2. ALL LED FIXTURES SHALL BE 0-10V FULLY DIMMABLE DOWN TO 1%.
3.ITIS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FURNISH DRIVERS THAT ARE COMPATIBLE WITH THE DIMMING SYSTEM.

4. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE UNIVERSAL VOLTAGE SUITABLE FOR 120V OR 277V IN THE FIELD.

5. ALL LIGHTING AND LIGHTING CONTROLS SHALL BE PROGRAMMED AND COMMISIONED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S FACTORY- AUTHORIZED
PERSONNEL. PROVIDE TRAINING FOR OWNER AS REQUIRED.
6. ALL LED LAMPS SHALL BE 400K UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
7. ALL LIGHTING AND LIGHTING CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE IECC, LATEST EDITION.
8. NOT ALL OF THESE FIXTURES TYPES APPLY TO EVERY FLOOR.

Project Information
Energy Coda

Fraject Tille

Project Typa

2015 IECG

. COMcheck Software Version 4.0.7.2 Review
Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Blua Flama Bidg. - Ten, Imp. 17th Floor
Mew Construction

Construction Site: Cramer!gent DesignerContractaor:
A4 Texas Ave, Phillip Robinet PE
El Pasa, T 79301 Rohinet Electrical Engineering, Inc
o 1724 Wyoming Ave.
Additional Efficiency Package El Paso, TX 79902
915-Td-5392
phillip@robinetenglneanng. com
Unepecfiad
Allowed Interior Lighting Power
A B c D
Area Category Flosor Area A llowed Allowed Watts
(ft2) Watts /| ft2 {B X C)
1-Office (Office) G414 T 08z 7718
Total Allwed \Valls = irig
Proposed Interior Lighting Power
A B c D E
Fixture |D : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp | Ballast Lamps! #of Fixture (CXD)
Fixture Fhdures Wait
1- = { T}
Fixiure A, A2, AEM: LED Panel 4054 1 10 i =1}
Fixture B: LED A Lamg 11w 1 v 11 407
Fixture DEM: LED Othar Fixbure Linil 280 1 1 28 20
Fixture F1: LEDy Linear 170 1 34 16 4
Fixture F2: LED MR 44 1 (4] 4 24
Flxture G3: LED Linear 33w 1 2 4B BE
Fixture G4; Ciihar; i i 54 5
Flature Gd: Other: 1 1 104 104
Fixbure H: LED A Lamp 25 i 19 25 ars
Fixture K: Othear: - | 11 44 528
Talal Progosed Walls = 3181

erior Lighting PASSES: Design 59% better than code

Interior Lighting Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed interior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans.
specifications, and other caloulations sulbmitted with this permit application, The proposed interior lighting systems have been
gesigned ta meet the 20135 IECC requiregments in COMcheck Version 4.0.7.2 Review and to comply with any applicabe
mandatory requirements listed In the Inspectian Checklist.

Project Title:

Blue Flame Bldg. - Ten, Imp. 17th Floor
Data filaname: CoUsersiPhil Robinet\Documents\COMoheck\ElueFlameTl-17thFloar.cck
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Report date: 08/12/1%
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MECHAN ICAL LEG EN D RECTANGULAR DUCT HANGERS MINIMUM SIZE
MAXIMUM HALF Pair at 10 ft Spacing Pair at 8 ft Spacing Pair at 5 ft Spacing Pair at 4 ft Spacing
OF DUCT .
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION PERIMETER STRAP WIRE/ROD STRAP WIRE/ROD STRAP WIRE/ROD STRAP WIRE/ROD MECHANICAL NOTES:
1. COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES, ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS.
P/2 = 30" 1" x 22 ga. 10 ga. (.135") 1" x 22 ga. 10 ga. (.135") 1" x 22 ga. 12 ga. (.106") 1"x22 ga. 12 ga. (.106") 2. PROVIDE TURNING VANES, SPLITTER DAMPERS, BALANCING DAMPERS AT ALL BRANCH TAKE-OFFS, AND EXTRACTORS WHERE APPLICABLE (EVEN IF NOT SHOWN) SO AS TO PROVIDE
jr VOLUME DAMPER — 70" 1"x 18 38" 1"x 20 114" 1"x 22 114" 1"x 22 114" PROPER BALANGING OF SYSTEM.
CONDENSING UNIT PR2=72 xtoga X209 X229 X 2298 3. INSULATE FIRST 10' OF DUCTWORK WITH 1" INTERNAL INSULATION, KNAUF DUCT LINER M, FOR ACOUSTICS, IN ALL A/C UNITS.
RaRaaant FLEXIBLE DUCT P/2 = 96" 1" x 16 ga. 3/8" 1" x 18 ga. 3/8" 1" x 20 ga. 3/8" 1" x 22 ga. 1/4" 4. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER AT LEAST FOUR DAYS PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF THE WORK IN QUESTION.
S — T2 x 168 " Tx16ga Y Tx18ga Y X2 ga "o 5. DUCT SIZES SHOWN ARE "CLEAR INSIDE" DIMENSIONS AND DOES NOT INCLUDE INSULATION. DUCTWORK LAYOUTS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. ALL RISES, DROPS, AND OFFSETS REQUIRED
— = : : : : (EVEN IF NOT SHOWN) SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST. DUCT DIMENSIONS MAY BE CHANGED TO PROVIDE DUCTS OF EQUAL
[ o FLEXIBLE DUCT WITH ELBOW P2 = 168" 11/2"x 16 ga. 112" 11/2"x 16 ga. 112" 1" x 16 ga. 38" 1" x 18 ga. 38" AREAS WITH ASPECT RATIOS NO GREATER THAN 4 TO 1. DIMENSIONS SHOWN FOR DIFFUSERS AND GRILLES ARE NECK DIMENSIONS. 123 W. Mills Avenue | Suite 410 | EI Paso, TX 79901
= FAN COIL UNITS - - " " " - " - " 6.  ALL SUPPLY, RETURN AND OUTSIDE AIR DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH FLEXIBLE GLASS FIBER BLANKET. 2” FIBER GLASS DUCT WRAP INSULATION WITH A MINIMUM INSTALLED : )
ELBOW WITH VANES P/2 =192 Not given 12 11/2"x16 ga. 12 1"x 16 ga. 38 1"x 16 ga. 38 R-VALUE OF 6 (1.0 PSF DENSITY) AND WHERE LOCATED IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES AND A MINIMUM OF R-8 INSULATION WHERE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING. INSULATION SHALL p 915.533.SITU (7488)
< P/2 = 193" UP SPECIAL ANALYSIS REQUIRED BE FURNISHED WITH A FACTORY-APPLIED FACING WITH A COMPOSITE UL RATING OF 20/50. KNUAF DUCT WRAP OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR DUCTWORK AND o
Q LONG RADIUS ELBOW VHEN STRAPS ARE LAP JOINED USE THESE MINIVIOM FASTENERS. T SINGLE FANGER MAXMON ALLOWABLE [OAD DUCTWORK NOT CONTIGUOUS TO CONDITIONED SPACE WITH A MINIMUM OF R-8.3 (0.75 PSF DENSITY) FIBERGLASS INSULATION AND VAPOR BARRIER WRAP. ALL INSULATION INSTALL WWW.insituarc.com
— J 1 ST - OUTSIDE THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH METAL OR PVC JACKETING. ALL PENETRATIONS AND DAMAGE TO THE FACING SHALL BE REPAIRED WITH TAPE OR MASTIC PRIOR
[Eo x 18, 20, 22 GA. - two #10 or one 1/4" bolt 1" X 16 ga. - two 1/4" dia. 1 1/2" X .
o ENERGY RECOVERY UNIT (ERV) 6 o 3/8" dia. Place fast ) . t side by sid STRAP WIRE OR ROD (Dia.) TO SYSTEM STARTUP.
z SUPPLY DUCT THROUGH ROOF ga.-two a. Flace fasteners In series, not side by side. 7. TEST AND BALANCE SYSTEM PER NEBB STANDARDS, DUCTWORK AND PIPING PRESSURE TEST SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED, SUBMIT REPORT TO (ALONG WITH START-UP REQUIREMENTS
1" x 22 GA. - 260 Ibs. 0.106" - 80 Ibs. REPORT ON SHEET M-1) ENGINEER WITHIN 10 DAYS OF COMPLETING TEST AND BALANCE. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL START UP SYSTEM AND BALANCE AIR SIDE TO +/-10% OF (*]
" - " INDICATED AIR QUANTITIES.
é RETURN DUCT THROUGH ROOF 1" x20 GA. - 3201bs 01357~ 120 Ibs. 8. ALL DUCTWORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH "ASHRAE GUIDE AND SMACNA STANDARDS” AND OR LOCAL CODES. DUCTS SHALL BE FABRICATED OF PRIME GALVANIZED LOCK FORMING
l:l ROOF TOP UNIT 1" x18 GA. - 420 Ibs. 0.162" - 160 Ibs. QUALITY STEEL SHEETS, OF GAUGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING TABLES:
E EXHAUST DUCT THROUGH ROOF 7" x 16 GA - 700 Ibs. U4~ 270 Ios. DUCTS WITH LONGEST SIDE NOT MORE THAN 12" IN WIDTH. .26GA.
DUCTS WITH LONGEST SIDE 13" TO 30" INWIDTH. . . .24GA. ,
11/2" x 16 GA. - 1100 Ibs. 3/8" - 680 Ibs. DUCTS WITH LONGEST SIDE 31" TO40" IN WIDTH. . . .22GA.
CEILING EXHAUST FAN ® VENT DUCT THROUGH ROOF 727 - 1250 ba DUCTS WITH LONGEST SIDE 41" INWIDTH. . . . . . .20GA. ENGINEERING, LLC
. DUCTS UP THRU 12’ DIAMETER. . . .28GA SPIRAL SEAM DUCT i3
ROOF EXHAUST FAN DIFFUSER SQUARE NECK 5/8" - 2000 Ibs. DUCTS 13" TO 18’ DIAMETER . . . .26GA SPIRAL SEAM DUCT
273000 Ibs DUCTS 19 TO28” DIAMETER . . . .24GA SPIRAL SEAM DUCT
SUPPLY, RETURN AND DIFFUSER ROUND NECK : DUCTS 29" TO 36" DIAMETER . . . .22GA SPIRAL SEAM DUCT 10600 Montwood Dr., Ste. 115
FRESH DUCTWORK DUCTS 37 TO52” DIAMETER . . . .20GA SPIRAL SEAM DUCT
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT ALL DUCTWORK WILL FIT WHERE INDICATED WITHOUT INTERFERENCE'S PRIOR TO DUCT FABRICATION. ALL SUPPLY El Paso, TX 79935
m ERV EXHAUST AIR DUCTWORK RETURN GRILLE NOTES: AND RETURN DUCTS MUST DROP BETWEEN ROOF JOISTS, VERIFY BEFORE SETTING UNITS. (NOTE: FIBERGLASS DUCTBOARD WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED). P: 915.307.2284
1. Dimensions other than gage are in inches. 9. WHERE INTERIOR OF DUCTWORK IS VISIBLE THROUGH ANY AIR DEVICE, INSIDE OF DUCT SHALL BE PAINTED WITH FLAT BLACK PRIMER, OR INSIDE SHALL HAVE BLACK FACING. : el
DUCTWORK WITH DUCT LINER EXHAUST GRILLE 2. Tabios allow for duct weight, 1 Ib/sf maulafion weight and normal reinforcement and Trapeze weight 10. mﬁggﬁglccg ggmgﬁggai SSHAé_IE_ ,\‘Fggglss: _i’_-\CND INSTALL LOW VOLTAGE CONTROLS AND WIRING, IN CONDUIT, FOR THE A/C SYSTEM, INCLUDE LOW VOLTAGE WIRING, RELAYS, www.360-engineering.net
. . ' A LCAST- Texas Registered Engineering Firm #F-15744
INCLINED DROP (D) OR RISE (R) 3. Straps are galvanized steel; other materials are uncoated steel. 11. TAPE ALL DUCT JOINTS McGILL AirSeal UNI-CAST TAPE SEALING SYSTEM.
- 12, EXACT PLACEMENT OF DIFFUSERS AND REGISTERS TO BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR. REFER TO . ; : -
ARROW IN DIRECTION OF AIR FLOW 4. Allowable loads for p/2 assume that ducts are 16 ga. Maximum, except that when maximum duct fimension (w) is over 60" then P/2 max. is 1.25w. ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR CEILING AND MOUNTING TYPE AND FINAL LOCATION OF AIR DEVICES. PAINT ALL AIR DEVICES TO MATCH CEILING GRID, REFER TO Arizona Engineering Firm #18665
DUCTWORK TRANSITIONS 5.12, 10, Or 8 ga. Wire is steel of black annealed, bright basic or galvanized type. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
13.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY T-STAT LOCATIONS. ALL TEMPERATURE SENSORS TO BE MOUNTED 4'-0" AFF AND NEXT TO LIGHT SWITCHES. PROVIDED WITH OWNER APPROVED VENTILATED
6. Duct hangers shall be painted. coordinate with architect. LOCKING COVERS. CHECK WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE INSTALLATION.
TAKEOFE WITH 14.  KEEP ALL FLUES AND EXHAUST CAPS A MINIMUM OF 10' AWAY OR 3' ABOVE FROM ALL FRESH AIR INTAKES ON A/C UNITS AND ALL VERTICAL PORTIONS OF BUILDING.
EQUALIZING GRID TABLE 1-1 PRESSURE CLASSIFICATION 15.  CONTRACTOR TO SHIM-LEVEL A/C UNIT DEAD LEVEL BOTH DIRECTIONS, VERIFY MOUNTING CURB AND ROOF SLOPE PRIOR TO LIFTING HVAC UNITS INTO PLACE.
FOR DUCTWORK 16.  MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL NEW FILTERS IN ALL A/C UNITS AT TURNOVER PLUS ONE SET OF SPARE FILTERS.
17.  ALL METAL FLUES AND/OR CHIMNEYS FROM FOSSIL FUEL FIRED EQUIPMENT MOUNTED INSIDE THE BUILDING SHALL BE OF DOUBLE WALL CONSTRUCTION.
STATIC PRESSURE 18.  SIZE NATURAL GAS ORIFICES FOR 4000' MSL.
CLASS (INCHES +1/27 127 +17 -1” +2” 27 +37 37 +4” 4> +6” -6” +10” -10” 19.  ALL A/C UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH VIBRATION ISOLATORS AND DUCT FLEX CONNECTORS TO REDUCE NOISE TRANSFER. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 1.5 TIMES THE LARGEST
SPLITTER DAMPER (Pa) W.G.) DISCHARGER DIMENSION OF STRAIGHT DUCT BEFORE ANY TRANSITION.
20.  ILLUSTRATIONS SHOWN ARE MEANT TO BE USED AS A GENERAL GUIDE ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR OR TO INCLUDE ALL DETAILS FOR ANY SPECIFIC INSTALLATION. ALL
Rectangular A A STD STD STV A A A A A A A A A INSTALLATIONS MUST COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTIONS.
DUCT SIZE, WHERE FIRST DIMENSION Rl STV STD A A A A 21.  THERMOSTATS WILL BE CALIBRATED DURING TEST AND BALANCE AND A REPORT INCLUDED WITH THE TEST AND BALANCE REPORT AND A/C UNIT STARTUP, SEE SPECIFICATION
IS VISIBLE DUCT MANUAL FOR A/C UNIT STARTUP FORMAT.
FIEON al STD STV A A A 22, MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL EQUIPMENT AND CORRESPONDING CONTROLS WITH ENGRAVED PLASTIC EQUIPMENT TAGS, WHITE MICARTA WITH BLACK LETTERS.
UNIT TYPE FASTENED TO THERMOSTATS, AC UNITS, EXHAUST FANS, SWITCHES, T-STATS, ENUNCIATORS, ETC... WITH SELF ADHESIVE BACKS OR MOUNTING HOLES. DUCTWORK WORK SHALL BE
FC/CU-1-100 [— LEVEL ITS DESIGNATED FiNiBle A A STD STD STV A A A A LABELED AS WELL INDICATING SYSTEM TYPE AND NAME OF UNIT IT IS SERVED BY. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE UNIT NUMBER ADHESIVE MARKS ON ALL FOUR SIDES OF
XXX-XXX ROOM NUMBER Style NOTES FOR TABLE VERTICAL DUCTWORK TO ALL EVAPORATIVE COOLERS WITH 20" HIGH LETTERS. TAGS ON EXTERIOR UNITS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON NORTH SIDE OF UNIT.
23.  FLEXIBLE RATED AIR DUCTWORK SHALL BE THERMAFLEX "M-KE" WITH R-6 EXTERNAL INSULATION FINISHED WITH A VAPOR BARRIER “MATALIZED POLYESTER FILM’, U.L. 181 AND NFPA
_ 90A & 90B LISTED, SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH DAMPER EXTRACTOR AT THE SHEET METAL DUCT, FLEXFLOW ELBOW & CIRCULAR COLLAR AT THE DIFFUSER, MECHANICALLY SECURED
for o WITH SNAPLOCK CLAMP. E 08/16/19
Minimum Duct Insulation R-Value,a Combined Heating & Cooling Supply Ducts & duct 24.  FLEXIBLE RATED AIR CONNECTOR AND DUCTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 10 FEET IN LENGTH. BENDS SHALL NOT RESTRICT THE CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA ON THE DUCT, AND CONNECTION s

SHALL BE MADE AS DIRECTLY AS POSSIBLE TO THE MAIN SUPPLY. DUCT SHALL CONNECT TO TRUNK OR BRANCH DUCT WITH SHEET METAL SCREWS, HANGER STRAPS AND SHALL BE A
MINIMUM 1" X 30 GA. OR SADDLE-STRAP WITH THERM A CLIP. FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK SHALL NOT BE CRUSHED OR DISTORTED IN ITS FINAL CONFIGURATION.

- - - - - - 25.  CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH SMOKE DETECTORS IN ALL MAIN RETURN AIR DUCTS AHEAD OF ANY OUTSIDE AIR INLET. ACTIVATION OF ANY DETECTOR SHALL CAUSE THE AIR MOVING
or installation details are given in this document and are EQUIPMENT TO AUTOMATICALLY SHUT-DOWN ALL RE-CIRCULATING AIR SYSTEM WITH A FAN CAPACITY BETWEEN 2,000 CFM AND 15,000 CFM. RE-CIRCULATING AIR SYSTEMS WITH A FAN B I-U E F I-AM E TE NANT

Return Ducts ducts

Duct Location

cg(')“nfe Exterior Ve’:t't'iacted U"Xg?:ed fxﬁ‘.’fr&tﬁﬁ Uncs"';‘ef'c'g‘l’)"ed ct‘:;:gtr"); d Buried CAPACITY LESS THAN 2,000 CFM BUT SERVING AN AREA USED FOR EGRESS, SHALL HAVE SMOKE DETECTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A SMOKE DETECTOR SHUT-DOWN TEST OF
Above Roof Space THE AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM. THE TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE OF A REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE FIRE MARSHALS OFFICE.
Insulated | Insulation S - 26. AT THE COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH ONE (1) COMPLETE AND FINAL CORRECTED SET OF WORKING DRAWINGS. THIS SET OF I M P R OVE M E N T
Ceiling ) leve than WORKING DRAWINGS SHALL BE NEW, UNUSED AND IN GOOD CONDITION. ACTUAL CIRCUIT NUMBERS SHALL BE RECORDED ON THE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS.
27.  THE WORK PERFORMED SHALL BE GUARANTEED, FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE AGAINST FAULTY WORKMANSHIP AND/OR MATERIALS. ANY FAILURE OR
TROUBLE DUE TO SUCH CAUSES WITHIN THE PERIOD OF THE GUARANTEE SHALL BE MADE GOOD UPON DEMAND OF THE OWNER AND WITHOUT COST TO THE OWNER.

28.  SITE OBSERVATION BY THE ENGINEER IS FOR THE EXPRESS PURPOSE OF VERIFYING COMPLIANCE BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THIS SHALL NOT BE
of CONSTRUED AS CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION OR AN INDICATION OF APPROVAL OF THE MANNER OR LOCATION IN WHICH THE WORK IS BEING PERFORMED AS BEING A SAFE PRACTICE
OR SAFE PLACE.

Supply Ducts

38 | R8 | R-6 | R-6 | R3.5 | R-6 | none | R-6 29.  AFTER INSTALLATION AND START UP EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CHECKED FOR EXCESSIVE NOISE, AND WHERE EITHER NOISE OR VIBRATION OCCURS THE CONTRACTOR
Return Ducts SHALL TAKE IMMEDIATE STEPS TO CORRECT THE FAULTY CONDITION.
B | R | Ro | Ro | e | Ro | e | Ro 30. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH (2) SETS OF ALL MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS MANUALS FOR ALL MECHANICAL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT.
31.  GENERAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE THEIR WORK PRIOR TO INSTALLATION TO PROVIDE FOR PROPER
a Insulation R-value, measured in (h-ft2-oF)/Btu, are for the insulation as installed and do not include film resistance. The T L CLEARANCES BETWEEN EQUIPMENT, DUCT WORK, PIPING, JOISTS, CEILING, ETC.. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE EXPENSES DUE TO HIS
required minimum thickness do not consider water vapor transmission and possible surface condensation. Where exterior ROUND DUCT HANGERS MINIMUM SIZE Minimum Duct Seal Level NEGLECT TO COORDINATE HIS WORK PRIOR TO INSTALLATION WHICH AFFECT THIS WORK.
walls are used as plenum walls, wall insulation shall be as required by most restrictive condition of section 6.4.4.2 of ASHRAE DIAMETER Maximum WIRE DIA. ROD STRAP Duct Type 32, EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER SHALL NOT QUOTE PRICE OR SUPPLY EQUIPMENT TO CONTRACTORS WITHOUT REVIEWING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
Standard 90.1-2013 or section 5. Insulation resistance measured on a horizontal plane in accordance with ASTM C518 at a Spacing 33.  ANY/ALL NECESSARY REINFORCING OF ROOF STRUCTURE MEMBERS DUE TO HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
mean temperature of 750F at the installed thickness. Duct Location Supply PROVIDING JOIST AND GIRDER REINFORCEMENT AS REQUIRED FOR THE NEW HVAC UNIT(S). GC IS TO CONTACT JOIST SUPPLIER FOR DIRECTIONS ON HOW TO REINFORCE THE JOISTS
: : 12 One 12 ga. 14" " x22 ga. . Exhaust Return AND OR GIRDERS AS REQUIRED FOR THE NEW UNIT(S) AND PROVIDE WRITTEN DOCUMENTATION FROM THE JOIST MANUFACTURER TO THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT, PRIOR TO SETTING
b Includes crawlspaces, both ventilated and unventilated. 10" DN >2in. w.cb THE NEW UNITS, SHOWING THESE REQUIRED RECOMMENDATIONS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE THIS INFORMATION PRIOR TO SETTING THE UNITS WILL MAKE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
¢ Includes retun air plenums with or without exposed roofs above. ] 12 Two 12 ga. 14" "x22 ga. RESPONSIBLE FOR WHATEVER REMIDIATION IS REQUIRED AFTER THE FACT AND ALL COSTS WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S CONTRACT.
11-18 Outdoor A A c A 34.  MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ANY/ALL FIREPROOFING/FIRE WRAPPING/ENCLOSURES REQUIRED FOR ALL DUCTWORK AND PIPING SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, BUT NOT
12 Two 10 ga. 7 " x22 ga. Uncondiionsd Space . N . . LIMITED TO, AND WHERE REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE AT ALL DUCTS PENETRATING PARTITIONS ALONG EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS, FIRE RATED WALLS, FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES AND
19 - 24" PLENUMS. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FIRE RATED WALLS. PROVIDE GREENHECK FIRE OR FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS AT THESE AND
12 Two 8 ga. 378" 1"x 20 ga. Conditioned Spacea s s s s ALL LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL DAMPERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. CONTRACTOR
25 - 36" SHALL DEMONSTRATE TO A REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE FIRE MARSHALS OFFICE THAT ALL REQUIRED FIRE DAMPERS ARE IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY.
12 Two 3/8" Two 1" x 20 ga. 35. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY EXAMINE THE SITE AND SATISFY HIMSELF AS TO THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
37 - 50" — - _ VERIFY AT THE SITE ALL EXISTING MEASUREMENTS AND CONDITIONS AFFECTING HIS WORK AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF THE SAME. HE SHALL INCLUDE IN
12 Two 3/8" Two 1" x 18 ga. A Includes indirectly conditioned spaces such as return air plenurms. IS PRICE ALL COSTS AND MODIFICATIONS DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT WHICH WILL NOT BE REUSED. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL D
51-60" 5. Duct Design static pressure dlassification BE ALLOWED TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE EXPENSES DUE TO HIS NEGLECT TO EXAMINE OR FAILURE TO DISCOVER CONDITIONS WHICH AFFECT THIS WORK. NO EXTRA | —
2 Two 378" Two 1" x 16 ga. COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED ON ACCOUNT OF  DIFFERENCE BETWEEN ACTUAL DIMENSIONS AND THOSE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
61-84" 36. SHOP DRAWINGS OF DUCTWORK AND ALL PERTINENT ACCESSORIES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR FOR APPROVAL. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
. PR COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD VERIFY PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THE DUCTWORK SHOP DRAWINGS.
37.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE (6) SETS OF SUBMITTALS AND SHOP-DRAWINGS ON ALL SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ANY DEVIATIONS FROM
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, NO MATTER HOW MINOR, SHALL CLEARLY BE STATED IN THE SUBMITTAL AND SHOP-DRAWINGS. SHOP-DRAWINGS SHALL BE STAMPED "APPROVED" BY THE
NOTES: T— o . o GENERAL CONTRACTOR, PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THEM TO THE ENGINEER.
A joints, Iongltudlnal_ seams, and duct wall_ penetrations. F_’r_essure sensitive .
1. Tables allow for conventional wall thickness, and joint systems plus 1 Ib/sf insulation weight. If tape shall ot be sed as the primary sealant, unless it has been certfied to comply with 38. THE ENGINEER'S OBLIGATIONS TO REVIEW SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS AND TO RETURN THEM IN A TIMELY MANNER ARE CONDITIONED UPON THE PRIOR REVIEW AND 304 TEXAS AVENUE
heavier ducts are to be installed, adjust hanger sizes to be within their load limits. UL-181A or LL 1818 by an independent testing Isboratory and the tape is sed in APPROVAL OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS OR SUBMITTALS BY THE CONTRACTOR AS REQUIRED IN THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AND THE CONTRACTOR'S SUBMITTAL OF THE SHOP
DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH A WRITTEN SCHEDULE DISTRIBUTED IN ADVANCE TO THE ENGINEER IDENTIFYING THE DATES FOR THE SUBMITTAL OF THE EL PASO, TEXAS 79901
VARIOUS SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS.
2. Straps are galvanized steel; rods are uncoated or galvanized steel, wire is black annealed, B Al transverse joints, longitudinal seams. Pressure-sensitive tape shall not be used as 39. ALL DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER IN WRITING, NO EXCEPTIONS, AND A MINIMUM OF 7 DAYS BEFORE BID DATE.
bright basic, or galvanized steel. All are alternatives. e e e o oo Wilh UL-181A or UL 1815 by 40.  IF MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR PROPOSES SUBSTITUTIONS TO WHAT IS SHOWN ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, ELECTRICAL,
3. Duct hangers shall be painted. coordinate with architect . — PLUMBING CONTRACTORS AND ANY OTHER TRADES THAT ARE AFFECTED BY THE SUBSTITUTION. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INCURRED COSTS WHICH OCCUR DUE TO
Transverse joints only. THE SUBSTITUTION. |
41, GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL UTILITIES, PIPING, CONDUITS, ETC., PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. WITH THE EXECUTION OF THE CONSTRUCTION
o o 3 _ _ CONTRACT, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AGREES TO INDEMNIFY THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, AND OWNER FROM ANY ACTION ARISING AS A RESULT OF DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING
a !_ongltudlnal seams are joints oriented in the d|rec1_|on of alrflow._Transverse joints are connections o_f two du91 sections UTILITIES.
oriented perpendicular to airflow. Duct wall penetrations are openings made by any screw fastener, pipe, or wire. Spiral R EV | S | O N S C H E D U I_E
lock seams in a round or flat oval duct need not be sealed. All other connections are considered transverse joints, 42. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ADEQUATELY ANCHOR ALL PIPING SO THAT NORMAL OPERATION SHALL NOT DAMAGE PIPING, EQUIPMENT OR STRUCTURE. PROVIDE PIPE HANGERS
including but not Iimited to spin-ins, taps, and other branch connections, access door frames and jambs, duct AT A MAXIMUM 10'-0" O.C.. P
connections to equipment, etc. ‘ Number ‘ Date ‘ Description
43, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE LANDLORD'S ROOFING CONTRACTOR FOR ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS.
Table 6.4.3.4.3 Maximum Damper Leakage, cfm per ft2 at 1.0 n. wc Exhaust/Relief 44.  ALL PIPING AND DUCTS IN FINISHED ROOMS OR SPACES SHALL BE CONCEALED IN A FURRED CHASE OR ABOVE THE SUSPENDED CEILING.
Ventilation Air Intake Non-motorized | Motorized 45. /T\;g CSLUEN'\IA'I'O SDI\I/_:IOKE DETECTORS POWER SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND WIRED TO LINE SIDE OF AC UNIT DISCONNECT SO THAT WHEN DISCONNECT IS OFF, FIRE ALARM DOES NOT GO INTO
Climate Zone 'y motorized Motorized 10 46. SEAL DUCTS FOR DUCT STATIC PRESSURE AND SEAL LEVELS SPECIFIED. SEAL TO ELIMINATE DUCT LEAKAGE. SEAL DUCT SEAMS AND JOINTS ACCORDING TO SMACNA’S HVAC DUCT
3 2 CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND AS PER PRESSURE CLASS. TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 4 CFM PER 100 SQUARE FEET OF CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA WHEN
TESTED AT A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.1 INCHES W.G. ACROSS THE SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER’S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE. ALL REGISTERS SHALL BE TAPED OR
Any Height 20 10 OTHERWISE SEALED DURING THE TEST. IF THE AIR HANDLER IS NOT INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF THE TEST, TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 3 CFM PER 100 SQUARE
FEET OF CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA.
47.  CONTRACTOR SHALL STENCIL ALL CONDENSER, HOT WATER, DOMESTIC WATER, COMPRESSED AIR AND DRAIN LINES TO SHOW DIRECTION OF FLOW. CONTRACTOR SHALL STENCIL
a. Damper smaller than 24 in. in either dimension may have leakage of 40 cfm/ft2. PIPING AFTER THE INSULATION IS APPLIED.
NA = Not allowed 48.  ACCESS PANELS IN SUSPENDED CEILINGS OR WALLS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL VALVES, TRAPS, DAMPERS, CLEANOUTS, CONTROLS, ETC. ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED UNDER THE ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS. ACTUAL NUMBERS SHALL BE FIELD DETERMINED.
49.  INSTALLATION OF HVAC WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES BEFORE ANY INSTALLATION IS MADE. EQUIPMENT, PIPING OR DUCTWORK INTERFERING WITH OTHER C
TRADES SHALL BE RELOCATED AS REQUIRED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. —
50. COORDINATE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SUCH THAT MECHANICAL PIPING, DUCTWORK AND EQUIPMENT IS NOT LOCATED OVER OR ABOVE ANY ELECTRICAL, COMMUNICATIONS, OR
DATA EQUIPMENT.
51. AT START OF CONSTRUCTION, THE HVAC CONTRACTOR AND EACH OF THE SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL PREPARE TYPED LISTED OF ALL EQUIPMENT THAT THEY ARE SUPPLYING
REQUIRING ELECTRICAL WORK AND SEND LISTS TO THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR FOR REVIEW AND COORDINATION.
52.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS OR DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
53.  EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'’S LATEST APPROVED PUBLISHED LITERATURE.
54.  INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT SHALL PERMIT ACCESSIBILITY FOR SERVICE AND/OR REPLACEMENT.
55.  CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT LIGHTS, PIPING, DUCTWORK, ETC., DO NOT BLOCK ACCESS TO EQUIPMENT AND RELATED ACCESSORIES.
56. THE HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WALL, FLOOR AND ROOF PENETRATIONS WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
57.  THE HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL CAULK WITH SILICONE ALL GAPS BETWEEN WALL, CEILING AND FLOOR OPENINGS AND HVAC EQUIPMENT PENETRATIONS. THE HVAC CONTRACTOR
SHALL PATCH LARGE GAPS BEFORE CAULKING IS APPLIED.
58.  INSTRUMENT TEST HOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS WHEREVER VOLUME DAMPERS ARE SHOWN.
59. SQUARE ELBOWS SHALL ONLY BE USED WHERE SPACE LIMITATIONS PREVENT THE USE OF 1.5 RADIUS ELBOWS AND ONLY UPON APPROVAL OF ENGINEER. PROVIDE TURNING VANES IN
ALL 45 DEGREE AND 90 DEGREE ELBOWS. TURN VANES SHALL BE SINGLE THICKNESS TYPE WITHOUT RAILING EDGES IF TURNING VANES LONGER THAN 36 INCHES ARE REQUIRED.
THEY SHALL BE DOUBLE THICKNESS TYPE FOR STRENGTH.
60. ROUND DUCTWORK CONNECTIONS BETWEEN MAIN DUCT AND TERMINAL UNITS SHALL BE RIGID DUCT OF THE SAME DIAMETER AS TERMINAL UNIT INLET CONNECTION UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.
61.  AIR CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT SERVING OCCUPIED AREAS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM MERY 13 FILTERS. UNITS NOT SERVING OCCUPIED ZONES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM MERY 8 FILTER.
FILTERS SHALL BE INDUSTRY STANDARD SIZE AND LOCATED FOR ACCESSIBILITY FOR MAINTENANCE. FILTERS SHALL NOT CREATE PRESSURE DROP EXCEEDING 10% OF EXTERNAL
STATIC PRESSURE CAPACITY LISTED IN EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE.
62. SIZE REFRIGERANT LINES PER MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS FOR ACTUAL LINE LENGTHS AND EQUIPMENT ELEVATIONS INSTALLED. RECORD LINE LENGTHS AND TOTAL
REFRIGERANT CHARGE AND REPORT DATA TO ENGINEER. EXTERIOR REFRIGERANT LINES SHALL BE INSULATED. PROTECT AND SUPPORT EXTERIOR REFRIGERANT LINE LENGTHS
EXCEEDING THREE FEET WITH ALUMINUM JACKETING.
63. CONTRACTOR SHALL CERTIFY THAT SYSTEM WILL COMPLY WITH CODE REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE 65° TEMPERATURE AT 3' A.F.F. (IMC 309.1) PROJECT STATUS: 100% BID SET
64. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR INSTALLING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 3 LARGE (10 TON OR ABOVE) INSTALLED AND OPERATIONAL PROJECTS USING VRF EQUIPMENT. CONTRACTOR
SHALL HAVE JOURNEY MEN AND SUPERINTENDENT WHO HAVE ATTENDED AND PASSED ALL MANUFACTURER TRAINING TO INCLUDE PIPING, CONTROLS AND TROUBLESHOOTING ISSUE DATE: 08/16/19
PRESENT AT WORK SITE AT ALL TIME. CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESENT CERTIFICATION(S) FROM MANUFACTURER IF REQUESTED BY ENGINEER. :
65. THE PROJECT SHALL REMAIN PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE AND WEATHER AT ALL TIMES INCLUDING MOVING AND PROTECTING THE OWNER'S EQUIPMENT, |.E. PROVIDE TEMPORARY AND . 2017-60
PERMANENT CAPS OVER ROOF OPENINGS. PROJECT NO.:
66. ALL WORK SHALL BE PREFORMED BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR. WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED NEATLY, SQUARE TO BUILDING LINES, PLUMB AND ORDERLY.
67. ALL EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK AND PIPING EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE PAINTED OR OTHERWISE COVERED WITH A PROTECTIVE COATING FOR CORROSION AND UV CONTROL. DRAWN BY: 0C
68. PROVIDE ALL REFRIGERANT PIPING WITH PIPE SLEEVES AT ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS.
B CHECKED BY: JHR
A
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Multi V Outdoor Unit Equipment Schedule - Air
Model . Total Capacity (BTU/h) Corrected Capacity (BTU/h) Outdoor Temperature (°F) Efficiency . Piping Connections (in.) Power Sound
Mark Type Quantity - - - - - - - - - Refrigerant —
Number Total Cooling Total Heating Total Cooling Total Heating Cooling DB Cooling WB Heating DB Cooling IEER (SEER) Heating COP (HSPF) Liquid LP Gas | Volts | Phase Hz MCA MOP Power
CU-17-2 ARUM216DTES MULTIV 5 1 216000 243000 118252 192817 102 75 18 24.8 3.53 R410A 5/8 1+1/8 460V 3Ph 60Hz 38.3 50 88
CU-17-1 ARUM241DTES MULTIV 5 1 240000 243000 172398 242407 102 75 18 22.5 3.35 R410A 5/8 1+3/8 460V 3Ph 60Hz 41.4 50 88
REMARKS
1. PROVIDE HAIL GUARD, BIG FOOT VRF EQUIPMENT STAND, AC SMART BACNET GATEWAY TO INTERLOCK WITH BUILDING BMS SYSTEM.
Multi V Indoor Unit Equipment Schedule
Model Nominal Capacity (BTU/h Corrected Capacity (BTU/h Entering (Return) Air Temperature (°F Piping Connections (in. Power
Location Mark Type Quantity - - pacity ( ) - - .p b - ) - g.( ) - P ( )_ Fan Airflow (CFM) il — (in.)
Number Total Cooling | Sensible Cooling Heating | Total Cooling Sensible Cooling Heating Cooling DB Cooling WB | Heating DB Liquid Gas Volts Phase Hz RLA
CU-17-2 FC17-9 ARNU183L2G4 DUCT_LOW_STATIC 1 19100 13600 21500 11329 10337 17833 73 57 72 530/ 450 / 360 1/4 1/2 | 208~230V 1Ph 60Hz 0.76
CU-17-2 FC17-6-8 ARNU543NKA4 Vertical AHU 3 54000 37300 60000 32029 29224 49766 73 57 72 1,475/1,400/1,260 3/8 5/8 | 208~230V 1Ph 60Hz 1.8
CU-17-1 FC17-4-5 ARNU483NKA4 Vertical AHU 2 48000 33100 54000 28474 25981 44790 73 57 72 1,400/1,260/1,000 3/8 5/8 | 208~230V 1Ph 60Hz 1.8
CU-17-1 FC17-1-3 ARNU543NKA4 Vertical AHU 3 54000 37300 60000 32033 29228 49766 73 57 72 1,475/1,400/1,260 3/8 5/8 | 208~230V 1Ph 60Hz 1.8
REMARKS
1. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMP LITTLE GIANT (VCMA-15), CONDENSATE SAFETY SWITCH (DIVERSITECH CS-1), FAN COIL UNITS TO BE INSTALLED UNDER FLOOR PROVIDE 10" STAND TO SUPPORT UNIT , FAN COIL UNITS TO BE CONTROLLED VIA BUILDING BMS SYSTEM. .
AIR DEVICE SCHEDULE DAMPER SCHEDULE
MANUFACTURE - CEILING BORDER
SYMBOL | MODEL No. TveE PESCRIPTION MODULE |  TYPE SYMBROMLIFACTURE - MODEL NAYPE DESCRIPTION
cD1 PRICE- SCD G | N DRAINCE VAY THROW. 24 CA Srepy | VSER, NECK SIZE AS SHOWN 24x24 | SURFACE GREENHECK. | MANUAL | HEAVY GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL, MEETS SMACNA RECOMMENDED
MD1 CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS FOR MANUAL BALANCING DAMPER, OPERATOR
FLOOR 1" 15 DEGREE DEFLECTION, MANDREL CORE, CONTINUES LOOK, PROVIDE MBD-15 BALANCING 0.5 IN. DIA. LOCKING MANUAL QUADRANT.
REG1 PRICE-LFG-16A MOUNTED | MC90 MITERED CORNERS. FINISH PER ARCHITECT | SURFACE
SUPPLY GREENHECK MANUAL HEAVY GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL, MEETS SMACNA RECOMMENDED
MD2 MBDR-50 ) BALANCING CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS FOR MANUAL BALANCING DAMPER, OPERATOR
MODULAR FLOOR DIFFUSER, DISPLACEMENT PATTERN, BASKET WITH i 0.5 IN. DIA. LOCKING MANUAL QUADRANT.
REG2 PRICE-MED. DP 8R M'g'-U%OTFéD DAMPER, ROUND FLOOR COLLAR, FINISH PER ARCHITECT
-MFD- soepLy, | T SURFACE SPI AIR-TRAC - SI-6 SPIN-IN WITH SCOOP AND DAMPER 900, AIR GASKET TAKE-OFF SEAL.
DOUBLE DEFLECTION SUPPLY GRILLE, 3/4" BLADE SPACING, 1 1/4" WIDE GREENHECK - DYNAMIC 11/2 HOUR UL FIRE DAMPER LABEL, UL-555 CLASSIFIED, GALVANIZED CURTAIN
REG3 PRICE-22 SIDEWALL | BORDER, HORIZONTAL BLADES PARALLEL TO LONG DIMENSION, ZERO |  ____ SURFACE FD STYLE BLADES, 1650F FUSIBLE LINK, 10 IN. SLEEVE LENGTH, 20 GA. SLEEVE,
SUPPLY | DEGREE DEFLECTION, NOMINAL FACE SIZE AS SHOWN ON DRAWING, DFD-150x10 RATED | DAMPER LOCATION 5IN.
BALANCING DAMPER @ DUCT TAP.
MOSAR  | & 15 DEGREE DEFLECTION, MANDREL CORE, CONTINUES LOOK, PROVIDE NOTES:
RAG1 PRICE- LFG RETURN | MC90 MITERED CORNERS. FINISH PER ARCHITECT | - SURFACE
CEILING | PERFORATED CEILING DIFFUSER 517 FREE AREA WITHOUT PATTERN 1.00000 |APPROVED EQUIVALENT MANUFACTURES: AIR BALANCE, POTTORFF, & RUSKIN.
RAG2 PRICE- PDDR RETURN | CONTROLLER. ’ : 24x24 SURFACE
NOTES: SPLIT-SYSTEM AIR CONDITIONING SCHEDULE *
SYMBOL CUIT17-1/ FCIT17-1
1 BORDER TYPES SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH ARCHITECTURAL CEILING TYPE FOR THE ROOM IN WHICH THE AIR DEVICE IS.
SERVES IT ROOM
2 SEE THE PLANS FOR LOCATION AND AIR QUANTITIES OF EACH AIR DEVICE.
LAU240HYV1/
3 ALL AIR DEVICES SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASHRAE STANDARD 70-2006. MODEL LAN240HYV1
4 UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, ALL AIR DEVICES SHALL BE #26 WHITE. TONNAGE 2.0
5 WHERE INTERIOR OF DUCTWORK IS VISIBLE THROUGH ANY AIR DEVICE, INSIDE OF DUCT SHALL BE PAINTED WITH FLAT BLACK PRIMER, OR AIRFLOW APPLICATION WALL MOUNTED
INSIDE SHALL HAVE BLACK FACING.
UNIT EFFICIENCY HIGH
6 APPROVED EQUIVALENT MANUFACTURES: METAL-AIRE, NAILOR, & CARNES. RATED CAPACITY
COOLING, MBH 27
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE, F 105
COOLING ENTERING DRY
BULB, F 78
COOLING ENTERING WET
BULB, F 60
SUPPLY CFM 565
EXTERNAL STATIC
PRESSURE, IN W.G. 0.20
SEER @ ARI, EER 29
ELECTRICAL SPECS:
OUTDOOR UNIT
VOLTAGE/PHASE 208-240/1
MCA 19 OUTDOOR (.4 FLA INDOOR )
WEIGHT, LBS. - OUTDOOR
UNIT 34
WEIGHT, LBS. - INDOOR
UNIT 122
NOTES:
1.00000 MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL UNITS.
2.00000 COOLING PERFORMANCE IS RATED AT 4,000 FEET ALTITUDE.
3.00000 PROVIDE UNITS WITH REFRIGERANT SAFETY KIT, MINI
i CONDENSATE PUMP, PIPE MOUNTED CONDENSATE SAFETY
SWITCH (DIVERSITECH CS-1) , LOW AMBIENT KIT, WIND BAFFEL,
MOUNTING PAD, WALL MOUNTED WIRED CONTROLLER.
4.00000 APPROVED EQUIVALENT MANUFACTURES: MITSUBISHI
2 3 4 5 7 8
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/] 1708 T T - 123 W. Mills Avenue | Suite 410 | El Paso, TX 79901
@ @ p 915.533.SITU (7488)
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/J®® ) S VESTIBULE /
(9p)
° 2% I - FIRE DAMPER (FD1) e MEETING 1 FLEX MEETING 2 v
Corridor Cor — 1710 1705 1706
1701 orridor —| " rci79 - y
Z Z . ___ FCA7- ENGINEERING, LLC
y | 17 | —re—s L |® RE o
B B B B B WSS AY 2 i B B é"“’i % N 77777770 - - - - @ E— \ \ SLS 10600 Montwood Dr., Ste. 115
| | FAN COIL UNIT TO BE PROVIDE UNIT "H" STAND El Paso, TX 79935
! ! 72"%6" INSTALLED AT 10" AFF. FOR DUCTWORK. TYPICAL £1 Bl
y I I REG1 TYPICAL www.360-engineering.net
% I \\\ | 600 CFM Texas Registered Engineering Firm #F-15744
é i i '/ S~ ; 17th SECTION Arizona Engineering Firm #18665
ﬂ i i 1/8" = 1'-0"
| |
ﬁ | | GENERAL NOTE:
9 | | * ) WARMING 1, THIS JOB CONSIST OF A RETURN AIR
TABLE/CHAIR Elevator Lobby | : / i KITCHEN PLENUM. CONTRACTORS SHALL NOT RUN
STORAGE ! ! b ANY ITEMS IN THE PLENUM THAT ARE
, 1700 . . 1708 DEEMED COMBUSTIBLE BY THE LOCAL
1711 % : : CODES. ONLY PLENUM RATED ITEMS g T
g i i SHALL BE RUN IN PLENUM. COMPLY WITH . 4
b - L | ) ALL LOCAL AND STATE CODES. 9,5, 93336
N e N % 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF
N ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT,
% 5 | DUCTWORK AND AIR DEVICES INSTALLED
: ) | FCIT17-1 UNDER THE CORE PHASE. 08/16/19
E | 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE E
‘ DAMPER AT ALL FIRE RATED PARTITIONS.
AV % CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH
_ _ A _ | I 1 | - ARCHITECTURAL ALL RATED PARTITIONS
1714 | 7 LT @ AND PROVIDE FIRE DAMPER WITH ACCESS BI'UE FLAME TENANT
PANEL AS REQUIRED.
O | 12'x6" | O 1709 |2 4. FRESH AR IS BEING PROVIDED INTO IMPROVEMENT
7 REG3 | - TENANT SPACE VIA EXISTING FREAHS IR
O 180 CFM Q Em\ EQUIPMENT.
12"%22" =i —] 72"X6" 5. RESTROOM EXHAUST DESIGNED UNDER
2 Tzz O @ ? O REG1 CORE PHASE.
— — EEEEEEEE 600 CFM
' | | S H i 72"x6" @) | o g%,
| §
i Fo173 ‘
REo R FAN COIL UNIT TO BE | |
| N | \
500 CFM ke s o ‘ INSTALLED BELOW FLOOR. |
e N | | Fc174 N % | — | N
46"x6 | et s — FCizte
550 CF M | — S G- - L o a v 5 | s B
"o "G = — - * ‘ o
— — | 12'x22 ] | 14’ e 12'x22" [ ] 140 |]_//
D 14"%6" 2 - s = - ‘ L a | D
RAG1 - a 1703 —
‘ 0 | [S) | (o) | ‘ " " w
e ] = - - = il - , 5 t - _ - I 726" || - C
RAGH1 | | s o
| | S % = 304 TEXAS AVENUE
1 | FC17-1 N EL PASO, TEXAS 79901
| _ _ | ‘
| | e @ a g & @ e | 3 1
| REG2 .
‘ 50 CFM i REVISION SCHEDULE
} Q TYP.19 Q :Q :% ': ‘ Number ‘ Date ‘ Description
} % . s o o X
|-+ — - - - — - — - — s - - - - — - — - +— R}
| %
‘ _
2"x6 i o " m | ‘ S(I)_\’OESIJM
72"x6" | \ — — — — .
REG1 i @®  VESTIBULE/ @ ] | A VP 3
 REG1 | | S S My FC17-5 57 MEETING 2 @ |
C| TYP. 3 i | | 1 | 1706 ‘ C
| MEETING 1 1|05 -
| ‘ iy
B | - - o 1710 | B Ml — i o N B B I S (| @
| FC17-7 o . -
| (I I 72"x6 }
72"x6" } 79"%6" \ \
— 22x20 TYP. | RAé1 7Ri"éﬁ1" 3
7R§é61" FC17-2 — —
TYP. 3 - | 12'x22" 7 .
o — X6" = 36"x6" | ' T2'x22 fu
‘ RAG1 300 — === 22 | ;
Lt ot ‘ | sritii srsiii ‘
PROJECT STATUS: 100% BID SET
e ey ISSUE DATE: 08/16/19
e 500 CFM i PROJECT NO.: 2017-60
00T 500 CFM DRAWN BY: 0C
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A HANGER ) A A
/ STRAPS ([ :

|
|
- 60"MAX., ——= |
|

[
N

\ SIZE BOLT(S) FOR LOAD

TRAPEZE HANGER

LOAD RATED FASTENERS

SCREWS

STRAP HANGER

HANGER RODS, WIRES OR STRAPS

BAND OF SAME SIZE AS HANGER STRAP

36" DIA. MAX.
SECURE WIRE
BAND
ONE HALF-ROUND MAY BE USED LOAD RATED FASTENER
IF DUCT SHAPE IS MAINTAINED. K
24" DIA. MAX.

|\ i
1

NOTE:

AT ALL EXPOSED DUCT LOCATIONS THERE SHALL
BE NO SHEET METAL HANGERS OR WIRES USED.
ONLY THREADED ROD WITH UNISTRUT HANGER
WILL BE ALLOWED.

\ 10" DIA. MAX.

DUCT HANGER DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION

i" CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR
PROPER LINK STRAP INSTALLATION
BOTH SIDES

MOUNTING AND EXPANSION
CLEARANCE ( SEE INSTALLATION
NOTES )

ANGLE FRAMES FIELD MOUNT TO
SLEEVE. DO NOT FASTEN TO WALL (
SEE INSTALLATION NOTES )

LISTED SIZE N LISTED
+f

\ SIZE

N

DUCT SIZE

DAMPER

ANGLE FRAME INSTALLATION /

FOR FLUSH MOUNTING

1 INSPECTION

ROOF CURB —

FIXINGS BY OTHERS

ALL CONNECTING SLIDE BEAMS
CAN SLIDE EITHER WAY AND MUST
BE SECURED USING 2No M12 BOLTS
INTO THE MAIN FRAME BEAM

TYPICAL A/C UNITS

/

\ SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1" IN 4"

RECTANGULAR TRANSITION

RECTANGULAR

COMMERCIAL CONDENSING UNIT MOUNTING

NOT TO SCALE

|

—=—— USE THIS DESIGN
WHERE ROUND 90° ELS

-
TURNVANES ——~

—=— USE THIS DESIGN
WHERE SQUARE 90°

\ SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1" IN 4"

RECTANGULAR TO ROUND TRANSITION

———

T,
q" L
DUCT LAYOUT DETAILS

NOT TO SCALE

8
|
DAMPER BLADE
AR 3/4 W
— FLOW ————= —
/
SETSCREW —— 45 L=1/4W,4" MIN
AIR FLOW
DAMPER %7
OPERATOR W
SPLITTER
ROD / \;
T BRANCH
DUCT
AIR EXTRACTOR
AR
FLOW
40 L=1/4W 3" MIN
AIR FLOW
I
w
BRANCH
DUCT \s

2 INSTALLATION

DUCT-SLEEVE CONNECTIONS

|

——

PLAIN "S" SLIP HEMMED "S" SLIP

=

STANDING "S" SLIP
ALTERNATE BAR

( )
STANDING "S" SLIP
(BAR REINFORCED)

I

STANDING "S" SLIP

L

STANDING "S" SLIP
(ANGLE REINFORCED)

S = =

INSIDE SLIP JOINT DOUBLE "S" SLIP

SECURE THE DAMPER TO THE SLEEVE, ALLOWING i"
CLEARANCE BETWEEN SLEEVE ENDS AND DAMPER BODY, WITH
r" DIA. BOLTS AND NUTS, OR BY TACK WELDING WITH BEADS
i"£r"INLENGTH, OR WITH #10 SHEET METAL SCREWS, OR

WITH e" STEEL POP RIVETS. FASTENERS OR WELD BEADS
SHOULD BE MAS 8" ON CENTER, AND 2s" FROM CORNERS.

THE SLEEVE SHALL BE OF SAME GAUGE OR HEAVIER THAN THE
DUCT TO WHICH IT IS ATTACHED. GAUGES SHALL CONFORM TO
SMACNA OR ASHRAE DUCT STANDARDS.

SLEEVES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO DAMPER IS WITHIN FIRE
WALL OR FLOOR SLAB AND SO THAT THE LENGTH OF THE
SLEEVE OF FRAME EXTENDING BEYOND THE WALL OR FLOOR
OPENING SHALL NOT EXCEED 6 INCHES ON EACH SIDE (PER
UL555).

SLEEVE MUST BE INSTALLED SO DAMPER BLADE LOCKS ARE
UPPERMOST IN HORIZONTAL INSTALLATIONS AND TOWARD
ACCESS DOOR IN ALL CASES. WHEN SIZING MASONRY OPENING,
ALLOW ONE INCH OVER BOTH LISTED WIDTH AND HEIGHT FOR
DAMPER BODY CLEARANCE.

SECURE ANGLES TO SLEEVE ONLY, SO AS TO FRAME THE WALL
OPENING. ANGLES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1i" x 2" x 16 GA.
FASTEN TO SLEEVE ONLY USING THE SAME MEANS AS
REQUIRED FOR FASTENING THE DAMPER TO THE SLEEVE.
DAMPERS SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE OF w"' PER FOOT ON
HEIGHT AND WIDTH, AND ANGLES SHALL INCREASE IN SIZE
PROPORTIONATELY, SO THAT THERE WILL BE A MINIMUM OD 1"
OF OVERLAP ON THE PARTITION.

AT LEFT SEE THE DUCT-SLEEVE CONNECTIONS WHICH MAY BE
USED ON ALL SYSTEMS.

WHEN THE FOLLOWING DUCT-SLEEVE CONNECTIONS ARE USED,
THE MINIMUM GAUGE OF SLEEVE SHALL BE 16 GA. ON

DAMPERS NOT EXCEEDING 36" WIDE OR 24" HIGH, AND 14 GA.
ON LARGER DAMPERS:

1) ANGLE REINFORCED STANDING SEAM

2) ANGLE REINFORCED POCKET LOCK

3) COMPANION ANGLES

4) METAL FASTENERS SPACED A MINIMUM OF 16" ON CENTER.

FIREDAMPER DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

ARE SHOWN ON PLANS ELS ARE SHOWN ON
PLANS OR IF SPACE
CONDITIONS DO NOT
PERMIT INSTALLATION
ROUND 90° ELBOW OF ROUND 90° ELS
SQUARE 90° ELBOW
7 /
TURNVANES ——=( (¢
\ Oy
| I S |
AN 14"W ‘
| |
~«— USE THIS DESIGN ~—— USE THIS DESIGN
WHERE ROUND 45° ELS WHERE SQUARE 45°
ARE SHOWN ON PLANS ELS ARE SHOWN ON
PLANS
ROUND 45° ELBOW SQUARE 45° ELBOW
NOT TO SCALE
MO O %
Y RADIUS ELBOWS L "EXISTING OSA UNIT
ANGLE AS REQ'D. T = — _ -
B
o ——"
—0
RADIUS OFFSET - ANGLE GREATER THAN 15°. ‘ ‘ /
. ‘ FCL7-1 ‘ FC“?-Z
 —
CONTRACTOR SHALL I | EXISTING SPF. UNIT
|

< MOUNT CONDENSING
UNITS ON BIG FOOT CuIT17-1
VRF STAND SO AS TO

z, —NOT IMPEDE RAIN — — — — _ _
WATER DRAINAGE.

15° ORLESS

MITRE OFFSET - ANGLE NOT GREATER THAN 15°. K

DUCT LAYOUT DETAILS

NOT TO SCALE

4 5 6-1

1", 18th MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"

A-A
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ARUM241DTES 123 W. Mills Avenue | Suite 410 | El Paso, TX 79901
Combi. : ARUM241DTES5 p 915.533.SITU (7488)
Additional Refrigerant : 16.75 Ibs Wwww.insituarc.com
, ARUM241DTES (172.40 kBtu/h) (242.41 kBtu/h)
., ARNU483NKA4 RLA : 1.80 " .
L. (#FC17-5) Additional Refrigerant : 16.75 Ibs
1 Communication Line l 3 5 O“
MCA: 414 ARNU483NKA4 RLA : 1.80
MOP: 50 (#FC17-4) 5/8:1+3/8
O Pre/a60v/60r 1 ARBL107 : ENGINEERING, LLC
+ 35.0 ft(0) i
ARNU543NKA4 RLA : 1.80 Indoor Unit 10600 Montwood Dr., Ste. 115
(#FC17-3) 1 0.0 ft(0) (-~ / -- kBtu/h) (-- kBtu/h) El Paso, TX 79935
L Ind Unit P: 915.307.2284
T hdoor Uni www.360-engineering.net
ARNU543NKA4 RLA : 1.80 0.0 ft(0) — (“ / - kBtu/ h) (“ kBtu/ h) Texas Rggistered F.Jngin.eerin.g Firm #F-15744
(#FC17-2) 1 3/8:5/8 ARNU483NKA4 #FC17-5 Arizona Engineering Firm #18665
= - 15.0 ft(0) i (28.47 / 25.98 kBtu/h) (44.79 kBtu/h)
ARNU543NKA4 RLA : 1.80 3/8:5/8 — ARNU483NKA4 #FC17-4
N 15.0 ft(0) - (28.47 / 25.98 kBtu/h) (44.79 kBtu/h)
7 3/8:5/8 | ARNUS543NKA4 #FC17-3
15.0 ft(0) ]f (32.03 / 29.23 kBtu/h) (49.77 kBtu/h) g Bomact)
3/85/8 ARNU543NKA4 #FC17'2 - JDDE H;;;égomoos :j
Total RLA 1 9.00 9.8 (0) L (32.03 / 29.23 kBtu/h) (49.77 kBtu/h) '
3/8:5/8 | ARNU5S43NKA4 #FC17-1 :
8 ft L
4 Note : 9.8 ft(0) L (32.03 / 29.23 kBtu/h) (49.77 kBtu/h) B 08/16/19
Power wiring, breaker size, and disconnects should follow local code and NEC.
Multi-frame outdoor units require a separate power connection for each frame.
Refer to the most up-to-date submittal sheets for applicable electrical data. BI.U E FI.AME TENANT
D
et Rt - 1215 b5 ARUM216DTE5 (118.25 kBtu/h) (192.82 kBtu/h)
RNGIEIGA RLA - 076 Additional Refrigerant : 12.15 Ibs 304 TEXAS AVENUE
il e EL PASO, TEXAS 79901
L E 5/8:1+1/8 ARBL104 N
T 35.0 ft(0)
ARNUSA3NKA4 RLA: 180 ) - REVISION SCHEDULE
E 1/41/2 |:| ARNU183L264 #FC17 9 ‘ Number ‘ Date ‘ Description
= 15.0 ft(0) — (11.33/10.34 kBtu/h) (17.83 kBtu/h)
M RLA: 180 3/8:5/8 — ARNU5S43NKA4 #FC17-8
< 15.0 ft(0) % (32.03 / 29.22 kBtu/h) (49.77 kBtu/h)
3/8:5/8 — ARNU5S43NKA4 #FC17-7
Total RLA : 6.16 9.8 ft(0) % (32.03 / 29.22 kBtu/h) (49.77 kBtu/h)
- 3/8:5/8 ARNUS543NKA4 #FC17-6
# Note : 9.8 ft(0) L (32.03 / 29.22 kBtu/h) (49.77 kBtu/h) G
Power \./viring, breaker size, and disconnects should follow local code and NEC.
Multi-frame outdoor units require a separate power connection for each frame.
Refer to the most up-to-date submittal sheets for applicable electrical data.
NOTE: PROJECT STATUS: 100% BID SET
1. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS. . 08/16/19
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD MEASURE ALL FINAL PIPE LENGTHS FOR EQUIPMENT COMMISSIONING ISSUE DATE:
PROJECT NO.: 2017-60
DRAWN BY: Author
B CHECKED BY: Checker
A
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PLUMBING NOTES:

gD~

11.

12.

13.

14.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

32.

33.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

45.

COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES, ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS.

COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE SERVING AGENCIES. PAY ALL COSTS REQUIRED FOR METER INSTALLATIONS, SEWER TAPS, ETC.

COMPLY WITH ALL REFERENCED COMMERCIAL STANDARDS, SPECIFICATIONS, CODES, RULES, ETC.

EXACT LOCATION OF PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE DETERMINED FROM ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, AND EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE NOTES ANS THE ACCOMPANYING DRAWINGS TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND
PROPERLY OPERATING PLUMBING SYSTEM FOR THE BUILDING. OBTAIN WATER, SEWER, GAS TAP, AND ANY OTHER REQUIRED UTILITIES AND EXTEND SERVICE
FROM SAME TO BUILDING AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

ILLUSTRATIONS SHOWN ARE MEANT TO BE USED AS A GENERAL GUIDE ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR OR TO INCLUDE ALL DETAILS FOR ANY SPECIFIC
INSTALLATION. ALL INSTALLATIONS MUST COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTIONS.

BEFORE SUBMITTING BID, THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SHALL INCLUDE IN HIS BID AN AMOUNT TO
FURNISH AND INSTALL ANY FIXTURES WHICH ARE SHOWN, IN ADDITION TO FIXTURES SHOWN ON THE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

PIPING MATERIAL TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 605.3 TO 605.5 OF THE 2015 IPC CODE. USE TYPE "L" HARD DRAWN COPPER FOR ALL DOMESTIC WATER
LINES ABOVE GRADE AND TYPE "K" SOFT ANNEALED BELOW GRADE. USE WROUGHT COPPER SOLDER TYPE FITTINGS AT ALL COPPER PIPE CONNECTIONS,
TUBE DRAWINGS ARE NOT APPROVED. ALL JOINTS SHALL BE MADE ABOVE CONCRETE SLAB. PEX AND SCH 40 CPVC IS ALLOWED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
TABLES LISTED ABOVE. PIPING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPROPRIATE TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE RATING

ALL INTERIOR DOMESTIC WATER LINES ABOVE GRADE 1-1/4” AND LARGER SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 CPVC OR SCHEDULE 80 CPVC.

WATER SERVICE LINE TO BE BURIED AT A MINIMUM OF 30” BELOW FINISHED GRADE. ALL BURIED UTILITY LINES (GAS, WATER, SEWER, FIRE, ETC.) SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM 5'-0” HORIZONTAL AND 1'-0” VERTICAL DISTANCE OF SEPARATION. ALL BURIED LINES TO HAVE IDENTIFICATION TAPE WITH TRACING WIRE, TRACING
WIRE TO BE EXPOSED AT BOTH ENDS OF BURIED LINES. THE TRACE WIRE REQUIREMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH LP.C. &1.F.G.C. CODES (ADOPTED VERSION)
FOR COPPER PIPING USE 95-5 TIN-ANTIMONY SOLDERS ON ALL SOLDERED JOINTS 1/2" THROUGH 2". PREPARE JOINTS WITH SOLVENT AND EMERY CLOTH. ON
LINES 2 1/2" AND LARGER USE SILFOS, OR OTHER SILVER BRAZING ALLOY OF EQUIVALENT MELTING POINT AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES. USE SUITABLE FLUXES
OR EQUAL SELF-FLUXING BRAZING RODS.

ALL HOT WATER LINES SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 1"THICK JOHNS MANSVILLE INSULATION. DOMESTIC WATER LINES RUN INSIDE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL ALSO
BE INSULATED.

CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND WATER PIPING TO ALL FIXTURES, OUTLETS, AND EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE SHUT-OFF VALVES AND FIXTURE STOPS, AS REQUIRED FOR
PROPER SERVICE.

SIZE ALL HANGERS ON INSULATED LINES TO FIT AROUND OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF INSULATION SPECIFIED WITH ALLOWANCES FOR GALVANIZED SHEET METAL
SHIELD. FURNISH AND INSTALL PIPE SADDLES AT ALL SUPPORT LOCATIONS FOR ALL PIPING.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING WATER, SANITARY SEWER AND GAS MAINS AND TAPS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

INSTALL DIELECTRIC FITTING BETWEEN FERROUS AND NON-FERROUS MATERIALS.

INDIRECT AND CONDENSATE, DRAIN LINES TO BE COPPER TYPE 'L' HARD DRAWN COPPER WITH SOLDER JOINTS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE,
PROVIDE P-TRAP ON CONDENSATE LINES FROM A/C UNITS AND EVAPORATIVE COOLERS AND DRAIN TO APPROVED RECEPTACLE, SLOPE AT 1" PER 10" Per
LINEAR FEET MINIMUM.

CONDENSATE DRAINS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH CLOSED CELL AEROTUBE PIPE INSULATION, AS MANUFACTURED BY JOHNS MANSVILLE. A MINIMUM OF 1/2"
THICK INSULATION SHALL BE USED TO PRECLUDE CONDENSATION ACCUMULATION.

WASTE PIPING MATERIAL TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 702.1 & 702.3 OF THE 2015 IPC CODE.

SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING BELOW AND INSIDE BUILDING, USE CAST IRON PIPING WITH PRECAST JOINTS OR SCHEDULE 40 PVC TYPE DWV PIPE .

SOIL AND WASTE PIPING OUTSIDE AND BELOW GRADE USE CAST IRON PIPING OR SCHEDULE 40 PVC TYPE DWV ASTM D 1784, ASTM D 2665 & ASTM D 1785,
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON PLANS OR SPECIFIED.

SLOPE SOIL WASTE DRAIN PIPING 3" AND SMALLER AT A GRADIENT SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN 1/4" P.L.F. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.
SLOPE SOIL WASTE DRAIN PIPING 4" AND LARGER AT A GRADIENT SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN 1/8" P.L.F.

CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THAT SLOPE OF THE SEWER LINE WILL MEET INVERT AT POINT OF CONNECTION TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN PRIOR TO
ROUGH-IN AND INSTALLING NEW WASTE SERVICE LINES.

EACH VENT SHALL TERMINATE VERTICALLY NOT LESS THAN SIX (6) INCHES ABOVE THE ROOF NOR LESS THAN ONE (1) FOOT FROM ANY VERTICAL SURFACE AND
NOT LESS THAN TEN (10) FEET FROM OR AT LEAST THREE (3) FEET ABOVE ANY WINDOW, DOOR, OPENING, A/C UNIT AIR INTAKE OR VENT SHAFT.

FLASH VENTS THROUGH ROOF WITH SHEET LEAD WEIGHING NOT LESS THAN THREE (3) POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT, EXTEND FLASHING INTO ROOFING AT
LEAST TEN (10) INCHES FROM VENT AND TURN FLASHING OVER AND DOWN INTO VENT OPENING.

ADEQUATELY SUPPORT ALL PIPING AGAINST SAGGING, POCKETING, SWAYING AND DISPLACEMENT. PROPERLY SPACE AND APPLY HANGERS PER
SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ROUGH-IN ALL WASTES AND SUPPLIES TO SPECIAL EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURERS SHOP DRAWINGS AND MAKE FINAL
CONNECTIONS. ALL SUPPLIES SHALL BE VALVED.

SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, COORDINATE ROUGH-IN LOCATIONS OF WATER AND GAS WITH MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR.

THE INSTALLATION OF ALL VALVES, UNIONS, THERMOMETERS, GAUGES OR OTHER INDICATING OR RECORDING EQUIPMENT OR SPECIALTIES REQUIRING
FREQUENT READING, REPAIRS, ADJUSTMENT, INSPECTION, REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT SHALL BE CONVENIENTLY AND ACCESSIBLY LOCATED WITH
REFERENCE TO THE FINISHED BUILDING.

THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER SHALL NOT QUOTE PRICE OR SUPPLY EQUIPMENT TO CONTRACTORS WITHOUT REVIEWING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER IN WRITING A MINIMUM OF 7 DAYS BEFORE BID DATE.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL UTILITIES, PIPING, CONDUITS, ETC., PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. WITH THE EXECUTION
OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AGREES TO INDEMNIFY THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, AND OWNER FROM ANY ACTION ARISING
AS A RESULT OF DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING UTILITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH (2) SETS OF ALL MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS MANUALS FOR ALL PLUMBING MATERIALS AND
EQUIPMENT.

AT THE COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH ONE COMPLETE AND FINAL CORRECTED SET OF WORKING
DRAWINGS. THIS SET OF WORKING DRAWINGS SHALL BE NEW, UNUSED AND IN GOOD CONDITION.

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT IN WRITING EVIDENCE THAT THE PROPOSED SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE LANDLORD,
FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES. IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS THAT THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE ENTIRE PLUMBING SYSTEM INSTALLATION. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH ALL OTHER TRADES.

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY EXAMINE THE SITE AND SATISFY HIMSELF AS TO THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE
PERFORMED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL MEASUREMENTS AFFECTING HIS WORK AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF
THE SAME. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES DUE TO HIS FAILURE TO EXAMINE OR DISCOVER
CONDITIONS WHICH AFFECT THIS WORK. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED BECAUSE OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN ACTUAL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS, AND THOSE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

THE WORK PERFORMED SHALL BE GUARANTEED, FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE AGAINST FAULTY WORKMANSHIP AND/OR
MATERIALS. ANY FAILURE OR TROUBLE DUE TO SUCH CAUSES WITHIN THE PERIOD OF THE GUARANTEE SHALL BE MADE GOOD UPON DEMAND OF THE OWNER
AND WITHOUT COST TO THE OWNER.

SITE OBSERVATION BY THE ENGINEER IS FOR THE EXPRESS PURPOSE OF VERIFYING COMPLIANCE BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
THIS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION OR AN INDICATION OF APPROVAL OF THE MANNER OR LOCATION IN WHICH THE WORK IS
BEING PERFORMED AS BEING A SAFE PRACTICE OR SAFE PLACE.

GENERAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE THEIR WORK PRIOR TO INSTALLATION TO
PROVIDE FOR PROPER CLEARANCES BETWEEN EQUIPMENT, DUCT WORK, PIPING, JOISTS, CEILING, ETC. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED TO THE
CONTRACTOR FOR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES DUE TO HIS FAILURE TO COORDINATE HIS WORK PRIOR TO INSTALLATION WHICH AFFECT THIS WORK.

THE ENGINEER'S OBLIGATIONS TO REVIEW SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS AND TO RETURN THEM IN A TIMELY MANNER ARE CONDITIONED UPON
THE PRIOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS OR SUBMITTALS BY THE CONTRACTOR AS REQUIRED IN THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AND THE
CONTRACTOR'S SUBMITTAL OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH A WRITTEN SCHEDULE DISTRIBUTED IN ADVANCE TO THE
ENGINEER IDENTIFYING THE DATES FOR THE SUBMITTAL OF THE VARIOUS SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS.

IF PLUMBING CONTRACTOR PROPOSES SUBSTITUTIONS TO WHAT IS SHOWN ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS AND ANY OTHER TRADES THAT ARE AFFECTED BY THE SUBSTITUTION. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR ANY INCURRED COSTS WHICH OCCUR DUE TO THE SUBSTITUTION.

PLASTIC UNDERGROUND SEWER PIPING SHALL HAVE A CONTINUOUS 18 GAUGE [OR LARGER] COPPER TRACER WIRE INSTALLED WITH, AND ATTACHED TO, THE
PLASTIC SEWER PIPING MATERIAL. THIS WIRE SHALL EXTEND FROM THE SEWER PIPE CONNECTION AT THE SEWER TAP TO THE CONNECTION AT THE BUILDING
DRAIN, AND SHALL TERMINATE ABOVE GROUND (IN A VISIBLE LOCATION) AT THE SEWER/BUILDING DRAIN CONNECTION.

PLASTIC UNDERGROUND WATER PIPING SHALL HAVE A CONTINUOUS 18 GAUGE [OR LARGER] COPPER TRACER WIRE INSTALLED WITH, AND ATTACHED TO, THE
PLASTIC WATER PIPING MATERIAL. THIS WIRE SHALL EXTEND FROM THE SERVICE CONNECTION AT THE METER BOX AND SHALL TERMINATE AT THE RISER THAT
SUPPLIES THE BUILDING SERVED. THE TRACER WIRE SHALL TERMINATE (IN A VISIBLE LOCATION) ABOVE GROUND AT THE WATER SERVICE RISER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT ROUTE ANY WATER OR GAS LINES OVER ELECTRICAL OR SERVER ROOMS. IF LINES MUST RUN OVER ROOMS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE 18 GA. METAL TROUGH UNDERNEATH WATER LINE WITH DRAIN LINE RUN TO ATMOSPHERE OR MOP SINK.

ACCESS PANELS IN SUSPENDED CEILINGS OR WALLS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL VALVES, TRAPS, DAMPERS, CLEANOUTS, CONTROLS, ETC. ACCESS PANELS
SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER THE ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS. ACTUAL NUMBERS SHALL BE FIELD DETERMINED.

GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES:

1. SLOPES AND INVERT ELEVATIONS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED BEFORE ANY PIPE IS INSTALLED IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN PROPER SLOPES AND DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO

OBNTBRGTRERRESENTATIVE. ALL PIPING SHALL BE LOCATED AND DETERMINED WHEN TO BE INSTALLED TO AVOID CONFLICT WITH OTHER

2. PRARESSHALL BE CONCEALED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL WALL CLEANOUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH WALL COVERS, MOUNT IN UNOBTRUSIVE LOCATION WHILE MAINTAINING ACCESSIBILITY. ALL FLOOR CLEANOUTS SHOWN SHALL BE SET
PUUTSHFLOOR AREAS OR FINISHED

4. GBNDRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE REQUIRED WATER, WASTE & VENT PIPING, FITTINGS, INSULATION, AND MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT. THESE PLANS ARE SCHEMATIC &
ONGRANEMADNOT SHOW ALL REQUIRED BENDS, OFFSETS, VALVES, AND MISCELLANEOUS FITTINGS FOR A COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONAL INSTALLATION. ALL PIPING, EQUIPMENT,
GONNECTIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS, LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, AND MANUFACTURER'S

5. DO TRWICIEAWE DRAWINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS, FIXTURE LOCATIONS, AND ROOM NAMES & NUMBERS.

6. WHERE POSSIBLE, INSTALL SHUT-OFF VALVES AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRING MAINTENANCE, CLEANING AND ADJUSTMENTS ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS OR IN-SERVICE AREAS SUCH AS
{ARSEIB'SN OTHER LOCATIONS, PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS IN INCONSPICUOUS LOCATIONS. FINISH TO MATCH

7. RREERTHT NBRAITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF PLUMBING FIXTURES.

8. WATER PIPING ROUTED ABOVE CEILINGS AND IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE ROUTED ON HEATED SIDE (UNDERSIDE) OF CEILING INSULATION AND HEATED SIDE (INSIDE) OF WALL INSULATION.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND REQUIREMENTS OF ALL PLUMBING EQUIPMENT WITH THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
BMALL FURNISH EQUIPMENT WIRED FOR THE VOLTAGE SHOWN

10THEREML PIPE PENETRATIONS OF FIRE AND/OR SMOKE-RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE-STOPPED AS REQUIRED TO RESTORE ASSEMBLY TO ORIGINAL INTEGRITY. FIRE BARRIER PRODUCTS
BE AS M¥NUFACTURED BY 3M COMPANY, CP25 CAULK, CS195 COMPOSITE PANEL, FS195 WRAP/STRIP, OR PSS 7900 SERIES SYSTEM AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURE FOR
RRRIICATLERN, OR EQUIVALANT SYSTEM AS APPROVED BY LOCAL CODE

110FFICIALS WATER CLOSET FLUSH VALVE LEVERS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING WITH HVAC CONTRACTOR. HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMPS
REQUIRED WHERE SUFFICIENT SLOPE IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR STANDARD GRAVITY DRAIN, WITH OVERRIDE SWITCH TO POWER DOWN UNIT IN CASE OF CONDENSATE PUMP OR
BONDENSATE

13. IN CASE OF ANY DISCREPANCY CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER AT LEAST FOUR DAYS PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF THE WORK IN QUESTION.

1 2 3 4 5 6
PIPE MATERIAL SCHEDULE PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
CONNECTION SIZES (Min.
FACILITY TYPE LOCATION MATERIAL REMARKS SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION | MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. (Min.) REMARKS
PIPE WILL CONFORM TO ASTM D 1784, D 3034, D 2855, F Waste Vent HW cw
477. BURIED PIPE WILL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
. PVC SDR 35 PSM GRAVITY SEWER PIPE W/ SOLVENT W/ ASTM D 2321 & F 1668. SOLVENT CEMENT JOINTS
BELOW GRADE AND 5-0" OUTSIDE BUILDING PERIMETER. WELDED JOINTS. WILL BE MADE IN A TWO STEP PROCESS WITH PRIMER HIGHCLIFF® ULTRA ELONGATED FLOOR MOUNT TOILET SYSTEM - SYSTEM COMES COMPLETE
CONFORMING TO ASTM F 656 AND SOLVENT CEMENT WITH EXPOSED BATTERY POWERED SLOAN G2 FLUSHOMETER 8111-1.28 YO - HIGH
CONFORMING TO ASTM D 2564. EFFICIENCY FLUSHOMETER VALVE AND ADA HEIGHT FLOOR MOUNTED, VITREOUS CHINA
PIPE WILL CONFORM TO ASTM D 1784, D 3034, D 2855, F WC1 . . . TOILET. THE SYSTEM IS DESIGNED TO PERFORM TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS WITH AS LITTLE
477. BURIED PIPE WILL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE (aDp) | WATER CLOSET KOHLER K-96057 3 72 NA 112 AS 1.1 GALLONS PER FLUSH. THE OPTIMA PLUS® BATTERY VALVE IS AN EXPOSED, QUIET
. PVC SDR 35 PSM GRAVITY SEWER PIPE W/ SOLVENT W/ ASTM D 2321 & F 1668. SOLVENT CEMENT JOINTS DIAPHRAGM TYPE, COMPLETE WITH MULTI-LOBULAR SENSOR DETECTION. VITREOUS CHINA
BELOW GRADE AND WITHIN 50" INSIDE BUILDING PERIMETER. WELDED JOINTS. WILL BE MADE IN A TWO STEP PROCESS WITH PRIMER TOILET IS 1-1/2” TOP SPUD WITH 2-1/8” FULLY GLAZED TRAPWAY AND SIPHON JET ACTION.
CONFORMING TO ASTM F 656 A K-4670-C WHITE OPEN FRONT SEAT. PROFLOW HEAVY DUTY WAX BOWL RING WITH BOLT KIT.
23"X20-1/4" WALL-MOUNTED CONCEALED CARRIER ARM ADA LAVATORY - VITREOUS CHINA, PROVIDE HOLES
SANTARY WASTE, VENT LINES D s S L P A M 194 A FOR CONCEALED ARM CARRIER SYSTEMS, #25955-X_-S-TMV-1 FAUCET - 4" BASE AQUA-FIT BATTERY
PIPE WILL BE IRON PIPE SIZE CONEORMING TO ASTM D LAVA LAVATORY BRADLEY 5324 T e |y . SENSOR WITH TMV CAST BRASS, POLISHED CHROME, AUTOMATIC SENSIR FAUCET, 0.5 GPM, CUSTOME
2941 FOR PLAIN.END PIPE AND ASTM D 2672 FOR (ADA) 5 - - TIME-OUT SETTINGS, LINE PURGE OPTIONS, AND TWO SENSING MODE OPTIONS, #28743-PC DRID DRAIN -
- CAST BRASS, SOLID-TOP, OPEN-GRID, P.O. PLUG WITH 6" 17-GA TAILPIECE AND CAST BRASS LOCKOUT,
PRESSURE APPLICATIONS. PVC SDR PRESSURE PIPE AND FITTING SYSTEM. BELLED-END PIPE. PVC SCH 40 FITTINGS WILL St : : :
CONFORM 10 ASTM D 2466 BURIED PIPE WILL BE #29700-PC - 1-1/4" CAST BRASS P-TRAP WITH CLEANOUT, Z8804-XL-LR-P\ ANGLE STOP.
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F 1688 & D .
SEAMLESS DIE-DRAWN CONSTRUCTION OF 18 GAUGE TYPE 304, 18-8 STAINLESS STEEL, HOLES ON 4
2774, SOLVENT CEMENTS WILL CONFORM TO ASTM D CENTERS, INTERIOR AND TOP SURFACES POLISHED TO A NON-POROUS HAND-BLENDED JUST FINISH WITH
2564, PRIMER TO ASTM F 656. HIGHLIGHTED BOWL RIM, FULLY COATED UNDERSIDE INSULATES FOR SOUND, AND REDUCES
SK1 SINK JusT DLX-2133-A-GR 1-1/2" 12 | e 1/2" CONDENSATION, STRAIGHT-SIDED COMPARTMENT WITH 1-3/4" RADIUS CORNERS, SELF RIMMING TOP
PIPE WILL CONFORM TO ASTM A 888 & CISPI STD. 301. MOUNT GRIP-RIM PLUS WITH STAINLESS STEEL MOUNTING CHANNELS, CONFORMS TO ASME/ANSI
ABOVE GRADE WITHIN BUILDING PERIMETER AND VERTICAL RISERS FOR | CAST IRON NO HUB W/ 4 BAND COUPLING BY IDEAL HUBLESS COUPLINGS WILL CONFORM TO CISPI STD. A112.19.30. DRAIN PUNCH #35 CENTERED FOR JUST U35 #JP0-220 PULL.OUT KICTHEN FAUGET WITH
TWO STORIES OR MORE. TRIDON. 310. HEAVY DUTY & MEDIUM DUTY COUPLINGS WILL THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE :
CONFORM TO ASTM C 1540. :
e SEAMLESS DIE-DRAWN CONSTRUCTION OF 18 GAUGE TYPE 304, 18-8 STAINLESS STEEL, HOLES ON 4"
F DRAIN LINES VISIBLE WITHIN KITCHENS AND MECHANICAL ROOMS. HARD DRAWN COPPER TYPE "K". CENTERS, INTERIOR AND TOP SURFACES POLISHED TO A NON-POROUS HAND-BLENDED JUST FINISH WITH
— BELOW GRADE AND OUTSIDE BUILDING PERIMETER. HARD DRAWN COPPER TUBING TYPE "K". HIGHLIGHTED BOWL RIM, FULLY COATED UNDERSIDE INSULATES FOR SOUND, AND REDUCES
2017-A- A4 A4 " " CONDENSATEION, STRAIGHT-SIDED COMPARTMENT WITH 1-3/4" RADIUS CORNERS, SELF-RIMMING TOP
D O oD & (s BELOW GRADE AND INSIDE BUILDING PERIMETER. SOFT DRAWN COPPER TUBING TYPE "K". NO JOINTS WILL BE ALLOWED BELOW SLAB. BS1 BAR SINK JUST SL-2017-A-GR -4 a2 VZ | MOUNT GRIPRIMPLUS WITH STAINLESS STEEL MOUNTING GHANNELS, CONFORMS TO ASME/ANS)
- A112.19.3M, DRAIN PUNCH #35 CENTERED FOR JUST J-35, #JRL-1190GOOSENECK FAUCET WITH
ABOVE GRADE/SLAB WITHIN BUILDING PERIMETER. HARD DRAWN COPPER TYPE "L". A12.19.3M, DRAIN PUNCH 35
CONDENSATE & EVAPORATOR o
COOLER DRAIN LINES ENTIRE SYSTEM. COPPER TYPE "L". BARDON™ TOP SPUD URINAL - VITREOUS CHINA, 0.125 GPF, WALL HUNG, WASHOUT URINAL, 3/4" TOP SPUD,
2" 1.P.S. OUTLET FLANGE AND RUBBER GASKET WITH INTEGRAL TRAP, 14" EXTENDED RIM FOR HANDICAP
HYDRONIC PIPING ENTIRE SYSTEM. AQUATHERM BLUE PIPE. COMPLIANCE WHEN INSTALLED AT PROPER HEIGHT, SLOAN ECOS SENSOR FLUSHOMETER ECOS
NOTES: UR1 (ADA) URINAL KOHLER K-4991-ET o 12 | NA 3/4" 8186-0.125-OR, POLISHED CHROME FINISH, SINGLE FLUSH, ELECTRICAL OVERRIDE BATTERY, FLEX TUBE
: DIAPGRAGM TYPE, SYNTHETIC RYBBER SEALS FOR CHLORAMINE RESISTANCE, STOP SEAT AND VACUUM
1. INSTALLATION OF MATERIALS OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED IN SCHEDULE WILL NOT BE ALLOWED UNLESS APPROVED BY 360 ENGINEERING LLC IN WRITING. BREAKER MOLDED FORM PERMEX~ RUBBER COMPOUND FOR CHLORAMINE RESISTENCE, COURTESY
FLUSH OVERRIDE BUTTON.
2. UPONOR PEX-a AND FLOWGUARD GOLD CPVC COPPER TUBE SIZE (CTS) WILLL BE ALLOWED FOR COPPER PIPING ABOVE GRADE.
oy ELKAY EZH20® BOTTLE FILLING STATION WITH INTEGRAL SWIRLFLO® FOUNTAIN, REFRIGERATED FILTERED
3. INTERIOR DOMESTIC WATER LINES ABOVE GRADE 1-1/4" AND LARGER MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR SDR 11 CPVC IN LIEU OF COPPER. T NS G AR OF 80t (AL o A ey O £0aF DRINKING s BABED O
4. ALL HOT WATER LINES WILL BE INSULATED WITH 1" THICK JOHNS MANSVILLE INSULATION. DOMESTIC WATER LINES RUN INSIDE EXTERIOR WALLS WILL ALSO BE INSULATED. 800F INLET WATER AND 900F AMBIENT, PER ASHRAE 18 TESTING. FEATURES SHALL INCLUDE HANDS FREE,
" ELECTRIC VISUAL FILTER MONITOR, FILTERED, GREEN TICKER™, LAMINAR FLOW, ANTIMICROBIAL, REAL DRAIN.
XC%CL)JII\\‘/IDUI?_'X?'IAC-I)E DRAINS WILL BE INSULATED WITH CLOSED CELL AEROTUBE PIPE INSULATION, AS MANUFACTURED BY JOHNS MANSVILLE. A MINIMUM OF 1/2" THICK INSULATION WILL BE USED TO PRECLUDE CONDENSATION E\%ij DRINKING ELKAY L2WS.LRPBM28K . | na . FURNISHED WITH FLEXL.GUARD ® SAFETY BUBBLER. ELECTRONIC BOTTLE FILLER SENSOR WITH
: (ADA) FOUNTAIN MECHANICAL FRONT BUBBLER BUTTON ACTIVATION. PRODUCT SHALL BE WALL MOUNT (INWALL
FRAME/PLATE), FOR INDOOR APPLICATIONS, SERVING 2 STATION(S). UNIT SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO UL 399.
UNIT SHALL BE LEAD-FREE DESIGN WHICH IS CERTIFIED TO NSF/ANSI 61 & 372 (LEAD FREE) AND MEETS
FLOWGUARD GOLD - CPVC PIPE SCHEDULE PIPE INSULATION SCHEDULE FEDERAL AND STATE LOW-LEAD REQUIREMENTS
TUBE TYPE STANDARDS | APPLICATION MINUMUM PIPE INSULATION THICKNESS (in inches)a, ¢ SERVICE BASIN - 24"x 24"x10" MOLDED HIGH DENSITY COMPOSITE BASIN, PVC DRAIN BODY, STAINLESS
INSULATION NOMINAL PIPE DIAMETER (in inches) MS1 MOP SINK ZURN Z-1996-24-AW-BV-HH-MH-NHG-SF3" 120 | 34 3/4" STEEL STRAINER AND GASKETED OUTLET CONNECTION, ANSI Z124.6 LISTED AND IAPMO LISTED UNDER FILE
ASTM D2846 TEmD (iggﬁyﬂ\m}uﬁg”ﬁe MEAN RATING . #3561, WALL GUARD #20 GAGE TYPE 304 STAINLESS STEEL.
ASTM F441 RANGE (deg. F) ft/ deg F)b a TEMPERATURE > | 1t0<15 | 12t0<4 | 4to<8 | 28 T0 GALLON CAPACITY WATER HEATER, 6 YR. WARRANTY, 6000W, 240V,10, WITH APPROVED 3/4™ T&P VALVE,
ASTM F442 (degF) INSULATION THICKNESS REQUIRED (in inches) WH1 WATER HEATER AO SMITH EJC-10 N/A N/A 340 340 BLUE DIAMOND GLASS COATING, ENHANCED-FLOW BRASS DRAIN VALVE, AND WILKINS THERMAL
c ASTM F493 - EXPANSION TANK, ASHRAE/IES 90.1, FEDERAL ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARD COMPLIANT, LISTED UL
HLORINATED POLYVINYL ASTN F402 DOMESTIC COLD WATER SERVICE Above - 350 0.32-0.34 250 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 174.
CHLORIDE (CPVC) . .
PLASTIC PIPE CPVC 4120 AND DISTRIBUTION 251 - 350 0.29-0.32 200 30 40 45 45 45 RCP1 RE-CIRC. PUMP TACO 008-1QSF6-IFC N/A N/A 3/ 3/ IN-LINE CIRCULATING PUMP, SMART MODE, 13 GPM @ 14 FT. HEAD, 1/25 HP, 0.84 AMPS, 3250 RPM, 115/60/1.
CB\(P?%;” 201 - 250 0.27 - 0.30 150 25 25 25 30 30 6" WIDE TOP MODULAR TRENCH DRAIN, DURA-COATED CAST IRON DRAIN SECTION WITH BOTTOM OULET
. AND SECONDARY DOME STRAINER, BOTH 12" LONY OUTLET AND EXTENSION MODULES ARE COMPLETE
Ej ASTM E84 141 - 200 0.25-0.29 125 15 15 20 20 20 FD1 FLOOR DRAIN ZURN  Z66A-NH-AR-C-DG-TS-V-\P-Y - 4 NA | NA NA | WITH INTEGRAL SEEPAGE PAN AND LOOSE HEAVY-DUTY SLOTTED HEAL-PROOF GRATE, SURE-SEAL DRAIN
NSF 14 105120 021028 100 0 0 5 s 15 TRAP SEALER. SET FLUSH WITH FIN. FLR.
1. PRODUCED BY AN ISO CERTIFIED MANUFACTURE. 40-60 0.21-0.27 75 05 05 10 10 10 WB1 | WASHER BOX | SYMMOMS W-602 2 NA | 3 A | N E T OCAIATIC WASHING MACHINE VALVE WITH 172" SWEAT UNION ELL CONNECTIONS , AND
2. SOLVENT CEMENT SHALL BE LISTED BY NSF INTERNATIONAL FOR USE WITH <40 0.20 - 0.26 50 05 1.0 1.0 1.0 15 | WATER HAVIVER . . " " " " ORTROL WATER FAMIER ARRESTORS, NS TALL PER MANFACTURES REQUIREMENTS
17 . .
POTABLE WATER AND APPROVED BY THE PIPE AND FITTING MANUFACTURERS. a. For piping smaller than 1.5" and located in partions within conditioned spaces, reduction of these thicknesses by 1" shall be ARRESTOR a
3. FLOW GUARD GOLD CPVC CTS PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL MEET THE 25/50 FLAME permitted (before thickness adjustment reuired in footnote b) but not to a thickness less than 1". WALL CLEANOUT TEE, DURA-COATED CAST IRON BODY WITH ROUND STAINLESS STEEL WALL ACCESS
WCO | WALL CLEANOUT ZURN Z-1446-BP PERPLAN | NA N/A N/A :
AND SMOKE REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED IN b. For insulation outside the stated conductivity range, the minimum thickness (T) shall be determined as follows: T = r{(1 + t/r)K/k - 1} COVER. NO-HUB.
RETURN AIR PENMUMS. where: SURFACE EXTERIOR CLEANOUT; HEAVY DUTY CLEANOUT HOUSING WITH "LEVEL-TROL" ADJUSTABLE FLOOR
— minimum i ion thi SCo ZURN Z-1474-BP-VP | PERPLAN | NA NA N/A CLEANOUT. DURA-COATED CAST IRON BODY, GAS & WATERTIGHT ABS THREAD PLUG AND SECURED HEAVY
‘Ft,kSEYASCTTElP;AEDFEgIIQGVT/ ASPEAA‘IE)%ﬁg}‘Bﬁﬁ?gﬁgégggMVélmg LﬁhéD“?ARﬁdEngJEERS. T = minimum '”.S“'at'o.” th'CKrfeSS' CLEANOUT DUTY ADJUSTABLE TOP. WITH 12"x12"x4" REINFORCED CONCRETE PAD WITH BEVELED EDGED.
INSTRUCTIONS. r= .acturall outS|.de rad|us. of p|Pe. . . . . NOTES:
5. INSTALLATION PRACTICES SUCH AS PIPE SUPPORT SPACING, BRACING, = insulation thickness listed in the table for applicable fluid tenperature and pipe size. 1 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL A WALL CARRIER FOR EACH FIXTURE WHICH IS WALL HUNG, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE CARRIER PER FIXTURE TYPE AND REQUIREMENTS.
ALLOWANCE FOR THERMAL EXPANSION/CONTRACTION, SOLVENT CEMENTING AND K = conductivity of altemate material at mean rating temperature indicated for the applicable fluid temperature. 5 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL SHOCK ARRESTORS FOR BRANCH PIPING SERVING FIXTURES WITH QUICK CLOSING VALVES. SHOCK ARRESTORS SHALL BE BY P.P.P., ZURN OR EQUIVALENT, SIZE
HANDLING AND STORAGE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S k = the upper value of the cobductivity range listed in the table for the applicable fluid temperature. PER PDI REQUIREMENTS.
INSTRUCTIONS. c. For direct-buried heating and hot water system piping, reduction of these thicknesses by 1.5" shall be permitted (before thickness ENCLOSE ALL SUPPLIES AND P-TRAPS OF BARRIER FREE LAVATORIES WITH A PROTECTIVE INSULATING MATERIAL AND A SMOOTH JACKET (TRAP WRAP OR EQUIVALENT).
djustment reuired in footnote b but not to thick less than 1").
gYASﬁ.EEMRg:AELEESETEyD'g(')'\é?.%'l"éEEL\A(NI%SAygDSF?é‘%/E’\/‘_\LSEXE%éSEg.gRED' THE adjustment reuired in footnote b but not to thicknesses less than 17) 4 CONTRACTOR WILL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT PER MANUFACTURES LATEST INSTALLATION MANUAL.
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE McGuire Manufacturing Co., Inc. P-Trap -
PLUMBING OR MECHANICAL CODE LAVATORY AND SINK P-TRAPS SHALL BE (1 1/4", 1 1/4" X 1 %", 1%"x1%", 1 %" x 2", 2") CHROME PLATED CAST BRASS, (ADJUSTABLE, GROUND JOINT SWIVEL, NY, SWEAT STYLES) (WITH, WITHOUT) CLEANOUT,
: WITH (17 GAUGE SEAMLESS BRASS ADJUSTABLE WALL BEND, CAST BRASS NIPPLE, 17 GAUGE SEAMLESS SWEAT TUBE), CAST BRASS SLIP NUTS, NO REDUCING WASHERS. P-TRAP SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
(SHALLOW, DEEP, BELL) (STEEL, BRASS, FORGED BRASS WITH SETSCREW) FLANGE. P-TRAP TO HAVE 2" WATER SEAL AND ROUGH-IN COMPLETE, ADAPTER EXTENSIONS ARE NOT ALLOWED. P-TRAP SHALL BE
CERTIFIED BY CSA OR OTHER RECOGNIZED TESTING AUTHORITY AND MARKED WITH MANUFACTURER'S NAME.
Supply Kit - LAVATORY AND CLOSET SUPPLY KITS SHALL INCLUDE CHROME PLATED ALL BRASS STOPS WITH BRASS STEMS, NO PLASTIC
STEMS. KITS SHALL HAVE (12", 15", 20") CHROME PLATED COPPER RISERS AND (SHALLOW, DEEP, BELL) (STEEL, BRASS, FORGED BRASS WITH SETSCREW) FLANGE. INLET SHALL BE (3/8", %4") (IPS, SWEAT, SWEAT
5 WITH 5" EXTENSION, COMPRESSION). OUTLET SHALL BE (3/8", %") (IPS, COMPRESSION). SUPPLY KIT SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY RECOGNIZED TESTING AUTHORITY, MARKED WITH MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND
COMPLY WITH THE SOWA (SAFE DRINKING WATER ACT) "NO LEAD" RESTRICTIONS OF ANSI. NSF 61, SEC. 9. Grid Drain -
LAVATORY GRID DRAINS (OFFSET GRID DRAINS) SHALL BE (11/4", 11/2'") CHROME PLATED CAST BRASS STRAINER (WITH, WITHOUT OVERFLOW) AND BRASS LOCK NUT. DRAIN TAILPIECE SHALL BE 17 GAUGE
SEAMLESS BRASS TUBE AND A MINIMUM OF 6" LONG. GRID DRAIN SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY CSA OR OTHER RECOGNIZEDTESTING AUTHORITY AND BE MARKED WITH MANUFACTURER'S NAME.
ProWrap ® ADA Seamless Insulator - ALL EXPOSED LAVATORY AND
D SINK TRIM ON WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES SHALL BE COVERED WITH A SEAMLESS ANTIMICROBIAL VINYL INSULATING OUTER SHELL. MATERIAL SHALL BE FLAME RETARDANT AND FUNGAL AND
—] BACTERIAL RESISTANT. INSULATING KITS SHALL INCLUDE COVERS FOR, DRAIN TAILPIECE, ALL P-TRAP COMPONENTS, AND HOT AND COLD WATER SUPPLIES.
ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATE MANUFACTURERS FOR ITEMS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
WATER CLOSET: ZURN, AMERICAN STANDARD, KOHLER, ELJER, CRANE & MANSFIELD
LAVATORIES: SAME AS WATER CLOSETS & ELKAY.
] URINALS: SAME AS WATER CLOSETS.
SINKS: SAME AS WATER CLOSETS, JUST, ELKAY & FIAT.
FLOOR SINKS, DRAINS AND CLEANOUTS: ZURN, WADE, J.R. SMITH, WATTS.
WATER HEATERS: STATE, RINNAI, EEMAX
HOSE BIBBS/WALL HYDRANTS: ZURN, CHICAGO FAUCET, T&S BRASS, WOODFORD.
UPONOR PEX-a TUBING SCHEDULE PVC SCH 40 (SOLID CORE) PIPE & PVC PIPE HANGER SPACING (TABLE 308.5)
TUBE TYPE COLOR CODE | STANDARDS |APPLICATION DWV FITTING SCHEDULE MAXIMUM | MAXIMUM
ASTM E84 TUBE TYPE | STANDARDS APPLICATION PIPING MATERIAL HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
CROSS-LINKED ASTM E119 DOMESTIC COLD WATER SERVICE ASTM D 1784 SPACING, ft | SPACING, ft
POLYETHYLENE (PEX) ASTM E814
AND DISTRIBUTION ASTM D 1785 CPVC PIPE AND TUBING, 1" AND
PLASTIC ASTM 876 ’ ;i 100
ASTM D 2665 SMALLER
ASTM 877 POLYVINYL | AsTM D 2564
ASTM F 1807 CHLOIéIDE ATSM D 2321 DRAIN & VENT DISTRIBUTION CPVC PIPE AND TUBING, 1-1/4 4 106
CROSS-LINKED ASTM F 1960 (PVC) ASTM F 656 AND LARGER
POLYETHYLENE (PEX RED ASTM F 2032 DOMESTIC HOT WATER SERVICE AND PLASTIC PIPE
(PEX) DISTRIBUTION ASTM F 1668 COPPER OR COPPER-ALLOY PIPE 12 10
PLASTIC ASTM F 2080 ASTM F 1866
ASTM F 2159 NSF STD 14 COPPER OR COPPER-ALLOY
ASTM D2837 TUBING, 1-1/4" DIA. AND 6 10
CROSS-LINKED ANSL.NSF 14 1. PIPE SHALL BE MANUFACTURED FROM VIRGIN RIGID PVC SMALLER
- ANSI/NSF 61
C] POLYETHYLENE (PEX) WHITE ANSINSF 61 DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE AND (POLYVINYL CHLORIDE) VINYL COMPOUNDS WITH A CELL CLASS OF COPPER OR COPPER-ALLOY
DISTRIBUTION 12454, . 10 10
PLASTIC ANSI/UL 263 TUBING, 1-1/2" DIA. AND LARGER
2. PVC SCHEDULE 40 PIPE SHALL BE IRON PIPE SIZE (IPS)
T PRODUCED BY AN CONFORMING TO ASTM D 1785 AND ASTM D 2665. PEX PIPE 2.67 10b
ISO CERTIFIED 3. SOLVENT CEMENT JINTS SHALL BE MADE IN A TWO-STEP PEX-AL-PEX 2.67 4
MANUFACTURE. PROCESS WITH PRIMER CONFORMING TO ASTM F 656 AND SOLVENT PE-AL-PE 267 4
CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM D 2564. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE
f/i APr\rlcl)JFl,:E\é ?llj’ll?’\ég SSHALL BE CONNECTED USING APPROVED METHODS BY THE PIPE AND FITTING PROTECTED FROM CHEMICAL AGENTS, FIRE-STOPPING MATERIALS, PE-RT 267 10b
: THREAD SEALANT, PLASTICIZED-VINLY PRODUCTS OR OTHER PP PIPE OR TUBING 1" AND
3. ProPEX PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL MEET THE 25/50 FLAME AND SMOKE REQUIREMENTS AND AGGRESSIVE CHEMICAL AGENTS NOT COMPATIBLE WITH PVC SMALLER 2.67 10b
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED IN RETURN AIR PLENUMS. COMPOUNDS-
4. PVC PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F 1866 AND PP PIPE OR TUBING 1-1/4"" AND 4 106
4. SYSTEM DESIGN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD INDUSTRY PRACTICE FOR WATER NSF INTERNATIONAL STANDARD 14. LARGER
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS AND THE MANUFACTURERS' INSTRUCTIONS.
5. SYSTEM DESIGN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD PVC PIPE 4 10b
5. INSTALLATION PRACTICES SUCH AS PIPE SUPPORT SPACING, BRACING, ALLOWANCE FOR INDUSTRY PREACTICE FOR DWYV DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS AND THE
THERMAL EXPANSION/CONTRACTION, HANDLING AND STORAGE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS' INSTRUCTIONS. STAINLESS STEEL DRAINAGE 10 10b
THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. SYSTEMS
6. INSTALLATION PRACTICES SUCH AS PIPE SUPPORT SPACING,
6. AFTER THE SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, THE SYSTEM SHALL BE HYDROSTATICALLY TESTED PER BRACING, ALLOWANCE FOR THERMAL EXPANSION/CONTRACTION, STEEL PIPE 12 10b
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE SOLVENT CEMENTING AND HANDLING AND STORAGE SHALL BE IN CAST IRON 5a 15
PLUMBING OR MECHANICAL CODE. ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. 3. THE MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL SPACING OF CAST-IRON PIPE
7. AFTER THE SYSTEM IS INSTALLED AND ANY SOLVENT CEMENT IS HANGERS SHALL BE INCREASED TO 10 FEET WHERE 10-FOOT LENGTHS
CURED, THE SYSTEM SHALL BE HYDROSTATICALLY TESTED PER OF PIPE ARE INSTALLED.
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND THE b. FORSIZES 27 AND SIVIALLER, A GUIDE SHALL BE INSTALLED MIDWAY
REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE PLUMBING OR MECHANICAL BETWEEN REQUIRED VERTICAL SUPPORTS. SUCH GUIDES SHALL
CODE. PREVENT PIPE MOVEMENT IN A DIRECTION PERPENDICULAR TO THE
AXIS OF THE PIPE.
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KEYED NOTES:

1 EXISTING PLUMBING VENT LINES INSIDE
RAISED FLOOR SYSTEM.

2 CONTRACTOR WILL CONNECT NEW WASTE
LINE TO EXISTING 4" WASTE VENT WITH
AERATOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD
VERIFY EXACT LOCATION.

3 CONTRACTOR WILL CONNECT NEW VENT
LINE TO EXISTING 4" VENT LINE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXACT
LOCATION.
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